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ZONING NOTICE 
APRIL 15, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-09 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on April 15, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Derek and Makenzie Dalmolin 
 1915 Cori Lane, Blue Bell, PA 19422 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  447 West 6th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Derek and Makenzie Dalmolin 
 1915 Cori Lane, Blue Bell, PA 19422  
         
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 and a Variance from Section 
§27-823.B to permit a group home use within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1; and to permit the 
required two (2) off-street parking spaces for the group home use to be located in the front yard of the 
group home, whereas no off-street parking spaces shall be located in the area between the front wall of 
the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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Date:  April 9, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Allison Flounders 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  447 West Sixth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
447 West Sixth Avenue is comprised of an existing three (3)-story single-family semi-detached (twin) 
residential dwelling that was constructed in 1992. The 2,142 SF property is located within the BR-1 – 
Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The property was used as a primary residence until 2017 
when it was converted into a rental property for two (2) sets of tenants.  
 
The site is fronted by West Sixth Avenue (80’ right-of-way) to the north; and residential properties also 
located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
There is an existing attached garage and approximately 30-feet long x 10-feet wide driveway located to 
the front of the existing dwelling. There is also straight in parking available within the W. Sixth Avenue 
right-of-way along the site frontage.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The property owner has executed a residential lease to a current tenant caretaker that is providing 
housing, supervision, and care for up to two (2) high-functioning adults with special needs. This 
independent living arrangement is supported by an organization that provides 24-hour supervision 
and support. 
 
The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 of the Conshohocken Borough 
Zoning Ordinance to permit a group home use within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1. The 
Applicant will also need to seek a variance from Section §27-823.B of the Conshohocken Borough 
Zoning Ordinance to permit the required two (2) off-street parking spaces for the group home use to be 
located on the existing driveway within the front yard, whereas no off-street parking spaces shall be 
located in the area between the front wall of the principal structure and the curb of the street toward 
which that wall is oriented.   
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Zoning Determination:   
 
The current request is pursuant to a zoning enforcement letter that was issued on December 5, 2023 for the 
operation of a group home use without the required special exception pursuant to Section §27-823 of the 
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Per Section §27-202 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a group home is defined as a residential facility 
used as living quarters by any number of unrelated persons requiring special care, and their attendant 
adult supervisors, specifically designed to create a residential setting for the mentally and physically 
handicapped (as a permitted use), or for other similar uses (as a special exception).  The individuals may 
be either transient or permanent residents. Any number of handicapped persons, as defined in Title VIII 
of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, as amended by the Fair Housing Amendment Act of 1988, have the right to 
occupy a dwelling unit in the same manner and to the same extent as any family unit. 
 
The current use of the subject property is considered a group home use by definition. 
 
Pursuant to Part 8 of the General Regulations, Section §27-823, group homes “shall be permitted by special 
exception in the RO, BR-1, and BR-2 Zoning Districts, subject to the additional requirements below: 
 

A. In place of the off-street parking requirements for residential units, all group homes shall have one off-street 
parking space for each resident staff member. Also, one off-street parking space for every five handicapped 
residents. 

B. No off-street parking shall be located in the area between the front wall of the principal structure and the 
curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 

C. All group homes will conform to the type and outward appearance of the residences in the area in which they 
are located. This provision shall in no way restrict the installation of any ramp or other special features 
required to serve handicapped residents.  

D. Any medical or counseling services provided shall be done only for the residents of the group home.” 
 
The above referenced property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. 
Therefore, the Applicant is required to obtain a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 to permit a 
group home use within the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
In accordance with the Applicant’s narrative, there is currently one (1) resident staff member and two (2) 
handicapped residents. The site currently has an attached garage and an approximately 30-feet long x 10-
feet wide driveway located to the front of the existing dwelling that may be able to accommodate up to 
two (2) off-street parking spaces.  
 
The Applicant should clarify the current parking arrangement of the property with the two (2) sets of 
tenants.  
 
Although there is an existing front garage and driveway on the property, the use of the garage and 
driveway was for the primary residence use. Since the Applicant is requesting a new group home use on 
the property, the Applicant must comply with the group home code provisions of Section §27-823. 
Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section §27-823.B to permit the off-street 
parking for the group home use to be located within the front yard area, whereas no off-street parking 
between the front wall of the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is 
oriented is permitted. In addition, the Applicant shall comply with the additional code provisions of 
Sections §27-823.C & D as noted above. 
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SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND U.S. MAIL       
 
 
December 5, 2023 
 
 
Property Owner: 
Derek Ian Dalmolin 
Makenzie Newman 
447 W. 6th Avenue 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
Secondary Address: 
Derek Ian Dalmolin 
Makenzie Newman 
1915 Cori Lane 
Blue Bell, PA 19422 
 
 
Re: 447 W. 6th AVENUE 
 PARCEL ID NO.: 05-00-09160-20-4  
 ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE 
  
 
Please be advised, that the subject property located within the Borough of Conshohocken is in violation of 
the terms of the Borough Zoning Ordinance in the use and occupancy of the property as a group home. In 
accordance with Section 27-202 of the Zoning Ordinance, a group home is defined as a residential facility 
used as living quarters by any number of unrelated persons requiring special care, and their attendant 
adult supervisors, specifically designed to create a residential setting for the mentally and physically 
handicapped (as a permitted use), or for other similar uses (as a special exception).  The individuals may be 
either transient or permanent residents. Specifically, the property is in violation of Part 8 - General 
Regulations of Zoning Code Section 27-823. A. & B. as follows: 
 
Section 27-823.A. & B. – Group Homes shall be permitted by special exception in the RO, BR-1, and BR-2 
Zoning Districts, subject to the additional requirements below: 

A. In place of the off-street parking requirements for residential units, all group homes shall have one off-

street parking space for each resident staff member. Also, one off-street parking space shall be provided 

for every five handicapped residents. 

B. No off-street parking spaces shall be located in the area between the front wall of the principal structure 

and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 
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The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 and you are required to seek a 
Special Exception from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board to permit a group home use on 
the subject property. No record of a Special Exception has been granted for a group home use on the 
subject property. Should a Special Exception be granted, the use must comply with the off-street parking 
accommodations and use requirements per Zoning Code Section 27-823. 
 
By January 5, 2024, you must come into compliance with the outlined zoning code requirements.  
 
YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF 
THIS NOTICE. 
 
YOUR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED UNLESS EXTENDED BY 
APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD CONSTITUTES A VIOLATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
WHICH MAY RESULT IN A JUDGEMENT AGAINST YOU OF $500.00 PLUS ALL COURT COSTS AND 
REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED BY THE BOROUGH. EACH DAY THAT THE VIOLATION 
CONTINUES MAY CONSTITUTE A SEPARATE VIOLATION. 
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at 484-243-6073 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Allison A. Lee, PE 
Zoning Officer  
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.  
 
cc: Ray Sokolowski  

Stephanie Cecco 
Chris Small  
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ZONING NOTICE 
AUGUST 19, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-20 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on August 19, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Eleanor R. Hertrich, c/o Catania Concrete    
 137 West 7th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  238 West 5th Avenue   
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Eleanor R. Hertrich  
 513 Wood Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
The petitioner is seeking a zoning interpretation and a Variance from Sections §27-1005.C and §27-1007.1 
to permit the demolition and construction of a new single-family detached dwelling with a 3.5-ft front 
yard setback facing W. 5th Avenue whereas a 25-ft front yard setback from the ultimate right-of-way line 
or the established building line of the majority of the buildings on the same side of the block is required; 
and to permit an off-street parking space in the front yard between the principal dwelling and Wood 
Street, whereas off-street parking is not permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the 
curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 zoning district.  
   
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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Date:  August 14, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  238 West Fifth Avenue - Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
238 West Fifth Avenue is an existing 4,830 SF residential property, improved with a two (2) – story single-
family detached dwelling constructed in 1861.  
 
The site is a corner property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 and subject to the 
HRC – Historic Residential Conservation Overlay District. The site is fronted by West Fifth Avenue (80’ 
wide right-of-way) to the south and Wood Street (66’ wide right-of-way) to the west; and residential 
properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions. The existing lot size of the 
property is 69’ wide by 70’ long. There is an existing concrete and brick paver area located to the rear of 
the existing dwelling, and an existing walkway that leads into the adjoining corner parcel located behind 
the dwelling at 513 Wood Street which is under the same ownership as the subject property. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, Eleanor R. Hertrich, C/o, Jason Catania with Catania Concrete, is proposing to demolish 
the existing single-family detached dwelling and abutting concrete pad, walks, steps, and walls to the 
existing dwelling on the site to construct a new 1,660 SF single-family detached dwelling with an attached 
garage and 20’ wide x 36.3’ driveway apron and driveway off of Wood Street. The proposed new single-
family detached dwelling will be setback 3.5 feet from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way line. The 
existing and proposed residential single-family detached dwelling use of the building is a permitted by 
right use in compliance with Section §27-1002.1 of the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
The Applicant is requesting a variance from Sections §27-1005.C to permit the new single-family 
detached dwelling to be located at 3.5 feet front yard setback, whereas the front yard setback shall be 25 
feet, to be measured from the ultimate right-of-way line; except where there is an established building 
line, then the building line of the majority of the buildings on that side of the block shall be used. 
 
The Applicant is proposing an attached garage with a new driveway apron and driveway off of Wood 
Street which will accommodate up to two (2) off-street parking spaces. The Applicant is also requesting 
a variance from Section §27-1007.1 to permit off-street parking spaces to be located between the front 
wall of a principal structure and the curb of Wood Street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 
district. 
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In addition, the Applicant is requesting a zoning interpretation from the Zoning Hearing Board in regard 
to the front yard setback of Section §27-1005.C and the front yard off-street parking requirement of 
Section §27-1007.1. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The subject property is a corner property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 and 
subject to the HRC – Historic Residential Conservation overlay district regulations of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  
 
Per Section §27-1902-C, a historic single-family detached dwelling is defined as a dwelling designed for 
and occupied exclusively as a residence for only one family and not attached to any other building or 
dwelling unit, which was constructed more than 50 years ago. In addition, demolition is defined as the 
complete removal of a structure or a cope of construction (alteration, addition, renovation or 
reconstruction) of a structure where only the foundation of the original structure remains.  
 
Per the Montgomery County property records, the existing single-family detached dwelling was 
constructed in 1861 (163 years ago) which is greater than 50 years old and therefore is subject to the code 
provisions of Part 19-C of the HRC – Historic Residential Conservation Overlay District, specifically, 
Section §27-1905-C for demolition of the existing historic single-family detached dwellings. The 
Applicant had previously submitted documentation of structural deficiency to the Borough which has 
since been reviewed and approved by the Conshohocken Borough building code official for the 
demolition of the existing building. 
 
Per Section §27-702.B, a nonconforming building or structure is any existing lawful building or structure 
that does not conform to the height, location, size, bulk, or other dimensional requirements of the district 
in which it is located. The existing dwelling is located at the front property line along West Fifth Avenue 
at zero (0) feet setback.  
 
Per Section §27-1005.C, the front yard setback shall be 25 feet, to be measured from the ultimate right-of-way line; 
except where there is an established building line, then the building line of the majority of the buildings on that side 
of the block shall be used. 
 
The established building line is defined under Section §27-202, that when determining the established 
building line to calculate the front yard setback of a building or structure, such setback shall be measured 
from the original front building wall of the existing, adjoining and adjacent structures and shall exclude 
all later additions, enclosed porches or other projections or modifications not original to the structure. 
 
Per Section §27-202, building line is defined as the line which serves as the rear boundary of the minimum front 
yard and which is used for the purpose of measuring lot width (See also “yard line”). 
 
Per Section §27-202, yard line is defined as the line which locates and delineates the minimum yard setback 
requirements measured from the front, rear, and side lot lines.  
 
Per the Montgomery County property records, there is a total of thirteen (13) parcels fronting West Fifth 
Avenue. Based on the Building Line Plan provided by the Applicant, the existing building setbacks along 
West Fifth Avenue range from 0 feet to 12.9 feet, comprised as follows: 
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• One (1) property (the subject parcel) with an existing 0 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue 
right-of-way line. (The plan dimensioned a 3.5 feet setback based on the proposed new single-
family detached dwelling); 

• One (1) property with an existing 2.1 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way line; 

• Six (6) properties with an existing 3.5 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way line; 

• One (1) property with an existing 6.7 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way line; 

• One (1) property with an existing 9.1 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way line; 

• One (1) property with an existing 9.3 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way line; 
and, 

• Two (2) properties with an existing 12.9 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way 
line 

 
The majority of the thirteen (13) buildings along the same side of the block would be seven (7). Since only 
six (6) existing properties have the same building setback of 3.5 feet, it does not constitute the “majority” 
of the buildings on the same side of the block. By definition, the established building line states that the 
setback shall be measured from the original front building wall of the existing structure. Per Section §27-
1005.C, the front yard setback shall be based on 25 feet setback, or the established building line based on 
the “majority” of the buildings on the same side of the block, and allowance for an “average” 
measurement is not provided in any of the relevant code definitions under the current Zoning Ordinance.  
 
Therefore, the existing single-family detached building is considered an existing non-conforming 
building because it does not meet the current front yard setback requirement of the BR-1 zoning district 
at zero (0) feet setback.  
 
Since the Applicant is proposing to demolish the existing single-family detached building in its entirety, 
the Applicant will be required to comply with the BR-1 district dimensional requirements of the current 
Zoning Ordinance. The proposed new single-family dwelling will only have a proposed front yard 
setback of 3.5 feet; and as a result, the Applicant would be required to seek a variance from Section §27-
1005.C to permit a 3.5 feet front yard setback, whereas a 25 feet front yard setback is required since there 
is no established building line for the majority of the buildings located along the same side of the block. 
 
Per Section §27-808, a lot fronting on two or more streets at their junction is considered a corner lot. The existing 
property is considered a corner lot since it fronts on West Fifth Avenue to the south and Wood Street to 
the west.  
 
Per Section §27-202, a yard is defined as the area(s) of a lot which must remain free of building or other 
structures, and may be used as lawn or planted area, parking or driveway space, in compliance with the 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Per Section §27-1007.1, however, does not permit the required off-
street parking spaces to be located between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the 
street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 District.  
 
The yard definition includes that it is measured at right angles from the right of way or lot line to the 
nearest building wall. A front yard is further defined as a yard which extends across the full width of a 
lot, for a depth equal to the minimum front yard setback distance required by the specific regulations of 
this Chapter, measured from the ultimate right-of-way line.  
 
Since the proposed driveway off of Wood Street will provide the required off-street parking spaces for the proposed 
new single-family detached dwelling, and the off-street parking spaces will be located between the front wall of 



August 14, 2024    Page 4 
238 West Fifth Avenue                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 

 

the principal building facing Wood Street and the curb of Wood Street toward which that wall is oriented, the 

Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section §27-1007.1 to permit the off-street parking located in 
the front yard area facing Wood Street. 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA L9428

Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0%0

Zoning Application

Aoolication:'Z - )Alq' et
out" sru*it ,;A3lll
Date Received 1 )

1. Application is hereby made for

Special Exception

[app"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use upp.o,ral M Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:

27-1005(C) (Front Yard; Sth Avenue); 27-1007(1) (Parking space in front yard setback)

2.

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

238 West 5th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428

4. Applicant's Name Eleanor R. Hertrich, cio Catania Concrete (Attn: Jason Catania)

137 West 7th Avenue
AOOTESS:

Phone Number (daytime) 484-368-7478

E-mail Address: cataniajason@gmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerll Equitable Ownerll;

6. Property Owner: Eleanor R. Hertrich

Address 513 Wood Street, Conshohocken, PA19428

Tenan

Phone Number: 484-368-7478

E-mail Address: cataniajason@gmail.com

1

7. Lot Dimensions: 69'x7o' ,oning District: BR-1



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes NoE If yes, please describe

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any strucfures on the property.

The site is currently occupied by a 2-story, 691 SF masonry building (Existing Structure).

9

10.

11.

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Demolition of Existing Structure and construction of one (1) single family detached dwelling per Plan attached as
Exhibit "A".

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

See plan attached as Exhibit "A".

2



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

See Exhibit "C"

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property:
See Exhibit C.

b. How the Zoning,Ordinance urueasonably restricts development of the property:
See Exhibit C.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
See Exhibits B and C.

d. \Afhy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
See Exhibit C.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoningordinance that is the subject of the

zoningofficer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the

determination).

1.4.

Section 27-1005(C)

Section 27-1007(1)

J
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b. Piease explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

See attached Exhibit "D"

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Such other relief as the Zoning Hearing Board determines to be necessary and appropriate.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

N/A

C. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted

N/A

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
in-formation.

a Attorney' ^ \r^_ ^. Alfred R. Fuscaldo (Fuscaldo Law Group LLC)s 1\ame:

b. Address: 613 Patriot Lane, Phoenixville, PA 19460

c. Phone Number: 484-302-5481

16

4

d. E-mailAddress: al@fuscaldolaw'com



Legal

I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken true and correct.

Applicant

J
Date

COMMON\ATEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed sworn this /7 day of

1

,L I
Public

(Seal)

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(510)828-l092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org

5



a

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKET.I

4{D Fayettc Sfreet, Suito 2fi), Conshohockcn, PA 19+28

Phone (610) 828-lWZ Fax (610) 8284y2fr

Decision

(For Borough Use my)

Application Granted Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

u

No

tr

n

n

DATE OF ORDER:

,100 Fayette Sreet, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org

6
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Variance from Section 27-1005(C) (Front Yard Setback: 5th Avenue): Pursuant to Section 27-
1005(C): "The front yard setback shall be 25 feet, to be measured from the ultimate right-of-way
line; except where there is an established building line, then the building line of the majority of the
buildings on that side of the block shall be used." Per the plan attached as Exhibit "8", only two
buildings on the 5th Avenue block have identical building lines, with those building lines being

3.5'. The remainder of the buildings on the 5th Avenue block all have differing building lines of
less than 25' from 5th Avenue. The proposed building line of 3.5 is consistent with the remainder

of the block. The Existing Structure encroaches into the 5th Avenue front yard setback. Requiring
the proposed dwelling to comply with two 25' frontyard setbacks, as well as the rear and side yard

setbacks would create an artificially small building envelope and a dwelling out of character with
the rest of the block, creating hardship on the Applicant.

Variance from Section 27-1007(1) (Parkins space in Wood Street Driveway): The Property is a
corner lot with frontage on 5thAvenue and Wood Street. The proposed dwelling complies with the

25' frontyard setback requirement from Wood Street. The proposed dwelling will contain al.5 car

attached garage which complies with the 25' frontyard setback. Section 27-2002 requires two off-
street parking spaces per dwelling unit. Section 27-1007(l) does not permit a required off-street
parking space to be located within a driveway located between the front wall of the house and

curb. The Properly has two front yards, necessitating the requested relief. The front of the dwelling
is oriented towards 5th Avenue.



!

Exhibit "D"

Section 27-1005(C): The Applicant appeals from the determination of the Zoning Offrcer that the

"established building line" of the 5thAvenue frontage is not 3.5'. Pursuant to Section 27-1005(C):
"The front yard setback shall be25 feet, to be measured from the ultimate right-of-way line; except
where there is an established building line, then the building line of the majority of the buildings
on that side of the block shall be used." Per the plan attached as Exhibit "B", only two buildings
on the 5th Avenue block have identical building lines, with those building lines being 3.5'. The
remainder of the buildings on the 5th Avenue block all have differing building lines. The Zonrng
Officer has previously advised the Applicant that the average of the building lines of the buildings
on a block cannot be used to determine the established building line. Therefore, the building line
of the majority of the buildings on the 5th Avenue block must be 3.5'. The Applicant seeks a

determination from the Zoning Hearing Board that the 5th Avenue front yard setback is 3.5'.

Section 27- I 007(1 ): The Applicant appeals from the determination of the Zoning Officer that this
Section is applicable to the project. Section 27-1007(l) provides: "There shall be no parking lots
or required off-street parking spaces permified between the -front wall qf a principal structure and
the curb o.f the street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-l District." The proposed
dwelling has two front yards. The front wall of the dwelling faces 5th Avenue, not Wood Street.
The driveway is between Wood Street and the side wall of the dwelling. The Applicant seeks a
determination from the Zoning Hearing Board that Section2T-1007(1) is not applicable to the
proposed dwelling.
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Prepared By: PauI J. Rubino, Esquire
50 Darby Road
Paoli, PA 19301
6r 0-647-5 r51

Rptum To; Pa{ J. Rubino, Esquire
50 Darby Road
Paoli, PA 19301
610-647-5151
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D(&'os/"/t'a/f

3
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY COI,IMISSIOT\]ERS REGISTRY
05{0{3&r&00-l CoNSHoHoCKEN
238 W FIFTHAVE

EELLERJEAU ROB€RT BRTJCE $5,00
8027 U050 L 1101 DATE.08/122003 BR

€ta @d, *./"da 2o+ a*4r X-l 'r 2007t&mn,the
Estate of Robert Bruce Bellerieau by Eleanor R. Hertrich, Execuhix
(L*:ryt", a0.d d. '$r"-t.) {h *S.a aalHleanor R. Hertrich
(lat^./* *1A/ d"' $fr'-n .) /e rd* lr*.
ry/brr*Ar, tuta *,,i,l*a,* {@* (tt oo) lil/d* in /a,,/l.i/, d"

4t.alea/Al@ d.da.il &. b*loh*fyfa4taal
aa4n t..ato d. r.,il $fr- d., d* tie dd u,{*:

ALL TIIAT CERTAIN lot or piece ofland situate on the easterly corner ofFifth Aveflue and Wood
Steet, in the Bomugh of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, and State of Pemsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGIIIhIING at a stake in the easterly comer of Fifth Avenue and Wood Steet; thcnce North forQ-
one degrees East along the southeasterly side of Wood Steet and at right angles with Fifth Avenue
sev€irty feet to a stake a comer of this and laad prcsently owned by Emanuel R. Hertrich and Alna
M. Hertrich, his wife; thcncc South forty-nine degrees East along sard line sixty-nine feet to a stake
a comer ofthis and land of Charles Chell; thence South forty-one degtees West seventy fcct along
said land !o Fifth Avenue aforesaid; thenoe along the northeasterly side thereof North forty-nine
degrees West sixty-nine feet to a stake the first mentioned point and place of beginning.

BEING the sarne premises which Howard Bellerjeau, Executor undcr the will of Elizabeth V'
Bellerjeau, dec€ased, by indenture dated September 28, 1968 and recorded in Montgomcry County
Deed Book No. 3529 at page 285, a sec, did grant and convey unto Robcrt Bruce Bcllcrjeaq in fee.

AND said Robert Bruce Bellerjcau &parted this life on November 7, 20&+, leeving a last Will and

Tesam€dlt dated July 22, 1999 which was pmbated in the OJIice of the Regisrcr of Wills of

ecertified copy of recorded # 2008083417 (page 2 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds



OA,I2/aOOA 03:26:43 PM DEEDBK5TO3 PG 02504

Montgomcry County on December 9, 2004 and knowa as file number 460+3682 whereas he
appointed Eleanor R Hertrich as Executix and devised ttre aforesaid property to EleanorR. Hertrich
and Joanne C. McCann and said Joarme C. McCam renounced her b€quest of said property by
document dated July72 , 2007.

MONTCO

€"y"A-toiddllaalahf.la,,deldilk{r, umyr,M,
a/4, Anaoaf, fuaf, &*, a&r-w, x/fi, U*b, lahrlbf,

adlatla*taie, aato d. 14 raibllm.Za
L/"*7eAnaay*k'4@at;aAn7a4/d. aa/aain&o,r*,
A.ea, aalfuFe dru/. aal dZ d. e'tab, i* Ad., dntd, W{, da.b aal

o/d"r.r/ $fr*t"*, u t&atho ua*TQ, $ a da
***.

lBly €h" !V"oro, a" laa fifr-.h" bq r,affi4b o4,/fia,,c,,

/*a.
aY*E/6rnu,

@"t"/d"

&""1d "d @"1h,-"/ a & pw {u:

%{r.,,

Ii[tdRDED
Eoroug n ol Conshoh

ecortifi€d copy of r€corded # 2008083417 (page 3 of 7)
Montgomery County Flecorder of De€ds

%/4-,*/*1.",*{*/*1atruaa!.rd*laal
4dyfuah,u*tr*.
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oal1a200e 03:26:43 PM DEEDBK 5703 PG 02505 MONTCO

Commonwealth of Peiursylvania :

SS:
County of Chester :

On this the Jau duy of 5.^lq ,2007L, before me, a Notary Public for the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, residinb in the paid County and State, the undersigned Officer,
personally appeared ELEANOR R. HERTRICHilknown to me (satisfrctorily proven) to be the
person(s) uihose narne is subscribed to the within instrunrent" and acknowledged that he/she executed
the same for the purposes therein contained. * &"co,h ,i 

"/til b
D

I hereunto s€t my hand and official seal.

C
Notary

The address of the above-named Grantce is:

5t3 {,y'ooo rf

A o cko n

TAX EXEMPT: .QFrr< '{n rrt flrl-

eCertified copy of recorded # 2008083417 (page 4 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder ol Deeds
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LAWOFFICES

Iluan*ro & Hopv
IJE

30 0A|6YROATD

PAOU. PA 19301-1416

DEEDBKSTO3 PG 02506

Renunciation

I, Joanne C. MsCann a beneficiary of the Estate

I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

HECEIVED

Arffi I l2m

\te",,/ C ruU:
tffitb.MCCANN

MONTCO

dated

Iuly 22,1999 do hereby renounce the bequest thereunder of an interest in the premises located at

238 West Fifth Avenue, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania in favor of Eleanor R. Hertrich.

With intent to be legally bound hereby I set my hand and r*t*irr-:y L day of

gu/v 
2ooz.

/

on this t* tohaav ot {A lV ,zooZ-before me a Notary Public for the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, resid{ng inthe said County and State, the undersigned OfEcer,
personally apryau;d44ty+.*m L&^/rt/ 

-,known to me (satisfactorily proven) to be

the persou(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instnrment, and acknor,l'ledged that he/she

executed the same for the puposes therein contained.

otary Public

eCertified copy of recorded # 2008083417 (page 5 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds

{
IBrp



48/1?2008 03:26:43 PM
REAS:? 11',H1 .tsl f#1*x
STATEMENT OF VALUE

MONTCO,ffi Srats Tax pa6 
-6) --

COI',IMOI$ITEALTH OF PEHNSYLVANIA
OERARTMEI{IOF REVENUE

BUREAU OT NDMDUALTAXES
PO BOX 28{t603 See Reverse for lnstructions

Complete eadt sedion and file in duplicate wih Recorder of Deeds when (1)x^tre fullvalue/consideration is not set forth in Sre deed, (2) wben he
deed is without conslleralion, or by gift, or (3) a tax exemplion is daimed. A Statemenl of Value is not required if the fansfer is wtolly exempl from
tax based on: {1} family relationship or (2) public utility eaeemenl. lf more space is needed, attach additional sheet(s}.

A CORRE$PONDENT - All inqulries may be directed to the followins person:
Name E,l rt,/,;o, (" Telephone Number:--.vr/

& d

Sbs€tAdd.€€6

a3P

C. PROPERTY

County

D.

E

la. Anount of

DATA

,rh*

F,hot&,* Gnantae(syless*uffi ,*on P r4r4, ;/
f,f4',/*

Date of

Sf€otAddreos

*'*73p ila./ P,/n Clty,

Zp Code

Tax Parml Nun6er

&Faa-o @/

1. Actuaf Caeh ConCderafl YS_ 3. Total

6. Ma*et \&lue

7-3 7/D. /D
DATA

Clairnod

of laq I declaru ttrat I have examlned thlt Statement, lncludlng accompanylng lnforma$on, and to the best
and bollsf, lt ls true, sorrect and

Date

,o

EI Transfer to lnduski.at Developrnent Agency.

r4-6134r;-@

EI Transfur to a tr,rst. (Attacfi oomplete copy of trust agreement identifoing all beneficiaries.)

EI Transfer between princlpal and agent. (Attsch complete copy of agency/straw party agreernent.)

fl Transfers to the Commonwealth, ths United States and lnstrumentalities by gift, dedication, condernnation or in lieu
of condemnation. (lf condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attac-tr oopy ol resolution.)

E Tlansfer trom mortgagor lo a holder of a mortgage in default. Mortgaga. Book Number 

- 

, Page Nurnber 

-
f] Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach mmplet€ oopy of the prior deed being onec{ed or confirmed.)

E Statutory corporate oonsolidation, morger or division. (Attach copy of artides,)

EI Ofrer (Please explain exemption claimed, if otrer than listed above.)

u

Under
of my
Signatur€ of Corespondentor Reop@lble Party -a f
FAILURE TO COXIPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATrcH UAY RESULT I

THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD Tl{E DEED. eCertified copy of recorded # 2oo}o}s417 (page 6 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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2. Other Consideration
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-AWOmcES
rnro & Eony

116
) OARATROAD

, PA 1*101-1416

DEED BK 5703 PG 02506.2

Renunciation

I, Joaone C. McCann a beneficiary ofthe Estate of

RECEIVED

AU6llm

MONTCO

Will dated

July 22,1999 do hereby re,nource the bequest thereunder of an interest in the premises located at

238 West Fiffh Avenue, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania in favor of Eleanor R. Hertrich.

r}'ith intent to be legalty bound hereby I set my hand and *althts-:y L day of

-l 0L 2047.

C ru C"*-
C. MCCANN

,2OO'/ ,before me a Notary Public for the

inthe said County and Starc, the rmdersigned Officer,
known to me (satisfact<rrily proven) to be

the porson(s) whose narne is zubscribed to the within
executed the sasre for the purposcs therein contained.

instrumcnt, and acknowledged that he/she

I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Publio

eCertified copy of recorded # 2008083417 (page 7 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds#
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ZONING MAP OF CONSHOHOKEN BOROUGH
(MONTGOMERY COUNTY,PENNSYLVANIA)

SCALE: 1" = 2,000'

SITE

NORTH

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS

REQUIREMENTS
BOROUGH

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
ONE

EXISTING PROPOSED

BUILDING SETBACKS

MINIMUM FRONT YARD* 25 FT 0 FT
3.5 FT

(V)

MINIMUM SIDE YARD 5 FT 9.3 FT
5 FT
(C)

AGGREGATE SIDE
YARD** 10 FT 41.2  FT

5 FT
(C)

MINIMUM REAR YARD 25 FT 36.6 FT
25 FT

(C)

INTENSITY RATIOS

MAXIMUM BUILDING
AREA COVERAGE 35%

14.3%
691 SF/
4830 SF

34.4%
1660 SF/
4830 SF

(C)

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS
SURFACE COVERAGE 60%

25.9%
1253 SF/
4830 SF

44.3%
2140 SF/
4830 SF

(C)

MISCELLANEOUS

MAXIMUM BUILDING
HEIGHT  35 FT ≤35 FT

≤35 FT
(C)

MINIMUM LOT SIZE 4000 SF 4830 SF
4830 SF

(C)

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 40 FT 69 FT
69 FT

(C)

SITE ADDRESS: 238 W 5TH AVENUE, CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428

MUNICIPALITIES: BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

ZONING DISTRICT: BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT ONE (BR-1)

PARCEL INFORMATION: PARID: 050003648001

EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING

PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING

EXISTING LOT AREA:                     4830 SF (0.11 ACRES)

PROPOSED LOT AREA:           4830 SF (0.11 ACRES)

PLAN REFERENCE:
BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PREPARED BY VALLEY LAND SERVICES
(DATED 03/27/2024)

SITE PLAN STATISTICS

PROPOSED DWELLING
UNIT

LEGEND

BUILDING SETBACK LINE

PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS
  REQUIRED: TWO (2) PARKING SPACES
  PROPOSED: TWO (2) EXTERIOR PARKING SPACES

NOTE: A VARIANCE IS BEING REQUESTED FROM SECTION 27-1007.1 OF THE BOROUGH OF
CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING ORDINANCE TO ALLOW FOR OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES TO BE
PERMITTED BETWEEN THE FRONT WALL OF A PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE AND THE CURB OF THE
STREET WHICH THE WALL IS ORIENTED.

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

* THE FRONT YARD SETBACKS SHOWN ARE PER THE ESTABLISHED BUILDING LINES ALONG WOOD
STREET AND WEST 5TH STREET. REFER TO THE ESTABLISHED BUILDING LINE EXHIBIT PREPARED
BY KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES (DATED 07/17/2024)
** THE EXISTING PROPERTY IS DEFINED AS A CORNER LOT AND THEREFORE ONLY HAS ONE
ESTABLISHED SIDE YARD

LEGEND
(C) =  COMPLIES
(V) =  VARIANCE

NORTH

ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED STANDARD
DUTY ASPHALT



  
 

ZONING NOTICE 
MAY 20, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-10 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on May 20, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Alex Goldberg 
 1 South Broad Street, Suite 1000, Philadelphia, PA 19107 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  201 West 6th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Conshohocken Avial RE, LLC 
 516 Monticello Lane, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 
         
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and Variance from 
Section §27-2002 to permit an expansion of the existing nonconforming restaurant use of the existing 
nonconforming mixed-use property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 with the 
construction of a 1,041 SF outdoor dining patio, and to not provide the required off-street parking on the 
site for the proposed outdoor dining patio addition whereas one off-street parking space per 50 SF of 
gross floor area is required with the expansion of the outdoor dining use. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 
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Date:  May 15, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  201 West Sixth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
201 West Sixth Avenue is an existing nonconforming mixed use corner property comprised of an existing 
one (1)-story bar/tavern (formerly known as Carol’s Place) commercial restaurant use facing West Sixth 
Avenue and an attached three (3)-story single-family residential apartment building facing Maple Street. 
There is an existing detached garage on the site with a driveway apron and access off of Maple Street. 
 
The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district.  
 
The site is an existing 7,578 SF corner property that is fronted by Maple Street (66’ wide right-of-way) to 
the east and West Sixth Avenue (80’ wide right-of-way) to the north; an unnamed 20-feet wide alley to 
the south; and residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
The property was recently purchased by Conshohocken Avila Real Estate, LLC. The current property 
owner is retaining the existing single family apartment building use; and is currently making interior 
building alternations to the existing bar/tavern commercial restaurant use of the former Carol’s Place to 
continue the existing nonconforming use of the commercial restaurant use to provide for an upscale wine 
bar and food establishment.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant is proposing to construct a 29’-4” wide by 35’-6” long (or 1,041 SF) outdoor dining patio 
attached to the rear of the proposed upscale wine bar and food establishment business. The outdoor 
dining patio will have a six (6)-feet high wall and landscaping proposed along the side yard abutting the 
adjacent residential property (207 West Sixth Avenue) located west of the site. Other proposed site 
improvements include removal of portions of the existing impervious areas to the rear of the site; 
installation of a screened trash enclosure with landscaping adjacent the detached garage; and 
construction of a 6’-0” wide by 64’-3” (or 385.5 SF) walkway from the rear of the dining patio to the 
unnamed alley. 
 
The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and Variance from 
Section §27-2002 to permit an expansion of the existing nonconforming commercial restaurant use of the 
existing nonconforming mixed-use property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 
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with the construction of a 1,041 SF outdoor dining patio, and to not provide the required off-street 
parking on the site for the proposed outdoor dining patio addition whereas one (1) off-street parking 
space per 50 SF of gross floor area is required with the expansion of the outdoor dining use. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district.     
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-1002, the permitted uses by right within 
the BR-1 zoning district include single-family detached dwellings (single) and single-family 
semidetached dwellings (twin), and accessory uses thereof. The property is currently a mixed use 
building with commercial restaurant and residential apartment uses within the building. Per the 
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-702.A, a nonconforming use is the existing lawful 
use of land and/or buildings and/or structures upon the land which does not conform to any of the 
permitted uses of the district in this it is located. Therefore, the mixed commercial and residential uses 
within the building are considered existing nonconforming since these uses lawfully existed prior to the 
current 2001 Zoning Ordinance of the Borough.  
 
The Applicant is making building alterations from a former bar/tavern commercial restaurant use to an 
upscale wine bar and food establishment which is considered the same commercial restaurant use. 
Therefore, no zoning relief is required for the same existing nonconforming use of the property. 
 
However, the Applicant is proposing to construct a new outdoor dining patio to expand the proposed 
upscale wine bar and food establishment business, which is considered an expansion of the existing 
nonconforming use on the property. Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-
703.E.(6)(a), extension and/or expansion as permitted in §27-703.E.(1) through (5) above, shall be 
permitted only by special exception in accordance with Part 6 of the Zoning Ordinance, only to the extent 
that all new construction shall comply with the dimensional standards of the district in which the use is 
located or the district in which the use is permitted, whichever is more restrictive.  Therefore, the 
Applicant is required to seek a Special Exception pursuant to §27-703.E.(6)(a) to permit the expansion of 
the upscale wine bar and food establishment on the proposed 1,041 SF outdoor dining patio. 
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-2002, for all other restaurants (not drive-
in or fast-food), one (1) off-street parking spaces is required per fifty (50) square feet of gross floor area. 
The proposed outdoor dining patio will require a total of 1041 SF / 50 SF = 21 off-street parking spaces. 
There is currently no off-street parking provided on the property for the commercial restaurant use. The 
Applicant is not proposing any additional off-street parking spaces on the property and therefore will be 
required to seek a variance from Section §27-2002 to not provide the required 21 off-street parking spaces. 
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-202, building coverage is defined as the 
ration obtained by dividing the maximum horizontal cross-section of all principal and accessory 
buildings on a lot (including balconies, covered porches, carports and breezeways, but excluding patios 
and decks) by the total area upon which the buildings are located. The existing building coverage on the 
site totals 3,470 SF (or 45.79 %). The maximum permitted building coverage per Section §27-1005.F is 35% 
of the lot area. The Applicant is not proposing to make any changes to the existing building coverage on 
the site.  
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Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-1005.G, the maximum permitted 
impervious coverage on the site is 60% of the lot area. The Applicant is showing an existing total 
impervious coverage of 5,724 SF (or 75.54%) on site. With the proposed site improvements, the Applicant 
is proposing a reduction in the total impervious coverage of 4,990 SF (or 65.85%) on site. Since the 
Applicant is proposing a reduction and not an increase to the existing nonconforming impervious 
coverage on the site, no additional zoning relief is required.  
 
The bulk dimensional requirements listed on the plan are referencing the Conditional Use Dimensional 
Standards under Section §27-1006 of the BR-1 zoning district. The existing restaurant use is an existing 
nonconforming use of the site which should reference the permitted use dimensional standards of 
Section §27-1005. Although the restaurant use is an existing nonresidential use, it is also not a use listed 
under Conditional Uses in Section §27-1003 which would require Borough Council approval. Therefore, 
the Conditional Use Dimensional Standards under Section §27-1006 would not apply in this case.  

The Zoning Hearing Board may wish to consider and discuss noise control under the Performance 
Standards of Part 8 - General Regulations of Section §27-817.D and odor control under Section §27-
817.E of the Zoning Ordinance with the Applicant. 

 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0.920

Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for

Mspecial Exception arlance

Applica tion: z* ,0 iq - I o

Date Submitted

Date Received:

2

[]app"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:
27-703. E. (6 )g a) and 27 -2002

a
J. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

201 West Sixth Avenue, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428

4. Applicant' s Name: Alex Goldberg, Esquire

Address: 1 South Broad Street, Suite 1000, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

Phone Number (daytime) (757) 615-6840

E_mail Address: alex.goldberg@nochumson.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner7l Equitable Owner

6. Property Owner: Conshohocken Avial RE, LLC

AddreSS: 516 Monticello Lane, Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462

T

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

(484) 410-1906

alysaq@hotmail.com

I

7. Lot Dimensions: 7'578 sq' ft' District: BR-1



9

8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes N"E If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The present use of the property is a vacant ground floor eating and drinking establishment and a single vacant
residential dwelling unit above.

Building Height: 35 feet (no change)
Building Coverage:4,103 sq. ft. (54%) (increase trom 41Yo due to 994 sq. ft. patio)
Building Square Footage: 5,773 sq. ft. (increase from 4,781 sq. ft.)
lmpervious Coverage: 4,731 sq. ft. (62%)

Please see zoning plan attached hereto for additional dimensions

10 Please describe the proposed use of the property.

No change in existing use as a mixed-use structure with ground floor eating and drinking establishment and a
single residential dwelling unit above.

11 Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

This application is seeking zoning relief for the proposed expansion of an existing nonconforming use for outdoor
seating at an existing eating and drinking establishment. The applicant proposes a full-scale interior renovation of
the existing space into an upscale wine bar with some food items, but none that require commercial cooking
equipment. The indoor restaurant dining area will have an occupancy of 52 patrons, and the patio will have an
occupancy of 67 patrons. Trash will be stored in dumpsters on site, and will be removed with commercial trash
pickup.

2



12.

1.4.

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: The eating and drinking establishment is

an existing non-conforming use that has been active since at least 1973.

b. How the ZoningOrdinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
Re Section 27-2002 (Off-Street Parking): Throughout the decades-long history of this property operating under
its current and proposed use, it has never had accessory off-street parking for the patrons of the restaurant.
Based on the gross floor area, the Code requires approximately 21 parking spaces. Based on the average
parking space size (27-2007),21 parking spaces would require 3,780 sq. ft. of space, plus the area required
for a drive aisle. To the lot size and existing building configuration, providing off-street parking is not feasible.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.
The previous restaurant operator existed at this location since 1973. Therefore, by proposing no change to the
use of the property, the proposal is in keeping with the established character of the immediately surrounding
area. Additionally, there are several other similar restaurant uses that operate predominately residential areas,
such as: E

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
Re Section 27-2002 (Off-Street Parking): The relief requested would allow the property to maintain its existing
on-street along Maple Street and encourage patrons who may consume alcoholic beverages to use taxis,
ride-sharing, and public transportation. The outdoor seating proposed which triggers the off-street parking
requirement is not out of character, will be seasonal, and will close earlier than the indoor portion of the
restaurant. Additionally, the restaurant which previously operated at this location did not offer off-street
parking. ll

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

N/A

3



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

N/A

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
We are seeking a special exception from Section 27-703.E.6(a) for the proposed expansion of the existing
nonconforming use for the outdoor seating.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

Section 27-703.E.6(a)

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

The proposed outdoor seating will offer a unique experience for patrons of the proposed eating and drinking
establishment to enjoy the establishment outdoors when weather permits. ln order to ensure the outdoor
seating has the least impact to the adjacent neighbors possible, we plan to implement the following strategies:
- Outdoor seating will have limited hours of operations, closing earlier than the indoor space.
- No smoking will be allowed on premises, inside or outside.
- Significant landscaping will be installed surrounding the patio especially within the 7-foot setback next to the
adjacent neighbor at 207 West 6th Avenue. A code-compliant fence will be installed
- Sound and lighting elements will be directed downward and away from the adjacent neighbor at 207 West
6th Avenue. Decibel levels will not surpass the general regulations found in Section 27-817.D.

1.6. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney' s Name: Alex Goldberg, Esquire

b. Address: 1 South Broad Street, Suite 1000, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

c. Phone Number: Q15)907-7102

4

d. E_mail Address: alex.goldberg@nochumson.com



l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct

Applicant

Conshohocken Avila RE, LLC
Legal Owner

/-0 /
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

20-.

Notary Public

(Seal)

400FavctteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(510)828-l092lFax:(510)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org

5



CATIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT crvrl coDE 51189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of Marin
4 ru, r l/ I n,q h ne,&- /rlu r rlOn before me,

Dote l4ere tnsert-No*. ond Title of the Officer

personally appeared
Name(s) of Signe(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heishe/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/heritheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

rrY cHils?t|.E UtDwlx
ilot ry rublk . Crll(ornir

,lrrin CornH
Comndrdolr tnlnn

I
Comm. Erptrc Srp r3. 2025

Ploce Notory Seol ond/or Stomp Above

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature
of Notory Public

OPTIONAL

Completing this informotion con deter olterotion of the document or
froudulent reottochment of this form to on unintended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signe(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Signer's Name
EJ Corporate Officer - Title(s): o Corporate Officer - Title(s):
El Partner- n Limited tr General
tr lndividual EJ Attorney in Fact
El Trustee u Guardian or Conservator
tr Other:
Signer is Representing:

D Partner- D Limited tr General
u lndividual Er Attorney in Fact
o Trustee n Guardian or Conservator
tr Other:

02019 National Notary Association

Signer is Representing:
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
4fl) Fayette Sheet, Suite 2(X), Conshohocken,PA[942S

Phone (610) 828-l0flL Fax (610) 828-W20

Decision

Application Granted

(For Borough Use O"ty)

Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

No

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

400FayetteStreet,Suite20O I Conshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(610)828-1092lFax:(510)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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Zoning District: BR-1 (Borough Residential 1)

Allowable Height: 35'-0"
Existing Building Height: Existing, no change

Minimum Lot Size: 10,000 SF
Existing Lot Size: 7,578 SF (Existing, nonconforming)

Minimum Lot Width: 100'-0"
Existing Lot Size: 54'-2" (Existing, nonconforming)

Required Setbacks:
Front: 3'-0" (Established building line §27-1005.C)
Rear (Primary Building): 25'-0"
Rear (Garage): 5'-0" from alley cartway
Side Yard: 5'-0" each side (Detached)

Existing Setbacks:
Front: 3'-0"
Rear (Primary Building): 73'-8"
Rear (Garage): 0'-0" (Existing, nonconforming)
Side Yard: 3'-0" (Existing, nonconforming

Allowable Building Coverage: 45% (§27-1006.D)
3,410 SF

Existing Building Coverage: 41%
3,111 SF

Proposed Building Coverage: 54%
4,103 SF (+992 SF patio)

Existing Building SF: 4,781 SF
Proposed Building SF: 5,773 SF (+992 SF patio, +21%)

27-703.D Nonconforming Physical Expansion. Physical expansion of a 
nonconforming building or building housing a nonconforming use shall be 
permitted only one time and shall be limited to 25% of the gross floor area 
of the existing building

Allowable Impervious Coverage: 60% (§27-1006.E)
4,547 SF

Existing Impervious Coverage: 75.54%
5,724 SF

Proposed Impervious Coverage: 65.85%
4,990 SF

Lot Use: Restaurant (Existing, nonconforming)

1/16" = 1'-0"Z-1

2 ZONING ELEVATION - NORTHEAST

1/16" = 1'-0"Z-1

3 ZONING ELEVATION - SOUTHEAST
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ZONING NOTICE 
APRIL 17, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-03 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on April 17, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:    TS 16, LLC 
     15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  5 Colwell Lane  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     LI - Limited Industrial District/Research 
     FP – Floodplain Conservation District 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  TS 16, LLC 
     15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
           
The petitioner is appealing a zoning enforcement notice and seeking a variance from Sections 27-
817.H.(2), 27-817.H.(3), 27-1404.9, 27-1714 and 27-1726.1F of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance 
related to outdoor storage of materials and materials that may be transferred off the lot by natural 
causes or forces within the floodplain conservation overlay district.  The petitioner is proposing 
continuation of an existing nonconforming use under Section 27-701. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board	
  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKE}.I

400 Fayette Steet, Suits 2fl), Conshohocken,PAL942S

Phone (610) 828-lWL Fax (610) 828-W20

Zoning Application

Application: '- A 013 - 03

Date Submitted: elwlt\
Date Received: P'/ tJf "q

1. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception fZvariance

fiapp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other Continuation of Non-Conforming Use

2 Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:

27 -817 H(2) , 27 -817 H(3) , 27 -1 404 .9 , 27 -17 1 4 and 17 26 .1 .F

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

5 Colwell Lane, Conshohocken, PA

4. Applicant' TS 16 LLC
S NAMC:

Address: 15 St. Asaphs Road

610 888 3035Phone Number (daytime)

E_mail Address: soldonmike@gmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner7lEquitable O*.,"rn;

6. Property   TS 16. LLC\Jwner:

Address: 15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Phone Number

E-mail Address

610 888 3035

soldonmike@gmail.com

7. Lot Dimensions: irregular District: Ll-Limited lndustrial
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes NoM]If yes, please describe.

None by current owner. Prior zoning history is not known.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The property is an irregularly shaped lot, 1.103 acres in size improved with a 1 story masonry garage building of
approx 1650 Square feet in area. The property is used as a contractor's office with storage and parking and as
contracto/s yards for two other businesses. See Deed, Exhibit "A", Survey, Exhibit "B."

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property

Same as above.

11 Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

None proposed.

2



Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Applicant appeals the determination of the Zoning Officer dated January 12,2023, attached as Exhibit C. See
paragraph 14, below. Additionally, the current use should be permitted as a continuation ofthe pre-existing non
comforming use, applicant seeks a variance from the provisions of the ordinance per Section 2, above and
applicant is awaiting copies of flood maps from FEMA to ascertain the accuracy of the conclusions of the Zoning
Officer. Applicant reserves all rights and remedies at law and in equity including those afforded by the
Pennsylvania and United States Constitutions.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

The unique characteristics of the property: Most of the property is located within the flood

72

1.4.

a

plain district based upon the maps relied upon by the Borough staff

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
The property has historically been used as an office and storage yard and that use should be permitted to
continue. The use of the property pre-dates the provisions of the zoning code relating to floodplains. The
property cannot be reasonably adapted to another use, without complete redevelopment. The property's

current use is entirely consistent with the neighboring properties and the actions of the enforcement officer
concerning this property are inconsistent with the actions of the zoning officer concerning other similar
properties.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
The current use is entirely consistent with the Ll zoning district and with neighboring uses as well as the uses
in other flood plain areas in the borough-

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
Applicant seeks approval to use the property in manner consistent with historical uses of the property and
neighboring properties.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

By way of example and not limitalion Code sections 27-817 h(2),27-817 h (3\, 27 -1409.9,27-1714 and
27-1726.1 F. See letter of January 12, 2023, Exhibit "C". The zoning officer also references Chapter 13
concerning "Licenses, Permits and General Business Regulations all of which are disputed.

t



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

By way of example and not limitation, the zoning officer's determinations are in error as follows: 27-817 H(2)-
the property is not used for outdoor storage of "fuel, raw materials and products." Rather is used as a
contractors office and storage as permitted in the Ll district consistent with many other neighboring properties.
27-817 h (3) There are no materials which may be transferred off the lot by "natural forces". 27-1404.9- The
use of the property complies with applicable law and regulation. 27-1714 lt is unclear which of the 1 1

provisions of this section the zoning officer contends applicant has violated. 27-1726.1 F Applicant is not
aware of any "buoyant, flammable or explosive" material stored on the property. Chapter 13- This is not the
zoning code and the zoning officer's reference thereto in a notice of zoning violation is improper. By way of g

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Appeal from zoning officer's determination 27-307,27-605 and for variance, in the alternative and for
continuation of non-conforming use 27-701 et seq.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

All sections referenced by the zoning officer in Exhibit "C"

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

See all prior responses

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

16

a. Attorney' s Name: Daniel S. Coval, Jr., Esquire

b. Address: 15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

610617 1776

4

dcoval@amillerlaw.com



l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

TS 16, LLC
Applicant

Legal Owner

10 February, 2023
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this

-1..*r f 20_>3

F---
Notary Public

KEVIN

(7b lo\\-
>-\*olsa 

c
day of

(Seal)

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA I 9428 | Phone: (6 I 0) 828- 1 092 | Fax: (6 I 0) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIG}.I

400 Fayette Street, Suite 2(X), Conshohocken,PAI942S

Phone (610) 828-10y2 Fax (610) 828-0ff20

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Granted Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

n

DATE OF ORDER:

No

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 lConshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(610)828-l092lFax:(510)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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Exhibit "A"
Deed



DEED BK 5(}32 PG OO24O to OO242.1
INSTRUMENT # .. 2077407630
RECORDED DATE: OL/27/2OL7 10:45r13 AM

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD

3434607-0fi06G

RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 - Noffistoh,n. PA 19404
Office: (610) 278-3289 - Fax: (510) 278-3869

+-'.1-

10F4L RECORDING PaE

Focument Type:
Slocurnent Date:
Reference Info:
q)

Deed
oL/t7l2or7

Transaction #:
(s)
Document Page Count:
Ooerator Idr

3510441 - 1 Doc

2
msanabia

TRETURN TO: (Wait)

EONTGOMERY COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU
{NE MONTGOMERY P[AZA SUITE 610
EORRISTOWN, PA 19401

PAID BY:
MONTGOMERY COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU

d( PROPERW DATA:
flarcel ID #; 05-00-00108-00-4
Eddresst 5 COLWELL LN
N
\o

$unicipalify: Conshohocken Borough
E (1000/o)
9chool District: Colonial

ASSOCTATE D DOCUM ENT(S) :

€g NSTDERATToN/s EcURED AMT:
(E3OO,OOO.OO

!'AXABLE AMOUNT:

treo,e41.oo
|pES / rAXES:
$cordtng Fee:Deed
AFfidavit Fee

$ate RTT

$nshohocken Borough RTT
Elonial School Dlstrict RTT
ao
lbtat:
olra

$95.00
$ 1.s0
$2,909.41
$ 1,454.70
$1,454.7L

$5,915.32

DEED BK 5032 PG 00240 to 00242.1
Recorded Datet DLl27/ 2017 10:45:13 AN1

I hereby CERTIFY thah thls document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pen nsylvania.

.it'',: ri'rli .-t;:I iri
r-J*

Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds

PLEASE DC NOT DETACH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT
NOTE: lf document data differs from cover sheet document data always supersedes.

.GOVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AT.ID DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL
t(.l
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Prepared b,v: Montgornen'County Tax Claim Bureau

Refllrned To: Morrtgonten'Coutlty Tax Clair:r Buleau

I'arcel No. 05-00-001 08-00-4 .llif,offrn silffifTi
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TAX CLAIM BUREAU DEED
UPSBT SALE

This Dccrl l\4ade tlris I 7'l' day ol'Janu ary - 2017

Eletween the l'AX CLAIM BUREAII' ol'the County of Montgornery' Pennsylvania' as Trustec'

Grantor. and

TS 16, LLC
I5 ST. ASAPHS ROAD

I}ALA CYNWYD, PENNSYLVANIA 19004

GRANTEE, his, her or their heirs, assigns, and successors'

Witncsseth, that in consideration of $300,000.00 in hand paid, receipt rvhereof is hereby

acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto the said Grantee' his' her'

their heirs, assigns and successors, in accordance with ttre Real Estate l'ax Sale Law of July 7'

1947,P.L.1368, as amended, (72 P.S. 5860.101 et seq')

ALL THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY SITUATE AND BEING KNOWN AS

BLOCK 006 I.JNIT O3O

5 COLWELL LN
Conshohochen

County of NlontgomerY
Com monrvealth of PcnnsYlvania

Parcel No. 05-00-00108-004

"Being the property formerly owned or reputed to be owned by WRUBEL BERENICE' the

sarne having been sold at Upset Sale held on Septembet 22,2O16 under the provisions of the

Real Estate Tax Sale Law

mOrureOnnERY €OU NTY COMMTSSIOI'IERS REGISTRY

05-00-00108-0G'4 coNsHoHocKEN

S COLWELL LN
s1s.00

{00488826;vl }

WRUBET BERENICE

s ib6 u oio L 4280 DArE:0il27l2017 TG



ln Witness Whereof, said Grantor has hereunto caused this Deed to be executed by its

Director the day and year first above written,

Tax Claim Bureau of Montgomery County, Trustee

COIVIMONWEALTFI OF PENNSYLVANIA )ss
COUNTY OIT MONTGOMERY

Ou tlris. rhe
:1

day of

First Deputy Director of Tax Clairn

,2off before me, the undersigned.1

c
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o{fi cer.. peisorral ly appeared William rvell, First Director of the Tali Claim Bureatt

of tl s County of N'Iontgomery, Com:nonwealth of Pennsylvania, knovtm to me to be the Person
describecl in the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same in the

capacity ilierein stated and lor the purpose therein contained
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

PROTH

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I hereby certify that the precise residence of the Grantee herein is:

TS 16, LLC
15 ST. ASAPHS ROAD

BALA CYNWYD, PBNNSYLVANIA 19004

For the Grantee



Exhibit 668"

Survey
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Exhibit ((C')

Zoning Officer's Letter



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

Ofice oJthe Borough Monager

MAYOR
Yaiv Arwon

BOROUGH COIINCIL
Collco Lom{ hcridot
Tina Sokolowh, Vie'Prcddqt
Anita Barton, Mmbo
Stacy Ellm, Mmber
Kathlru Kingdcy, Mcmbe
Adrio Sme, Mcmhs
Krru Tutino, Mmber

Stepheric Cre
Borough Muager

SENT VIA CERTIFIM MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

fanuary 72,2023

TS 15, LLC
15 St. Asaphs Road
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Re: 5 CoIwelI Lane
ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

Please be advised, the subject property is in violation of tJre terms of the Borough Zoning Code. Specifically,
all objects located on a property within the Floodplain Conservation District pose a potential risk to human,
animal, and plant life by impounding floodwater and raising flood elevations. Additionally, any object that is
not permanently affixed to the ground can be washed away by floodwaters, creating a safety hazard by
obstructing and/or contaminating waterways. Thereforg all objects that are in violation of the outlined
ordinances shall be removed fiom the property.

Based on visual observations from our Building Codes Inspector, there are materials currently stored on-
site; including but not limited to, box trailers, large cable/wire spools, poft-o-potties, and trash dumpster.
Along with these unsecured materials, with the exception of the trash dumpster, there are contractor
company vehicles that are parked on-site and which are not accessory to the current landscaping business;
and tlerefore, is in violation of Chapter 73 - Licenses, Permits, and General Business Regulatians of
Conshohocken Borough's Code of Ordinances since tlere are no record of licensing nor permits of the
additional use for t}re lot in the Borough records.

In addition, an unscreened outdoor trash dumpster has been placed adjacent the entrance to the existing
building for the current landscapingbusiness. The trash dumpster must be placed inside the building.

All unsecured materials observed on-site are located within the Floodplain Conservation District Therefore,
the properry remains in violation of Zoning Code Sections2T -8L7.H(2) and t3),-L404.9,-17t4,and-L72,6.1.F.

By February L3,2023,you must come into compliance with the Borough ordinance by removing all existing
box trailers and unsecured materials from within the Floodplain Conservation District

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF

THIS NOTICE.

YOUR FAILURE TO COMPLYWITH THIS NOTICE WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED UNLESS EXTENDED BY
APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD CONSTITUTES A VIOLATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

WHICH MAY RESULT IN A IUDGEMENT AGAINST yOU OF $500.00 PLUS ALL CoURT COSTS AND
REASONABLE ATTORNEY RESULT IN A IUDGEMENT AGATNST yOU OF $500.00 PLUS ALL COURT CoSTS

AND REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED BYTHE BOROUGH. EACH DAYTHAT THE VIOIIITION
CONTINUES MAY CONSTITUTE A SEPARATE VIOU\TION.

.[00 Fayette Steet, Suite 200 | Conshoho&en, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Far: 610-828-0920 | www.onshohockenpa.gov



January 12,2023
TS 16, UC

Page2
5 Colwell Lane - Zoning Enforcement Notice

Ifyou have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at484-243-6073 or
zo ni ng@conshohockenpa.gov.

Sincerely,%-/a
Allison A. Lee, PE

Zoning Officer
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

RaySokolowski
Stephanie Cecco
Chris Small

cc:



  
 

ZONING NOTICE 
AUGUST 21, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-15 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on August 21, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: TS 16, LLC 
     15 St. Asaph’s Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  5 Colwell Lane  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     LI – Limited Industrial District/Research 
     FP – Floodplain Conservation District 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: TS 16, LLC 
     15 St. Asaph’s Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
        
The petitioner is appealing the three (3) zoning Use & Occupancy permit application denials for 
the site and is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Sections 27-703.B & E and a Variance from 
Sections 27-1713, 27-1703, 27-817.H.(3), 27-1402, 27-1714.1.A & H, 27-1713, 27-1717, 27-1718, 27-
1718.2, and 27-1718.3 of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance related to multiple uses permitted 
on the site; outdoor storage of materials and materials that may be transferred off the lot by 
natural causes or forces; and variance conditions within the floodplain conservation overlay 
district.  The petitioner is proposing continuation of an existing nonconforming status of the site 
under Part 7 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEX{

4{X} Fayette Steet, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken,PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-t0y} Fax (610) 828-0y20

Zoning Application

1,. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exceptionx anance

Application: Z' Af A3'lE
Date Submitted

Date Received:

e

0 i

2

fiapp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

trOther Continuation of a non-conforming use

Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:

See attached.

a
J. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

5 Colwell Lane, Conshohocken, PA

4. Applicant's Name

Address:

TS 16, LLC

l5 St. Asaph's Road. Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Phone Number (daytime) 610 888-3035

E-mailAddress: soldonmike@qmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerlx lEquitable Owner[J tenand_l

6. Property Owner:

Address:

TS 16, LLC

15 St. Asaph's Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

phone Number: (610) 888-3035

E-mail Address:

I

7. Lot Dimensions:

soldonmike@gmail.com

District: T,1 - Limited Indrrstrial



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No If yes, please describe.

There is a pendingZoningApplication filed February 10,2023, appealing aJantary 12,
2023 determination of the ZoningOfficer and requesting other relief.
That appeal is designated 7-2023-03. This Application should be made part of
that application or, in the alternative, consolidated with it.
Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

See attached Supplement to Application.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property

See attached Supplement to Application.

l't. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail

See attached Supplement to Application.

x

9

2



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

See attached Supplement to Application

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:
See attached Supplement to Application.

a. The unique characteristics^oT the property:

b. How the ZoningOrdinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

1.4. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer. See attached Supplement to Application.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

3



15.

16.

b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section' See attached Supplement to Application.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Name:

b. Address:

Daniel S. Coval, Jr., Esquire

l5 St. Asaoh's Road , Bala Cynwyd. PA 19004

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

4

(610) 617-1776



/y:t .t"fy.certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in,

Borough of Conshohocken are true ir.,d cor.e.t.

TS 16, LLC
Applicant

Legal Owner

Date

COMMONWEALTTI OF PENNSYLVANIA

COTINTY OF MONTGOMERY

As and sworn to before me tlds

(Seal)

-r - lq -?-3

/ ?uo day of

400 Fa.ycfte Street, Suite 200 | Cons.hohocken, pA 19428 | Phone: (6 l0) 828- I 092 | Fax: (6 t 0) 828- 0920 | wrvrv. conshohoclenpa, org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKB.I

400 Fayette Street, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken,PAlg4zS
Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 828ryn

Decision

Application Granted

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

No

DATE OF ORDER

40O Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (510) 828-1092 | Fax: (510) 828- 09201 rv*,u,.conshohockenpa.org
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SUPPLEMENT TO ZONING APPEAL

APPEAL OF TS I6,LLC

Property at 5 Colwell Lane, Conshohocken, PA

The following Supplement includes the information requested in the Zoning

Application. The numbered paragraphs of this Supplement conform with the printed

form Zoning Application.

9. Please describe the present use of the property' including any existing

improvements, and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The property is an irregularly shaped lot, 1.103 acres in size, improved with a one-

story masonry garage building with a footprint of approximately 3,300 square feet. The

building has a vestibule and there are paved areas adjacent to the building. There is also

a small trailer and porta potties on the site. The building is used for storage and office by

a landscaping contractor, with adjacent parking, and has been used for similar uses for

many years. Other areas of the property are used by two contractor tenants for parking

and dispatch of vehicles. The property is divided into three areas by owner, designated A,

B and C, as shown on the attached Plan, which are leased to the tenants.

f0. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

No change of the present use is proposed. Rather, Applicant seeks approval of the

present use(s).



11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

No improvements are proposed. Applicant appeals the determinations of the

Zoning Officer, who denied applications for use and occupancy permits for each of the

the three uses. Applicant asserts that the current use(s) of the property should be

permitted for the reasons set forth at length in this Application. A copy of the Deed of

January 17,2017, vesting title to the property inApplicant, is attached as Exhibit "A". A

copy of a site plan of the property is attached as Exhibit "B".

12. Please describe the reasons Applicant believes that the requested relief

should be granted.

Applicant appeals three determinations of the Zoning Officer dated June 22,2023,

which are attached as Exhibits C-1, C-2 and C-3. The ZoningOfficer's decisions denied

applications by the Applicant for use and occupancy permits for the property. In the

alternative to appealing the zoning officer's determination, the Applicant seeks variances

to allow the uses, if required, and also asserts that the uses are non-conforming uses

which are entitled to remain and seeks a special exception, if necessary to expand the

non-conforming use. The determinations made in each of the Zoningofficer's letters are

addressed separately as follows:

C-l - Nowex LLC dlbla Patkin Landscanins - Aoolication#23-
00427

The Applicant agrees with the Zoning Officer's determination that the current use

of the Property by Nowex Green, LLC, d/b/a Patkin Landscaping ("Patkin") is a pre-

2



existing, non-conforming use which may continue. To the extent that the Zonrng

Officer's determination is that the use of the property by Patkin is other than a lawful use,

Applicant appeals that determination. To the extent that the Zoning Officer's

determination is interpreted to hold that any portion or aspect of the use of the property

by Patkin is unlawful because it violates the Code or is outside of the scope of the pre-

existing non-conformity, Applicant challenges that determination and, in the alternative,

requests variance(s) to allow the current use to remain.

Applicant challenges the Zoning Officer's determination that the non-conforming

use does not extend to the entire tract, if that it her determination. In the altemative,

Applicant requests a variance from Section2T-1713 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance

(the "Code"), and any other applicable provisions, to permit the existing use in the

Floodplain Conservation District ("FCD").

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determination that the existing trash

dumpster located outside the building may be transferred offthe property by natural

causes or force and therefore is in violation of Section 27 -817 .H(3) of the Code. In the

altemative, if it is determined that the dumpster violates the Code, Applicant seeks a

variance from Section2T-8l7.H(3) of the Code to allow the dumpster to remain.

Applicant also appeals the ZoningOffrcer's determination that, since the Borough

of Conshohocken "does not have record of the portion of the property identified in the

permit application as Section "A" and no outdoor storage of materials or waste may be

transferred off the lot by natural causes or forces is permitted, the permit application is

denied at this time". Applicant appeals the denial of the permit for the use. In the

3



altemative, Applicant avers that the current use by Patkin is permitted as the continuation

of a pre-existing, non-conforming use. In the alternative, and if necessary, Applicant

requests a variance from the Code Section 27-1713 and any other provisions of the Code

cited in the letter to allow the described use.

C-2 - Safe Zone Line Services. LLC - Permit Application # 23-00428

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determinations in her letter of Jwe22,

2023, attached hereto as C-2, relating to the use and occupancy permit application for

Safe Zone Line Services, LLC ("Safe Zone"). Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's

determinations as follows.

Applicant appeals any implied determination by the Zoning Officer that portions

of this commercial zoned property cannot be leased to or used by more than one entity.

Applicant has leased portions of this property to three separate tenants, each of whom

occupies a designated area. Nothing in the Zoning Code prohibits the occupancy of a

commercial property by more than one tenant or requires subdivision of a property to

permit multiple uses. To the extent that the Zoning Code prohibits use of a single

property by multiple tenants, Applicant seeks a variance from any applicable provisions

of the Code, which Code sections are not cited by the Zoning Oflicet to permit the use.

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's characterization of the extent of the FEMA

floodplain on the property and will show the actual extent of the floodplain through

evidence presented at hearing. Therefore, Applicant appeals the Zoningofficer's

determination that, in accordance with Sections 27-1702.1 and 27-1709.1.8, the entirety

of the property is subject to the FP - Floodplain Conservation Overlay District.

4



Applicant agrees with the Zoning Officer's determination that the use of the

property by Safe Zone, for parking of vehicles, and as an area for staging and dispatching

of its vehicles, is a "warehouse, storage or distribution center". See Code 27-1402.F and

I (use of the o'same general character" permitted). Applicant also asserts that prior

owners of the property had used the entire property for parking and dispatch of

commercial vehicles, and this use is a pre-existing, non-conforming use, or a use of the

same general character as the pre-existing, non-conforming use and is entitled to continue

pursuant to Part 7 of the ZoningCode, 27-701-27-704. To the extent it is determined

that the pre-existing, non-conforming use did not extend throughout the portion of the

Property occupied by Safe Zone, then Applicant seeks a special exception for other

required relief pursuant to Code Section 27-703(A), (B), (D) and (E), and applicable law,

extension or expansion of that use. To the extent the Zoning Officer has determined that

the current use is different than the pre-existing, non-conforming use, then Applicant

appeals that determination and, in the alternative, seeks a special exception pursuant to

Code $ 27-703(8) to change to a non-conforming use which is equally appropriate or

more appropriate to the LI District and is no more detrimental. In the altemative,

Applicant seeks a variance from Sections2T-1402,27-1713 and27-1703, and any other

Code section set forth in the Zoning Officer's letter, as appropriate, to allow the use of the

property by Safe Zone as currently conducted.

Applicant appeals the determination of the Zoning Offrcer that the existing trailers,

equipment (which term is not further defined), porta-potty, and loose materials on the site

are in violation of Section 27-817.H(3) of the Code and must be removed. In the

5



alternative, Applicant seeks a variance from Code Section 27-817.H(3) to allow those

items to remain on the property.

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determination that, pursuant to Section 27-

1714.1(A) and (H) of the Code, the use by the Applicant is a parking lot or otherwise

prohibited within the Floodplain Conservation District ("FCD"). In the altemative, the

Applicant seeks a variance from Code Section 27-Sl7.H(3) and 27-l714.l.A and H, and

pursuant to27-1717,27-1718, including2T-1718(3), and any other applicable Code

provisions, to permit outdoor storage of materials, permanent structures, and to utilize the

site for parking and dispatch of contractor vehicles and equipment within the floodplain.

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determination denying a permit for the

Safe Zone use. See Exhibit C-2.

C-3. letter of June 22, 2023 regardins Asplundh Tree Expert. LLC - 5 Colwell Lane
(Section C) - Permit # 23-00429

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determinations in its letter of June 22,

2023, attached hereto as C-3, relating to the use and occupancy permit application for

Asplundh Tree Expert,LLC ("Asp1undh"). Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's

determinations as follows.

Applicant appeals any implied determination by the Zoning Officer that portions

of this commercial zoned property cannot be leased to or used by more than one entity.

Applicant has leased portions of this property to three separate tenants, each of whom

occupies a designated area. Nothing in the Zoning Code prohibits the occupancy of a

commercial property by more than one tenant or requires subdivision of a property to

6



permit multiple uses. To the extent that the ZoningCode prohibits use of a single

property by multiple tenants, Applicant seeks a variance from any applicable provisions

of the Code.

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's characterization of the extent of the FEMA

floodplain on the property and will show the actual extent of the floodplain through

evidence presented at hearing. Therefore, Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's

determination in accordance with Sections2T-1702.1 and 27-1709.1.B that the entirety of

the property is subject to the FP - Floodplain Conservation Overlay District.

Applicant agrees with the Zoning Officer's determination that the use of the

property by Asplundh, for parking of vehicles, and as an area for staging and dispatching

of its vehicles, is "a warehouse, storage or distribution center", permitted within the LI -

Limited Industrial District. See Code 27-1402.F and I (use of "the same general

character" permitted). Applicant also asserts that prior owners of the property had used

the entire property for parking and dispatch of commercial vehicles, and this use is a pre-

existing, non-conforming use, and is entitled to continue pursuant to Part 7 of the Zoning

Code, 27-701 - 27-704. To the extent it is determined that the pre-existing, non-

conforming use did not extend throughout the portion of the Property occupied by

Asplundh, then Applicant seeks a special exception or other required relief pursuant to

Code Section 27-703(A), (B), (D) and (E), and applicable law, to permit an extension or

expansion of the pre-existing, non-conforming use. In the alternative, Applicant seeks a

variance from Sections2T-1402,27-1713 and27-1703, and any other Code section set

7



forth in the Zoning Officer's letter, as appropriate, to allow the use of the properfy by

Asplundh as currently conducted.

Applicant appeals the determination of the Zoning Officer that the existing porta-

potty is in violation of Section 27-817 .H(3) of the Code and must be removed. In the

altemative, Applicant seeks a variance from Code Section 27-817.H(3) to allow the porta-

potty to remain.

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determination that, pursuant to Section 27-

1714.1(A) and (H) of the Code, the use by the Applicant is a parking lot or otherwise

prohibited within the Floodplain Conservation District. In the altemative, the Applicant

seeks a variance from Code Section 27-817.H(3) and 27-l714.l.A and H, and pursuant to

27-1717,27-1718, including 27-1718(3), and any other applicable Code provisions, to

permit outdoor storage of materials, and to utilize the site for parking, permanent

structures, and dispatch of contractor vehicles and equipment within the floodplain.

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determination denying a permit for the

Asplundh use. See Exhibit C-3.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property:

A substantial portion of the property is located within the Floodplain Conservation

District based upon the maps relied upon by the Borough staff. However, Applicant

believes that most, if not all, of the property is located within the floodplain fringe, or

outside the floodplain, and is not subject to flooding. The location of the property within

8



the FCD is a unique characteristic of the property which unduly impacts it use and

development.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development
of the property:

The property has historically been used as an office, warehouse and storage yard

and that use should be permitted to continue. The use of the property predates the

enactment of the provisions of the Zoning Code establishing the FCD. The property

cannot reasonably be adapted to another use, without complete redevelopment. No use

permitted within the floodplain is viable for the property and therefore the property will

suffer a hardship if relief is not granted. The current use of the property is entirely

consistent with the use of neighboring properties. The actions of the enforcement ofhcer

conceming this property are inconsistent with the actions of the zoning officer concerning

other similar properties in this area and in the Borough

How the proposal is consistent with the character of the
surrounding neighborhood :

The current use is entirely consistent with the LIZoning District and with

neighboring uses as well as uses within the FCD areas in the Borough. The use is less

intensive than others permitted in the FCD. The property, and the neighborhood, consists

of similar, if not more intensive, commercial uses. The current use of the property is

permitted in the LI District or is "of the same general character" as permitted uses and is

not a prohibited use. See Code S 27-1402(I). The use of the property as proposed will

not adversely affect public health, safety of the general welfare. There are no residential

uses which are proximate to this property. There is substantial and unimpeded access to

c.
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and from the property. The proposed use of the property will not overburden municipal

services, increase the Base Flood Elevation beyond the level permitted by the Code, or

cause any impact offof the property.

14. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting

the determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the
subject of the zoning officer's decision (attach any written
correspondence to the determination).

Please see the attached letters, Exhibits C-|, C-2 and C-3. Applicant incorporates

its prior statements in this Application, particularly those contained in response to Section

12 above. The applicable provisions of the ZoningOrdinance which are subject to

challenge are set forth in the Zoning Oflicer's letter and set forth previously in this

application, and are also set forth in response to Sections 15a and b.

b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the
zoning officer's determination.

Applicant incorporates the prior sections of this Application, particularly those set

forth in Section 12. In further answer, and by way of example and not limitation, the

ZoningOfficer's determination that the uses of the properfy by Safe Zone andAsplundh

are not permitted, non-conforming uses or reasonable continuations or extensions of the

pre-existing uses is in error. The Zoning Oflicer's implied determination that no more

than one tenant or entity may be permitted to occupy this property is an eror. There is no

provision in the Zoning Code which prohibits multiple tenants at the same commercial

property. The Zoning Officer's determination relating to the flood zone of the property is

l0



incorrect and the dimensions and nature of the floodplain will be shown by engineering

testimony. The Zoning Officer's determination that the trailer, equipment, porta-potty

and other materials are subject to being transferred offthe lot by natural causes or forces

is not correct. See 27-817.H(3). Furtheq the Applicant will demonstrate that the existing

uses of the property, and these same proposed uses, do not result in an increase in the

Base Flood Elevation of more than one foot at any point as required by Sections 27-

1718(3), and if located in a floodway, will cause no increase in the BFE, and therefore, if

required, a variance should be granted to permit the use of the property as currently exists

27-r7t8(2).

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete

the following section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

The Applicant is appealing the Zoning Officer's determinations, as indicated, and

asserts that the uses of the property should be permitted as a continuation of the non-

conforming use. If necessary, a special exception should be granted to permit a change of

non-conforming use and expansion of the pre-existing, non-conforming use, pursuant to

27-701,27-703. In the altemative, Applicant requests variances as previously set forth.

Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to
the relief being requested.

All sections referenced by the Zoning Officer in Exhibits C-1, C-2 and C-3, and

previously in this Application, including the following:

Appeal from the determinations of the ZoningOffrcer's letters dated June22,
2023 attached as Exhibits C-l,C-2 and C-3.

b.

a

lt
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a

a

a

a

a

a

Variance from Section2T-1713 of the Code to permit existing uses in the
Floodplain Conservation District.

Variance, if necessary from Code Section 27-8I7.H(3) to allow dumpster,
trailer and porta-potty and other equipment to remain on property, for each of
the tenants.

Variance from Section2T-1402, if necessary to permit use of property by
existing tenants.

Determination that the current uses of the property are a continuation of the
previously existing, non-conforming uses.

In the alternative, a special exception from Code Section 27-703.8 and E, if
required, to allow non-conforming use, which is equally appropriate or more
appropriate in the LI District and is no more detrimental.

A special exception pursuant to Code Section 27-703.8 and E, and other
applicable code sections, to permit expansion of existing, non-conforming use.

Variance, if necessary, from Code Sections 27-817.H(3) and 27-1714.1(4) and
(H) and any other applicable provisions to permit outdoor storage of materials
and to utilize the site for parking of contractor vehicles and equipment within
the floodplain.

Avariance pursuant to Code Sections 27-1713,27-1717 and27-1718,
including 27-1718(3), to allow the existing/proposed use of the property within
the floodplain.

a

A variance from Section2T-1718(2) to allow for use within a floodway, if
required.

a A request for relief from any other provisions of the Code referred to
previously in this Application.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief
should be granted.

The property is improved as a commercial property and has long been used for

commercial purposes, as a contractor's office and for parking and storage associated with

t2
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that use. The Applicant is entitled to continue the non-conforming use of the property.

The use of the property at present, by Safe Zone andAsplundh, is nothing more than a

continuation of the prior, pre-existing contractor storage use. The use is reasonable and is

consistent with the uses permitted in the underlying LI District.

The property, though located in a floodplain, is not subject to flooding. The

proposed use will not increase the base flood elevation by more than one foot. Further,

the use of the property for storage or parking of vehicles is consistent with both the LI

District and the floodplain district.

The grant of relief will not adversely affect the public health, safety or general

welfare, and will cause no adverse effect. Without the grant of a variance from the

floodplain regulations, this property will suffer a hardship as none of the uses permitted

in the floodplain district are economically feasible for this property

In further response, Applicant incorporates its prior statements in this Application.

l3
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Preparcd b.v: Montgomery Courrty Tax Clainl Bureau
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is hereby
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ln Witness Whereof, said Grantor has hereunto caused this Deed to be executed by its

Director the day and year lirst above written.

Tax Claim Bureau of Montgomery County, Trustee

,' -..::LL.:2:- .,

COMMONWEALTI-I OF PENNSYLVANIA )ss:
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

First Deputy Director of Tax Claim
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On tlris. the I "i H} day of
ollicer, persorrally appeared William C rvell, First Deputy Director ofthe Ta:i Clainr Burean

of tl,c County of lvlontgomery, Corrutronwcalth ofPennsylvania, known to nle to be the person

desclibed in thc foregoing inslrumenl and acknowledged that he executed the sane in dre

capacity tlierein steted and lor the purpose therein contained
ln Witness Whereof, I have hercunto set my hand aud official seal,
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CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I hereby certity that the precise residence of the Grantee herein is:
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EXHIBIT C.l



A'14 \',OR

BOROUGI_I OF CONSIJOI-{OCKEN

Offce oJ'the Borough Manoger

!!(r!!( LUCIJ-( Q!IN(:r_t
( olIen L*rr.rrrl, I'rcsirlent
'l irn Soholr:s ski, \/ict:.1'r<sklcnt

Anita ll,r1on, Mcnil)or
Strc;' lllrrrr, i\'lcnrLcr
Kathlccn Kirrgslcy, Mrnrhct
Adrian Scrna, Ntcmbcr

Krrcn'litioo, Mcrnbcr

Stcphinic Cccco

llorough illrnager

June22,2023

Applicant:
Nowex Green, LLC, d/b/a Patkin Landscaping
Michael Sherick, Managing Member
6L3 Woodcrest Avenue
Ardmore, PA 19003

Property Owner:
TS 16, LLC
15 St. Asaphs Road
Baia Cynwyd, PA 19004

5 Colwell Lane (Section "A")
Use and Occupancy [U&O) Permit Application #23-00427

Conshohockerl Borough is in receipt of your Use and Occupancy [U&OJ PermitApplication #23-0A427 for
Section "A" of the above referenced property. Upon review of this permit application, there is currently an
active U&0 permit for a landscaping business, and more specifically for a "warehouse" use to store
landscaping equipment, which is utilizing the existing nonconforming building on the site. The current
application states a change in tenant to "Nowex Green, LLC" fthe prior application only identified the owner,
TS 16, LLC). No change in use is stated. The Borough only has record of the above referenced propcrty as
one entire tract and does not have record of the portion of the above referenced property identified as
Section 'A" in the permit application. A site plan shall be provided documenting Section "A" of the above
referenced property to accompany the U&O permit application.

The properEy is identified to be located within the LI - Limited Industrial District/Research. Based on the
FEMA Flood Insurance RaLe Map (FIRMJ, panel no. 42097C0358G, effective March 2, 2016, the majority of
the property is located within Zone AE, which is determined by FEMA to be Special Flood Hazard areas with
basefloodelevationsordeptsdefined. Theremainingsmallsliverofthesubjectpropertyalongthesouthern
property line is located within ZoneX, which is determined by FEMA to be Other Areas of Flood Hazard of
0.2o/o annual chance flood hazard, areas of 10lo annual chance flood with average depth less than one
foot or with drainage areas of less than one square mile. In accordance with Sections g27-7702.1 and
527-1,709.7.8 of tle Borough Zoning 0rdinance, the proper.ty is subject to the Fp - Floodplain Conservation
0verlay District.

Per $ 27 -7402.F of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, the "warehouse, storage, or distribution center,, use is a
permitted use within the LI-Limired Industrial District/Research. Howeyer, per SZT-7213 of the Borough
Zoning Ordinance, a warehouse, storage, or distribution center use is not permitted by right within the
Floodplain Conservation District. Since the above reflerenced property is also subject to t]re Fp - Floodplain
Conservation Overlay District the more restrictive provisions of the Zoning Ordinance shall apply in
accordance with $27-1703 ofthe Borough Zoning 0rdinance,

400 Faycttc Strcct, Suitc 200 | Conshohockcn, l,A 19428 | t,honc: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | rvrvrv.conshohockcnpa.gov
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However, since the existing building and current use are considered nonconformirg, the noncouforming
status shall continue, and a property nray continue to be used as nonconforming until it complies with the
requirements of the Zoning ordinance in accordance with $27-703 ar.d $27 -1775 of the Borough Zoning
Ordinance. To the extent any change in use (rather than just a change in tenant] is proposed, the Borough
reserves the ri8ht to review such change in use.

Based on visual observations ofthe site, and in accordance with 527-1404.6 and pursuantto $27-817,H.[3)
ofthe Zoning Ordinance, no outdoor storage ofmaterials or wastes shall be deposited upon a Iot in such form
or manner that may bc transfeffed offthe lot by natural causes or forces. The existing trash dumpster located
outside and adjacent the existing building is in violation of 527-817.H.[3). The existing outdoor trash
dumpster will need to be relocated inside the existing nonconforming building; be removed off-site; or
otherwise, a variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 527-817.H,(3J for approval by the Conshohocken
Borough Zoning Hearing Board is required to permit the outdoor storage of materials within the floodplain.

Should any variances be granted, compliance to the technicai provisions of Part 17 of the Floodplain
Conservation Overlay District, Article G shall be required.

Since the Borough of Conshohocken does not have record of the portion of the property identified in the
permit application as Section "A"; and no outdoor storage of materials or waste that may be transferred off
the lot by natural causes or forces is permitted, this U&O permit application is del{Ef! at this time

lf you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at 484-2+3-6073 ot
zorling(aconshohockenpa.gov,

Sinccrely,

/:%;12-
Allison A. Lee, PE

Zoning Officer
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

cc Ray Sokolowsl<i
Stephanie Cecco
Chris Small
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BOI{OUGFI OF CONSI-IOI_IOCKEN

Offtce oJ &e Borough Manager

I oRO U (; r r (:O-llN('r L

Collccrr l-c.nrrd, l'rcsklcnt
-l'irra Soholol'ski. Vi(c"l'r('$i(lcnt

Aniti llirton, MoDhcr
Stac.i' Ella:n, McrnLcr
Kathlccn Kingslcy, lrlcmLcr
Adrian Scrna, Mcnrlxr'
Karcn'l'u!ino, Membcr

Stcphauic Ccco
lJorough lUnnngcr

1une22,2023

Anolicant:
Safe Zone Line Services, LLC
Victoria Legra, Supervisor
234Dogwood Drive
Crawfordville, FL 32327

ProDertv Owner:
TS 16, LLC
1,5 St. Asaphs Road
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Re: 5 Colwell Lane (Section "B")
Use and Occupancy (U&O) Permit Application #23-OO428

Conshohocl<en Borough is in receipt of your Use and 0ccupancy (U&0J Permit Application #23-00428 fot
Section"8"oftheabovereferencedproperty. Uponreviewofthispermitapplication,theBoroughonlyhas
record ofthe above referenced property as one entire tract and does not have record ofthe portion ofthe
above referenced property identified as Section "8" in the permit application. A site plan shall be provided

documenting Section "8" of the above referenced properfy to accompany the U & 0 permit application.

The property is identified to be located within the LI - Limited Industrial District/Research. Based on the

FEMA Flood lnsurance Rate Map (flRMJ, panel no. 4ZA91C03SBG, effective March 2, 2076, the majority of
the property is located within Zone AE, which is determined by FEMA to be Special Flood Hazard areas with
base flood elevations or depts defined. The remaining small sliver of the subject property along the southern
property line is located within Zone X, which is determined by FEMA to be Other Areas of Flood Hazard of
0.2% annual chance flood hazard, areas of 10lo annual chance flood with average depth less than one

foot or with drainage areas of less than one square mile. In accordance with Sections 527-7702.1 and

527-fiA9.1..8 of the Borough Zoning Code, the property is subject to the FP - Floodplain Conservation
Overlay District.

Per 5 27-1402.F ofthe Borough Zoning Ordinance, the "warehouse, storage, or distribution center" use is a

permitted use within the Ll-Limited Industrial District/Research. However, per 527-1"773 of the Borough
Zoning Ordinance, a warehouse, storage, or distribution center use is not permitted by right within the
Floodplain Conservation District. Since the above referenced property is also subjectto the FP - Floodplain
Conservation Overlay District the more restrictive provisions of the Zoning Ordinance shall apply in
accordance with 527-1703 of the Borough Zoning 0rdinance. A variance from 527-'J,713 otthe Borough
Zoning Code for approval from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board is required to permit the
proposed new use to be located within the FP - Floodplain Conservation Overlay Districl

400 Fayctte Strcct, Suitc 200 | Conshohocken, l'A 19428 | Phonc: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 510-828-0920 | rvrvrv.conshohockcnpa.gov
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5 Colwell Ln - U&O Permit Appl. #23-00428

Based on visual observatious of the site, ard in accordance with 527'1404.6 and pursuant to 527-
B 17.H.(3) of the Zoning 0rdinance, no outdoor storage of materials or wastes shall be deposited upon a lot
in such form or manner that may be transferred offthe lot by natural causes or forces. The existing trailers,
equipment, port-a-potty, and loose materials currently stored onsite is in violation of $27-817.H,(3). The

existing loose materials willbe required to be removed off-site. ln addition, pursuant to 527-1714.1.A and H

of the Zoning ordinance, no new construction, alteration, or improvement of any buildings and any other
type of permanent structure, including fences, shail be permitted in the floodway or the one-hundred-year
floodplain and parking lots are prohibited uses within the Floodplain Conservation overlay District. A
variance from Zoning Ordinance Sections S27-817.H.(3) afi 527'7774.1.A and H for approval by the
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board is required to permit the outdoor storage of materials,
permanent structures, and utilizing the site as a parking Iot for contractor vehicles and equipment within the
floodplain.

Should any variances be granted, compliance to the technical provisions of Patt 77 of the Floodplain

Corlservation 0verlay District, Article G shall be required.

Since the Borough of Conshohocken does not have record of the portion of the property identified in the
permit application as Section "8"; the proposed new use is not a permitted use by right within the more
restrictive FP - Floodplain Colservation Overlay District; and no permanent structures nor outdoor storage

of materials or waste that may be transferred off the lot by natural causes or forces is permitted, this U&O

hermit aoDlication is denied at this time.

lf you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at 484-243-6073 or
zonins@conshohockenDa.gov.

Sincerely,

/%;1e--
Allison A. Lee, PE

zoning 0lficer
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

Ray Sokolowski
Stephanie cecco
Chris Small

cc
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Ofice oJ the Borough Manager

r\1r\YOll

!!_ol!o,t!lilrJqt!,il.cl!.
(irlk or Lcrrr.rrrl. l'rlsidenr

l inr Sokolr:r'ski, \/icr-l':(ri(1cil1

,\ni(i,l.rron. i\'lcnrhcr

Staci EIhnr, lllcnrbcr
Krthlccn Kingslc;', McrnSer

Adrian Scrnr, Mcnrhcr

K.rrcn 1'utino, Mcnrbcr

Stcphrnrc Cccco

llorough Managcr

\tne22,2023

Aonlicant:
Asplundh Tree Expert LLC
Elizabeth Bolger, Director Region 021
575 A Virginia Drive
Fort Washington, PA 19034

Pronertv 0wner:
TS 16, LLC
15 St. Asaphs Road
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

5 Colwell Lane (Section "C")
Use and Occupancy (U&O) Permit Application #23-00429

Conshohocken Borough is in receipt ofyour Use and Occupancy [U&O] Permit Application #23-00429 for
Section "C" ofthe above referenced property. Upon review ofthis permit application, the Borough only has

record ofthe above referenced property as one entire tract and does not have record ofthe portion ofthe
above referenced property identified as Section "C" in the permit application. A site plan shall be provided
documenting Section "C" of the above referenced property to accompany the U & 0 permit application,

The property is identified to be located rvithin the LI - Limited Industrial District/Research. Based on the
FEMA Flood insurance Rate Map [FIRM), panel no. 42A97C0358G, effective March 2,2076, the majority of
the property is located within Zone AE, which is determined by FEMA to be Special Flood Hazard areas with
base flood elevations or depts defined. The remaining small sliver of the subiect property along the southern
property line is Iocated within Zone X, which is determined by FEMA to be 0ther Areas of Flood Hazard of
0.2% annual chance flood hazard, areas of 170 annual chance flood wirh average depth less than one

foot or with drainage areas of less than one square mile. In accordance with Sections $27-7702.L and

527-7709.7.8 of the Borough Zoning Code, the properLy is subject to the FP - Floodplain Conservation
0verlay Districl-

Per S 27-L402.F of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, the "warehouse, storage, or distribution center" use is a

pernritted use within the Ll-Limited Industrial District/Research. However, per 527-1773 of the Borough
Zoning Ordinance, a warehouse, storage, or distribution center use is not permitted by right within the
Floodplain Conservation District. Since the above referenced property is also subjectto the FP - Floodplain
Conservation Overlay District the more restrictive provisions of the Zoning Ordinance shall apply in
accordance with 527-1703 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance. A variance from $27-7773 of the Borough
Zoning Code for approval from the Conshohocl<en Borough Zoning Hearing Board is required to permit the
proposed new use to be located within the FP - Floodplain Conservation Overlay District.

400 Faycttc Strcct, Suitc 200 | Conshohockcn, PA 19428 | Phonc; 510-828-1092 | Fax: 510-828-0920 | rvu,rv.conshohockcnpa.gov
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Based on visual obseryations of the site, and in accordance with S27-1404.6 and pursuant to S27-
817,H.(3) ofthe Zoning Ordinance, no outdoor storage ofmaterials or wastes shall be deposited upon a ]ot
in such form or manner that may be transferred offthe lot by natural causes or forces. The existing port-a-
potty currently stored onsite is in violation of 527-817.H.(3). The existing port-a-potty will be requiredtobe
removed off-site. In addition, pursuant to Section 527 -17 7+.7.H of the Zoning Ordinance, parking lots is a

prohibited use within the Floodplain Conservation Overlay District. A variance from Zoning Code Sections

527 -81,7.H.(3) and 527-7774.1,.H for approval by the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board is
required to permitthe outdoorstorage ofthe port-a-potty and utilizingthe site as a parkinglotfor contractor
vehicles within the floodplain.

Should any variances be granted, compliance to the technical provisions of Part 17 of the Floodplain

Conservation 0verlay Distric! Article G shall be required.

since the Borough of Conshohocken does not have record of the portion of the property identified in the
permit application as Section "C"; the proposed new use is not a permifted use by right within the more
restrictive FP - Floodplain Conservation Overlay District; and no outdoor storage ofmaterials or waste that
may be transferred off the Iot by natural causes or forces is permitted, this U&O permit application is denied

at this time.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at 484'243-6073 or
zonins@conshohockenDa.sov.

Sincerely,

/%;,12-.
Allison A. Lee, PE

Zoning Oflicer
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

Ray Sokolowski
Stephanie Cecco
Chris Small

cc:
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ZONING NOTICE 
SEPTEMBER 16, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-22 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on September 16, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA)     
 1234 Market Street, 5th Floor  
 Philadelphia, PA 19103 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  101 Washington Street  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     SP-3 – Specially Planned District 3     
     FP – Floodplain Conservation Overlay District 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA)     
 1234 Market Street, 5th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19103 
 
The Petitioner is seeking a Variance from Sections §27-1714.1.A, B, D, H, and K to permit the construction 
of a surface parking lot and the associated clearing, filling, and installation of curbing, landscape islands,  
and stormwater facilities on the site, whereas, such use and activities are prohibited within the 100-year 
floodplain.  
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 
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Date:  September 3, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  SEPTA Surface Parking Lot – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
The property is currently a 6.32-acre parcel consisting of vacant land that have been used more recently 
as a construction staging area for the redevelopment of the Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation 
Authority (SEPTA) Conshohocken train station. The site was formerly a portion of the Neve industrial 
property located at 101 Washington Street, and used for warehouses and storage that have since been 
demolished and removed from the site.  
 
The site is located within the SP–3 - Specially Planned District 3 and subject to the FP – Floodplain 
Conservation overlay district regulations. The site is bounded by the SEPTA’s regional rail line from the 
City of Philadelphia through Conshohocken Borough to Norristown to the north; the Schuylkill River to 
the South; the Matson Mill residential condominium development to the east; and additional vacant land 
to the west.  
 
The Applicant had previously appeared before the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board under 
application no. Z-2022-07, and based on the Zoning Decision and Order dated May 16, 2022, the 
Applicant was granted variances from the terms of Sections §27-1608.6, §27-1609.1B, C, and F, §27-
1610.1.C, §27-1714, and §27-2007.F(1) of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 for the 
construction of a parking garage and parking lot facilities on the site.  However, the Applicant did not 
obtain all the required permits within twelve (12) months of the date of the Zoning Decision; and 
therefore, the prior variances have expired. In addition, the Applicant has since revised the proposed site 
improvements under this zoning application. 
 
Current Request:  
 
The Applicant has amended the site layout to exclude a parking garage on the property and is proposing  
to extend the existing roadway access along Washington Street from the adjoining Matson Mill 
development to construct a new surface parking lot, curbing, landscaping, light poles, stormwater 
management facilities, a riverfront multi-use trail, and site amenities which includes benches, picnic 
tables, and trash and recycling receptacles.  
 
The Applicant is seeking a variance from Sections §27-1714.1.A, B, D, H, and K to permit the construction 
of a surface parking lot and the associated clearing, filling, and installation of curbing, landscape islands, 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 
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multi-use trail, site amenities, and stormwater facilities on the site, whereas, such use, activities, and 
permanent structures are prohibited within the 100-year floodplain. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
The Applicant, SEPTA, is considered a “Public Utility” per Section 27-202, which is defined as “an agency 
which, under public franchise or ownership, or under certificate of convenience and necessity, provides the public 
with communication, gas, power, rail transportation, sewer or water facilities, or other similar service.” 
 
The Applicant is proposing new construction to the site which will include associated clearing, grading, 
and filling for a new surface parking lot, curbing, landscaping, light poles, stormwater management 
facilities, a riverfront multi-use trail, and site amenities which includes benches, picnic tables, and trash 
and recycling receptacles.  
 
The subject parcel is located within the underlying SP-3 zoning district, and per Section 27-1602.E and F, 
a public and private parking lot and recreation, open space, and river-oriented recreation are permitted 
uses within the underlying SP-3 zoning district. However, since the subject parcel is also located within 
the Floodplain Conservation Overlay District, the subject parcel must comply with the regulations of the 
Floodplain Conservation Overlay District per Section 27-1702.1.A.  
 
In accordance with the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) panel No. 42091C0358G, effective 
3/2/2016, and LOMR No. 16-03-0726P effective 1/30/2017, the southern portion of the parcel along the 
top of banks and south towards the Schuylkill River is located within the Schuylkill River regulated 
floodway Zone AE; and the remainder of the site is located within the 100-year floodplain (1% annual 
chance flood) Zone AE, which are special flood hazard areas with base flood elevations defined; 
therefore, the entire site is subject to the FP – Floodplain Conservation Overlay District regulations. New 
development and construction is generally prohibited in the Floodplain Conservation District because of 
the risk of inundation of flood waters.  
 
Per Section §27-1714, any use or activity not authorized within Section §27-1713 of the Zoning Ordinance 
shall be prohibited within the Floodplain Conservation Overlay District. Prohibited uses pertaining to 
the proposed development include the following relevant uses and activities under Section §27-1714: 

A. No new construction, alteration, or improvement of any buildings and any other type of permanent 
structure, including fences, shall be permitted in the floodway or the one-hundred-year floodplain. 

B. New construction of buildings or placement of fill within the one-hundred-year floodplain is prohibited. 
D. Clearing of all existing vegetation, except where such clearing is necessary to prepare land for a use 

permitted under § 27-1713, and where the effects of these actions are mitigated by re-establishment of 
vegetation. 

H. Parking lots. 
K. Stormwater basins, including necessary berms and outfall facilities. 

 
As a result, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Sections §27-1714.1.A, B, D, H, and K to 
permit the construction of the new surface parking lot, riverfront recreational activities, and associated 
landscaping, lighting, and stormwater facilities. 
 
The Applicant is not proposing any watercourse encroachments, alterations, or improvement of any kind 
to the adjacent Schuylkill River.  
 

https://ecode360.com/14318868#14318868
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Relief requested from the code provisions of Part 17, FP - Floodplain Conservation overlay district of the 
Zoning Ordinance, is subject to Articles F – Variances and Article G – Technical provisions Upon Grant of 
Variances. In particular, per §27-1722.3, if a variance is granted by the Zoning Hearing Board, the 
Applicant shall be notified in writing that the granting of the variance may result in increased premium 
rates for flood insurance and may increase risks to life and property. 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayette Steet, Suit€ 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

Ll1. Application is hereby made for:

l*lspecial Exception

[app"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

ftonclitional Use apprc,val lll Interpretation of the Zoning ordinance

Other

2 Section of the Zoning Orclinance from which relief is requested:

27-r7L4.L.L

Applicafion:

SuDate bmitted

ReceiDate ved:

J Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

101 Washlngton Avenue

4. Applicant's Name: Southeastern Pennsy lvania Transportation Authority

Acldress: th Floor: Phlladelphia. PA I.9103
Aftn: Robert Tangi
L234 l{rarket Streetl 5

Phone Number (daytime)

E-mail Address: RTarrgi@septa. org

Applicant is (check one): Legal OwnerFl Equitabie Ownerl-l;

Property Owner: Same.

Address:

215-570-7068

5.

6.

T

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

7. LotDimensions: 
-.n1,809 

sq. ft. ZonrngDistrict: SP_3



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes N"f]If yes, please describe.

10

11.

x

9

ApplicatLon No.2022-07 - Request for varlances for a parklng 1ot and garage.

Please describe the presentuse of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.
Vacant.

Please describe the proposed use of the property

Surface parking 1ot.

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Parklng lot eonslstlag of 183 parking spaces together wlth Landscape lslands,
bufferlng, multi-use trall and amenitles.

2



1.2. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Slte was located iurmedlately adjacent to the exlstlng rallroad tracks operated
by the Applicant and will provide convenient parking to servlce commuters at
the Conshohocken Railroad Station.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: A sLgn{ficant portlon of ..th.e property
IILJ

is l-ocatad...y*.lh**......,qF,9._AE zone of the floodplai.p a{9e"......y}iglr*1.s outslde of rhe
floodwav but r+lthln the 100-ve*r floodolain desisnarton.

b. How [he Zoning Ordinance urireasonably'restricts de,]*l*pment of the property:
Zonlng Ordinance unduly restrlcts the development of the property by
prohlbitlng any new construction, alterat.lon or improvement of any
structure withln the 100-year fLoodplaln deslgnatlon.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrorrnding

neishborhood.

The property is adjaeent to an existing railway line and in the vlcinlty
of commercial and mul-ti-famlly real estate development.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

The proposed surface parking lot wil-l have minimal impaet on the
base fl-oodplain elevati"on and will not impact rhe flow of floodwater.

1.4. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).



15

1.6.

b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning of{icer's
determination.

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being

requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

Carl N. WeLner, Esqulrea. Attorney's Name

b. Address:
flamburg, Kubln, MuIII.n, MaxweII & Lupln
1920 S - Rroed St-- Srr'ffe 21O-
Lansdale(2ls) 66

19446-5422
0

PA
-040c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

4

cweinerGhrmml. com

], n Rnv l/r?O



A

I/we hereby certi-fy that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough Conshohocken are true and correct.

furrAeatt;,t/ /Ewt S I L UMi,A /ttagft tftt'o./ 4urllott'//
Legal Owner

7-t7- L/
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

couNry oFlefordrGffifERf P4 / L *D c-CH/ t *
Y4-.

As subscribed and sworn to before me this /t day of

1q\ 20e( .

Notary

(Seal)

400 Fayctte Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, l,A l9428lPlrone: (610) tt28-l092lthx: (610) 828- 0g20lwww.con.rhohockcnpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
4O0 Fayette Street, Suirc 200, Conshohocken,P A 19428

Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision

Application Granted n

(For Borough Use O.ly)

Application Denied il

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATE OF ORDER

No

n

n

nn

400FayettcStrcct,Suite200 lConshohockcn,['Al9428lPhone:(610)t128-1092 1]:ax:(610)828-0920 lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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ZONING NOTICE 
OCTOBER 21, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-23 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on October 21, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Jacqueline McCarron and Matthew Flannery      
 325 East 10th Avenue  
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  325 East 10th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1    
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Jacqueline McCarron and Matthew Flannery      
 325 East 10th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
 
The Petitioner is seeking a Variance from Sections §27-1005.E and F to permit the construction of a roof 
addition above a modified deck to extend 3.5 feet into the required side yard setback whereas a 5 feet 
setback is required, and to permit a building coverage of 41% with the roof addition whereas the 
maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% within the BR-1 zoning district.  
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


  
 
Date:  October 16, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  325 East Tenth Avenue - Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
325 East Tenth Avenue is comprised of an existing single-family semi-detached (twin) residential 
dwelling that was constructed in 1920. The existing dwelling is a two and a half (2½)-story, 825.5 SF 
stucco building. The property shares a party wall along the eastern property line with 327 East Tenth 
Avenue. In addition, there is an existing 132.7 SF shed, a wood patio, and an off-street gravel parking 
area located to the rear of the property. 
 
The 3,150 SF property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The site 
is fronted by East Tenth Avenue to the north; an approximately twenty (20’) feet wide unnamed alley 
located to the rear and south; and residential properties in all other directions.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant is proposing to demolish the existing 49.6 SF covered porch located to the rear of the 
dwelling; to modify the side and rear portions of the existing deck by extending the deck towards the 
rear of the property and to construct new rear deck stairs and a new 395.4 SF roof over the proposed 15’-
3” wide x 26’-11” long (410.5 SF) modified deck. The Applicant is proposing the new roof to be setback 
at three (3) feet from the western side property line and side deck stairs setback at 2.5 feet in the western 
side yard.  
 
The Applicant is seeking a variance from Sections §27-1005.E and F to permit the construction of a roof 
addition above a modified deck to extend three (3) feet into the required side yard setback whereas a five 
(5) feet setback is required, and to permit a building coverage of 41% with the roof addition whereas the 
maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% within the BR-1 zoning district.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
In accordance with Section §27-1005.E, the minimum side yard setback for semi-detached dwellings shall 
have a five (5)-foot side yard setback for the side not sharing a common wall. The Applicant is proposing 
to construct the new roof addition at three (3) feet setback from the western property line which will 
encroach into the required side yard setback by two (2) feet. The Applicant will be required to seek a 
variance from Section §27-1005.E to permit the proposed roof addition to be setback at three (3) feet from 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 
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235 East Tenth Avenue                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 
the western side yard setback whereas a five (5) feet side yard setback is required for the side not sharing 
a common wall.  
 
The current building coverage on the site is approximately 958.2 SF (or approximately 30%). With the 
proposed 395.4 SF roof addition and existing 49.6 SF rear porch removal, the total proposed building 
coverage on the site will increase to approximately 1,304 SF (or approximately 41%). In accordance with 
Section §27-1005.F, the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% of the lot area. Since the 
proposed roof addition will increase the building coverage on the site from approximately 30% to 41%, 
the Applicant will be required to seek a variance from §27-1005.F to allow the 6% exceedance on the 
maximum 35% building coverage permitted within the BR-1 zoning. 
 

The current impervious coverage on the site is approximately 1,605.6 SF (or approximately 51%). With the 
proposed site improvements, the total impervious coverage on the site will increase to approximately 
1,731.3 SF (or approximately 55%), which is in compliance with the required 60% maximum impervious 
coverage of the BR-1 zoning district, including the approximately 314 SF off-street gravel parking area 
allowance located to the rear of the property. 
 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayette Sfteet, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

Apprication: Z- gn?q' 93

Datesubmitted: q lBlilt
Date Receive , VW

1. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception Mvariance

[app"ul of the decision of the zoningofficer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the ZontngOrdinance from which relief is requested:

Chapter 27 parl10 27-1005 paragraph E, side yard, and 27-1005 paragraph F, building coverage

2.

J. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

325 E. 1Oth Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428

4 Applican

Address:

t,s Name: Jackie and Matt Flannery

325 E. 1Oth Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number (daytime) (267) 638-891 1

E_mail Address: jackiemccarron4@gmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal OwnerM Equitable Ownern; T

6. Property Owner: Jackie and Matt Flannery

Address: 325 E. 1Oth Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

(267) 638-891 1

jackiemccarron4@ gmail.com

7. Lot Dimensions 22.5'x140' ZoringDistrict BR-1



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes NoZ If yes, please describe.

9. Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Presenl use is single lamily attached. Existing improvements include:
2 story dwelling with open lront porch, 44'-5"x16'-6"
one story bump out at rear ol dwellingS'-1 1"x6'-9 1/2" with open porch, 5'-1 1"x9'-0"

deck, 15'-9"x15'-9"
wood patio, 1 2' -1 " x1 2' -1 ", shed, 8'-2"x 1 6'-3".

Please describe the proposed use of the property

Single lamily attached

10.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

The side of the existing 15'-9"x15'-9" deck is 2'-6" from the side yard setback on the side not sharing a common
wall.
Proposed improvements include reduction of the width ol the deck by 6" to create a 3'-0" side yard setback,
increase the length of the deck by 5 -7", demolish the existing 5 -1 1"x9'-0" open porch at the rear ol the structure
and construct a roof over the new 1 5'-3"x26'-1 1 " deck, and construct a new set of stairs leading into the back yard

2



12.

1.4

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be

granted.

A covered area is needed to provide relief from the sun in the back yard. The back yard faces southwest and is
very sunny and hot during the summer, making the existing deck unpleasant. The existing deck is used to host
large lamily gatherings. ln the future, part or all of the deck may be enclosed to create a sunroom.

Relief is being sought for the side yard setback because the existing lot is 2.5' narrower than the 25'width required

by code, and a distance ol 3'-0" from the side lot will allow for the luture enclosure of the covered deck with
windows on each side.

The additional length ol the deck is required to provide enough table seating for family gatherings' Additional lamily
living space is requred for the growing lamily.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: The property width is 22.5', pre-existing, non-

conforming condition, orientation of the back yard to the sun, location of basement entrance/access to yard

b. How the Zoning,Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
The reduced width of the property and maximum 35% building coverage restricts the amount ol covered living

space because unenclosed porches are considered to be building coverage vs. impervious coverage.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
The view of the house from the street will not be altered. Other houses on the block have created covered or
enclosed living spaces that are similar in massing and size to what is proposed.

d. \Afhy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
The size ol the covered deck will provide needed space for large family gatherings and daily family activities,
including covered outdoor play space that will protect children from the sun.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subiect of the
zoningofficer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

N/A

J



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

N/A

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
N/A

b. Please indicate the section of the ZontngOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

N/A

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

N/A

16

a. Attorney'

b. Address:

N/As l\ame:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

4



l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

qh,{l
L"g"lo*""r Z Z

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this t /ra day of
( I 2ofutr

%q{ t/lrh
Notary fubtc

(Seal)
Commonwealth of pennsylvania . Notary Seal

IIARY E IEEHAN . Notary public
llontgomery County

lly Commlssion Explres January 16, ZOZE
Commisslon Xumber 1361@l

400FayettcStrcet,Suite200 lConshohockcn,PAl9428 lPhonc:(510)828-l092 lFax:(610)li2ll-0920 lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIGN
400 Fayette Steet, Suite 2(X), Conshohocken, PA l9OB
Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 8284y20

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Granted tr Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

n

DATE OF ORDER:

No

n

,[00FayetteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(610)828-l092lFax:(510)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 - Norristown, PA 19404
Office: (610) 278-3289 - Fax: (610) 278-3869

DEED BK 6099 PG OO91O to OO914
INSTRUMENT # : 2018048836
RECORDED DATE: 07/23/2078 09:06:08 AM

tillil
388460S-0020X

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD
OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE Page 1 of 5

Document Type:
Document Date:
Reference Info:

Deed
07120/2078

Transaction #:
Document Page Count:
Ooerator Id:

4049434 - 2 Doc(s)
4
dkrasley

RETURN TO: (Simplifile)
Sage Premier
1974 Sproul Road, Suite 402
Broomall, PA 19008
(610) 356-9600

PAID BY:
SAGE PREMIER

* PROPERTY DATA:
Parcel ID #: 05-00-10384-00-6
Address: 325 E TENTH AVE

Municipality:

School District

CONSHOHOCKEN PA
L9428
Conshohocken Borough
( 100o/o)
Colonial

* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT(S) :

CONSIDERATION /SECURED AMT:
TAXABLE AMOUNT:

FEES / TAXES:
Recording Fee:Deed
State RTT

Conshohocken Borough RTT
Colonial School District RTT

$335,00O.O0
$335,OOO.OO

$86,7s
$3,350,00
$ 1,675,00
$ 1,675.00

Total: $6,786.75

DEED BK 6099 PG 00910 to 00914
Recorded Date: 07123/2018 09:06:08 AM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds

PLEASE DO NOT DETAGH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT
NOTE: lf document data differs from cover sheet, document data always supersedes.

.COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE ]NDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANY AODITIONAL INFORMATTON

Digitally signed 06/1 2/2024 by montgomery.county.rod@govos.com

Certified and Digitally Signed
Validation mav reouire Adobe vvlndom lnteoration'

eCertified copy of recorded # 2018048836 (page 1 of 5)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deedss



0712312018 09:06:08 AM DEED BK 6099 PG 00911

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
05-00-103840G6 CONSHOHOCKENBOROUGH
325 E TENTH AVE
RIST DANIEL & DEMPSEY MICHELE B $15.00
8051 L U008 1101 07tz3t2018 JW

MONTCO

Fee Simple Deed
Prepared By:
Sage Premier Setllements
860 Penllyn Blue Bell Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19472
215-654-5909
Return To:
Sage Premier Settlements
860 Penllyn Blue Bell Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422
2t5-654-5909

,la

Parcel Number: 05-00- 10384-00-5
File No: 235376LAFS

(Space above this line for Recorder of Deed Use Only)

This Deed Indenture
Made this &0 uurof July,2018

Between

Danlel Rist and Micbele B. Dempsey (hereinafter called the Grantors)

And

Matthew Flanncry and Jacqueline McCarron (hereinafter called the Grantees), fiy' ,

trAl"'h tt- cot'|iN
Witnesseth That the said Grantors for and in oonsideration ofthe sum of Three Hundred Thirty Five Thousand

and 00/100 Dollars ($335,000.00) lawful money of the United States of Americ4 unto Grantors well and truly paid

by the said Grantees and at or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has ganted, bargained and sold, released and confirmed, and by thes€ presents does grant, bargain and sell, release

and confirm unto the said Grantees and Grantee's heirs, successors and/or assigns

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground n{th tbe buildings and improvements thereon
erected, situate in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania and bounded and descried as follows, to viz:

BEGII\INING at a point on the Soutbwcterly side of Tentb Avenue at the distance o1222-lD feel
Northwesterly from the Northwesterly side of Jones Streetl thence extending along side of said
Tenth Avenue Northwesterly 22-lD feet to a point; thence extending Southwesterly of that width
in length ofdepth between parallel lines at right angles to said Tenth Avenue, the Southeast line
passing through the middle of a partition wall separating the bouse on this from tie house on the
adjoining Lot 140 feet to the Northeast side ofa certain alley,

Being the same premises which Tom W, Ortlieb and Carolyn D. Ortlieb' his n'ife, by Deed dated
3/3lD0L0 and recorded 41612010 in Montgomery County io Deed Book 5753 Page 471 cooveyed
unto Daniel Rist and Micbele B. Dempsey, in fee.

eCertified copy of recorded # 2018048836 (page 2 of 5)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds#



0712312018 09:06:08 AM DEED BK 6099 PG 00912

The improvements thereon being known as 325 E. l0th Avenue

Parcel ID#: 05-00- 10384-0G6

Subject to all existing rights of way, conditions, easements, restrictions, rights, agreements, noies and other matters
ofrecord to the oxtent valid and enforceable and still applicable to the above-described premises.

Together With all and singular improvementso ways, streets, alleys, driveways, passages, waters, water-courses,
rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, u,hatsoever rmto the hereby granted premises

belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof; and all
the estate, right, title, interest, property, slaim and demand whatsoever of the said Grantor and Grantor's heirs,
successors and/or assigns, as well at law as in equity, of, in, and to the same.

To have and to hold the said premises above described with the hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or
mentioned, and intended so to be, with the appuftenances, unto the said Grantee as

And ttre said Grantors do hereby covenant to and with the said Grantees, that they, the said Grantors, their Personal

Representatives, heirs and/or assigns, shall and will wananty and forever defend the hereinabove described premises,

with the hereditaments and appurtenanoes, unto the said Grantees, their Personal Representatives, heirs and/or

assigns, against the said Crantors and against every otler person iawfully clairning or who shall hereafter claim the

sarne or any part thoreof, by, from or under it, thern or any of them.

MONTCO

eCertified copy of recorded # 2018048836 (page 3 of 5)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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In Witness Whereof, the said Grantors has caused these presents to be duly executed dated the day and year
first above written.

WITNESS:

STATE OF
:ss

COU\TTY OF

MONTCO

B

!n

ON this, tn" AA day of 2l-lg ,before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned
Officer, personally I Rist and Michele B. Dempsey. Known to me (satisfactorily
proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged
that executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN MTNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Public

Ciiivltr'IONWEAL THOF PENNSYLVANTA

NOTARIAL SEAL
CHARLENE M. Publh
Whitpain

Commision

eCertified copy of recorded # 2018048836 (page 4 of 5)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds &&



0712312018 09:06:08 AM DEED BK 6099 PG 00914 MONTCO

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
Sage Premier Settl ernents
860 Penllyn Blue Bell Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422
215-6s4-5909
FILE NO; 235376LAFS

Grantors:
Daniel Rist, Michele B. Dempsey

TO

Grantees:
Matthew Flannery, Jacqueline McCarron

FOLIO/PARCEL:
05-00-103E4-00{

PREMISES:
325 E. l0th Avenue
Conshohocken,PA 19428
Montgomcry County

I HEREBY CERTIFY TI-IAT THE ADDRESS OF THE GRANTEE IS:
325 E. l0th Avenue
Conshohocken, PA 19428
Montgomery County

Certified

eCertified copy of recorded # 2018048836 (page 5 of 5)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds#



ENCLOSED PORCH  
SCHEMATIC DESIGN 
SEPTEMBER 9, 2024

3 SEASON ROOM ADDITION 
JACKIE AND MATT FLANNERY 

325 E. 10TH ST. 
CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428



ENCLOSED PORCH  
SCHEMATIC DESIGN 
SEPTEMBER 9, 2024

3 SEASON ROOM ADDITION 
JACKIE AND MATT FLANNERY 
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CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428



ENCLOSED PORCH  
SCHEMATIC DESIGN 
SEPTEMBER 9, 2024

3 SEASON ROOM ADDITION 
JACKIE AND MATT FLANNERY 
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ENCLOSED PORCH  
SCHEMATIC DESIGN 
SEPTEMBER 9, 2024

3 SEASON ROOM ADDITION 
JACKIE AND MATT FLANNERY 

325 E. 10TH ST. 
CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428



EXISTING VIEW FROM ALLEY

EXISTING VIEW FROM YARD



Sean and Kristen Bauer
327 E l&h Avenue
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Zoning Hearing Board
400 Fayette Street
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Dear Members of the Zoning Board,

V\b are writing to express our enthusiastic support for Jacqueline and Matthew Flannery of 325
E 10th Street in their request to add a roof structure over their deck.

This addition will greatly enhance their outdoor living space, acmmmodating their wish to grow
their family within our borough. Having knovvn Jacqueline and Matthe\,v for the past six years,
we can attest to their dedication to maintaining their property in alignment with our @mmunity's
values. The new roof will not only improve their home's funclionality but also complement the
neighborhood's aesthetic beautifully.

The proposed project will benefit both the Flannery family and the community, without negatively
impacting neadcy properties. Jacqueline and Matthai, have shown great consideration in their
plans, ensuring that they adhere to local standards.

V\/e kindly urge the Zoning Board to approve their request. Thank you for your consideration

Sincerely,

Sean and Kristen Bauer



MichaelSroka
327 tr 10th Avenue
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Zoning Hearing Board
4{X} Fayette $trcet
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Dear Mernbers of the Zoning Board,

I arn writing to suppor"t Jacqueline and Matthew Flannery of 325 E 10lh Street in their request
for approval to add a roof structure over their deck.

Their new roaf will expand their living space, providing room for their growing furnily within the
borough. Knowing Jacqueline and lulatthew, I fian atiest to their commitment to maintaining their
property in a way that aligns with our community's values. The proposed roof will not oniy
enhance their outdoor space but also complement the neighborhood's aesthetic beautifully.

The addition will benefit both the homeorners and the community withourt negatively affecting
near,by properties. Jacqueline and fulatthew have shovwl consideration and thoughtfulness in
their plans, ensuring they align with local standards.

I urge the Zoning Board to approve their request. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

[4ichael Sroka





OPEN PORCH  
SCHEMATIC DESIGN 
SEPTEMBER 9, 2024

DECK RENOVATION & EXPANSION 
JACKIE AND MATT FLANNERY 

325 E. 10TH ST. 
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OPEN PORCH  
SCHEMATIC DESIGN 
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East 10th Street Block 
Showing rear covered decks and sunrooms on other properties in the same block 

Legend    

325 E 10th Ave

Diamond Cuts

200 ft
N

➤➤

N
Image Landsat / Copernicus
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ZONING NOTICE 
OCTOBER 21, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-24 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on October 21, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: David Bissell      
 226 Maple Street  
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  226 Maple Street 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1    
      
OWNER OF RECORD: David Bissell  
 226 Maple Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
The Petitioner is seeking a Variance from Sections §27-809.1, Table A.1.a.ii to permit a six (6) feet high 
fence located between the front wall of the principal structure and the legal right-of-way, whereas no 
fence is permitted.  
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 
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Date:  October 16, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  226 Maple Street - Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
226 Maple Street is comprised of an existing single-family semi-detached (twin) residential dwelling that 
was constructed in 2006. The existing dwelling is a three and a half (3½)-story, 968 SF stucco building 
with an attached garage located on the ground floor to the rear of the dwelling. The front entrance facing 
Maple Street is at a higher elevation than the rear of the property. The property shares a party wall along 
the southern property line with 224 Maple Street. There is an existing approximately 4 ft high wrought 
iron fence located in the front yard of the property that extends to the adjacent property at 228 Maple 
Street. 
 
The 3,657 SF property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The site 
is fronted by Maple Street to the east; and residential properties in all other directions. Access to the rear 
of the site is by way of a shared private driveway off of an approximately 20’ wide unnamed alley to the 
south of 222 Maple Street.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant is proposing to remove and replace the existing four (4) ft high wrought iron fence with a 
new six (6) ft high white vinyl fence starting at the edge of the existing open front porch on the property 
and extending across to the edge of the existing walkway leading to the front entrance of 228 Maple 
Street. The Applicant is seeking a variance from Section §27-809.1, Table A.1.a.ii to permit the 
replacement of the existing nonconforming four (4) ft high wrought iron fence to a new six (6) ft high 
white vinyl fence located in the front yard area between the front wall of the dwelling and the legal right-
of-way of Maple Street in which the wall is oriented.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
In accordance with Section §27-809.1, Table A.1.a.ii of the Zoning Ordinance, the maximum height for 
fences on improved lots for the yard area between the front wall of a principal structure and the legal 
right-of-way of the street toward which the wall is oriented within the BR-1 zoning district is none 
permitted. Since there is an existing four (4) ft high wrought iron fence located within the front yard area, 
the existing wrought iron fence is considered existing nonconforming. Pursuant to Section §27-703.A, the 
nonconforming status of the existing wrought iron fence shall be permitted to continue and be use until 
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it complies with the requirements of this Chapter. However, since the Applicant is proposing to remove 
the existing wrought iron fence and change it to a more nonconforming six (6) ft high fence in the front 
yard area of the property, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section §27-809.1, Table 
A.1.a.ii to permit a six (6) ft high fence to be located within the front yard area between the front wall of 
the dwelling and the legal right-of-way of Maple Street in which the wall is oriented, and to extend the 
fence to adjoin with the adjoining property located at 228 Maple Street, whereas no fence is permitted 
within the front yard area. 
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Zontng Application

7. Application is hereby made for:

f]Speciar Exception ffiv-i*.u
Bpp.", of the decision of the zoning officer

flonditional Use approva I Interpreration of the ZontngOrdinance

Other

2. Section of the Zonng from which relief is requested:

Applicatioru z-
DateSuburitH:

Dab Received:

3. Address of the property, which is the subied of the applicatioru

4. Applicanfs Name: {

Address:

Phone Number

E-mail Address:

Applicant is (check one): I€gal OvrnerffilEquitable Ownerfl fmanfi
Property Owner:

Address:

5.

6.

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

I

7. Iot Dimensioru: District



8.

9

[Ias there beenprwiouszoningrelief requested inconnectionwiththishoperty?

vofl rvofiln yes, ptease describe.

Please describethe presentuse of the propertyindudinganyexistingimprovemenb
and the dimensions of any structures onthe profrty.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.
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rz Please describe the reasons ffre ApplicantbelievestratftereEresbd relief should be
gmrftd.
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b. PIea* orplain in detail the rcasons why you disagrce with tre zoning officeds
dehrmination-

/v14

15. If the Applicar[is questing any othertype of rclieo pleasecomplete the following
section

a TYPe of leli€f tatis being reques-Ed by fte applicant

NK

b. Pleaseindicabfte
resuesred- 
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Nlt

setiur of tre Zoning Odinarce related to the relief being

c. Please describe in detail tle reasons why ttre rquesEd rclief should be granbd.

15. If the applicantis bdrtgrcpr€sersed by an atsney, please provide ffrefollouing
inforrration

a. Attomey'sName:

b. Address:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-rnail Address:
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I/ytnryOy:*ttthat to the bestof mylnowledge, all of theabove staffirents contained in
lrisZonmgRRRlicationand anypapers-orplanssribmitea witr Ois appUcationto ttre
Borough ofCoruhohockenare true and correct

Applicant

il
Legal Orvner

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTA

COUNTYOFMONTGOMERY

Ass bscribed and swom to before me this

(Seal)

day of

|xJaq. bu
I autd A.M$eLu

90

Com.nonweallh o, Penn3ylvani6 - Notary
Kimbe.ly ZeIa, Notary Public

MontgomoryCounty
My commission expires MaY5' 2026

Commission numb€r 1 1 851 03

Sgal

M€mbsr. Pennsytvania aisocia ,on of Nolaries

-.-><
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Decision

Application Granted tr

(For Borough Use Hy)

Application Denied tr
MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDEROF TI{E ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

No

n

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

n
tr
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STAITDARD AGREEMBNT TOR TIIE SALE OF REAL ESTATE
This form recunmendcd ad aproved fu, but nd resricted to use by, the members of the Feonsylvania Association of Realto@ (PAR).Uw ASR

PARTIES
BUYER(S): David Bisscll. Roksana Filioowska

BTIYER'S MAILING ADDRESS:

SELLER(S): WestElm Allev-2 LLC

SELLER'S MAILING ADDRESS:

PROPERTY

ADDRESS (including postal city) 22.6 Maole St tu;
in the School District of Colonial in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
Tax ID #(s): and/or
Identification (e.g., Parcel LoL Pugg

No Business Relationship @uyer is not represented by a broker)
WITII PA LICENSEI)

Transaction Licertsee (Broker and Licensee(s) provide real estate services but do not represent Buyer)

Broker is (check only one):

Licercee(s) (Narne)Broker (Company)

Company License
Company Address

Company Phone
Company Fax

State License #
Direct Phone(s)
Cell Phone{s)
Email

above represent Buyer)

U Dual Agent (See DuaI and/or Designated Agent box below)

Buyer Agent (all company licensees represent Buyer)
Buyer Agent with Designated Agenry (only Licensee(s) namedBuyer Agent (Broker represents Buyer only)

Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designa:ed Agent box below)

SELLER'S REII\TIONSHIP WITH PA LICENSED BROKER

ffiNo Business Relationship (Seller is not represented by a broker)

Broker (Company) Licensee(s) (Name)

Company License # State License #
Direct Phone(s)Company Address

Company Phone
Company Fo<

Cell Phone(s)
Email

check only one):
Broker is (check only one):

Seller Agent (Broker represents Seller only)
DuaI Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below)

Seller Agent (all company licensees represent Seller)
Seller Agent with Designated Agency (only Licensee{s) named
above represent Seller)
Dual Agent (See DuaI and/or Designated Agent box below)

Transaction Licorsee (Broker and Licensee(s) provide real estate services but do not represent Seller)

A Broker is a Dual Agent when a Broker represents both Buyer and Seller in the same fiansaction. A Licensee is a Dual Agent when a
Licensee represents Buyer and Seller in the same transaction. All of Broker's licensees are also Dual Agents UNLESS there are separata

Designated Agents for Buyer and Seller. If the same Licensee is designated for Buyer and Seller, the Licensee is a Dual Agent.

By signing this Agreement, Buycr and Seller each acknowledge having been previously informed of, end consented to, dual agency,

DUAL

if applicable.

Buyer ,.ror'f_oi G- ASR Page 1 of14 Scllcr

COFTRIGIIT PEhINSYLVAIIIA ASSOCIATION OF Rf,ALTORS@ 2023

rw.9/22: rel.l/23

Comp|s - Mrir Litr , 4 E luoreooci, Avc Adltlre PA 190fii Phone: (264 .36-Eol 5 Fil:
AlhlcyEordli PrcducodwithLone\lb[Transac{ion8(zipFomEdition)717NHarwoodstSuite2200,Dallas,TX75201 w.lwolf.om

226 Mrplc St
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l. By this Agreem €Ilt, oateo June & 2024
Scller hereby agrees to sell and convey to Buyer, who agrees to purchase, the identifed Property.

2. PURCHASE PRICE Ar\D DEPOSITS (+14)
(A) Purchase Price $ 6(X).{X10.fi)

($i1[uqdred Thousand

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
u
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
4
45
&
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
63

il

U.S. Dollars), to be paid by Buyer as follows:
l. Initial Deposi! within_days (5 if not specified) of Execution Date,

if not included with this Agreement:
2. Additional Deposit within _ days of the Execution Date:
J.

Remaining balance will be paid at settlement.
(B) All funds paid by Buyer, ineluding deposits, will be peid by check, cashler's check or wired funds. AII funds paid by Buyer

within 30 days of $ettlement, including frrnds paid et settlement, will bc by cashier's check or wired funds, but not by per-
sonal check

(C) Deposits, regardless of the form of payment will be paid in U.S. Dollars to Broker for Seller (unless otherwise stated here: 
)"

who will retain deposits in an escrow account in conformity with all applicable laws and regulations until consummation or termi-
nation of this Agreement. Only real estate brokers are required to hold deposits in accordance with the rules and regulations of the
State Real Estate Commission. Checks tendered as deposit monies may be held uncashed pending the execution of this Agreement.

3. SELLER ASSIST (If Applicable) (r-r0)
Sellerwill pay $ or _7o ofPurchase Price (0 ifnot specified) toward
Buye/s costs, as permitted by the mortgage lender, if any. Seller is only obligated to pay up to the amount or percentage which is
approved by mortgage lender.

4. SETTLEMENT AND POSSTSSrON (l-23)
(A) Settlement Date is June 2E.2024 , or before ifBuyer and Seller agree.

(B) Settlement will occur in the county where the Property is located or in an adjacent county, during normal business hours, unless

Buyer and Seller agree otherwise.
(C) At time of settlement, the following will be pro-rated on a daily basis between Buyer and Seller, reimbursing where applicable:

current taxes; rents; interest on mortgage assumptions; condominium fees and homeowner association fees; water and/or sewer

fees, togetler with any other lienable municipal service fees. All charges will be prorated for the period(s) covered. Seller will
pay up to and including the date of settlement and Buyer will pay for all days following settlement, unless otherwise stated here:

(D) For purposes ofprorating real estate taxes, the "periods covered" are as follows:
l. Municipal ta,x bills for all counties and municipalities in Pennsylvania are for the period from January I to Decernber 31.

2. School ta,x bills for the Philadelphia, Pittsburgh and Scranton School Dishicts are for the period from January I to Decernber

31. School tax bills for all other school districts are for the period from July I to June 30. -
(E) Conveyance from Seller will be by fee simple deed of special warranty unless otherwise stated here:

$
$
$

(F) Payment of transfer taxes will be divided equally between Buyer and Seller unless othenrise stated here:

(G) Possession is to be delivered by dee4 existing keys and physical possession to a vacant Property free of debris, with all structures

broom-clean, at day and time of settlemen! unless Seller, before signing this Agreement has identified in writing that the Property

is subject to a lease.

(H) If Seller has identified in writing that the hoperty is subject to a lease or short-t€rm rental agreement possession is to be delivered

by deed, existing keys and assignment of existing leases and short-term rental agreements for the Property, together with security

deposits and interest, if any, at day and time of settlement Seller will not enter into any new leases or short-term rantal agree-

monts, nor extend existing leases or short-term rental agreements, for the hoperty without ttre written consent of Buyer. Buyer
will acknowledge existing lease(s) or short-term rental agre€ment(s) by initialing the lease(s) or short-term rental agreement(s) at

the execution of this Agreernent, unless othenrise stakd in this Agreement.

I Tenant-Occupied Property Addcrdum (PAR Form TOP) is etteched and made part of this Agreemcnt
5. DATES/TrME IS OF THE ESSENCE (1-10)

(A) Written acceptance of all parties will be on or before: June 9.2024
(B) The Settlement Date and all other dates and times identified for the performance of any obligations of this Agreement are of the

essence and are binding.
(C) The Execution Date of this Agreement is the date when Buyer and Seller have indicated full acceptance of this Agreement by

sigring and/or initialing it For purposes of this Agreemen! the number of days will be counted from the Execution Date, exclud'
mg the day this Agreement was executed and including the last day of the time period. All changes to this Agreement should be

initialed and dated.
(D) The Settlement Date is not extended by any other provision of this Agreement and may only be extended by mutual written agree-

ment of the parties.

(E) Certain terms and time periods are pre-printed in this Agreemont as a convenience to the Buyer and Seller. All pre'printed terms

and time periods are negotiable and may be changed by striking out the pre-printed text and inserting different terms acceptable

to all parties, except where restricted by law.

ASR Page 2 of 14
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6. ZONTNG(+r4)
Failure of this Agreement to contain the zoning classification (except in cases where the property {and each parcel thereof, if subdi-
vidable) is zoned solely or primarily to permit single-family dwellings) will render this Agreernent voidable at Buyels option, and, if
voide4 any deposits tendered by the Buyerwill be retumed to the Buyer without any requirement for court action.
Zoning Classification, as set forth in the local zoning

7. FD(TURES AI\[D PERSONAL PROPERTY (1.20)
ordinance: Residcntial

(A) It is possible for certain items of personal property to be so integrated into the Properly that they become fixtures and will be

regarded as part of the hoperty and therefore included in a sale. Buyer and Seller are encour4ged to be specific when negotiating
what items will be included or excluded in this sale.

(B) INCLIIDED in this sale, unless otherwise stated, are all existing items permanently installed in or on the Property, free of liens,
and other items including plumbing; heating; gas fireplace logs; radiator covers; hardwired security systems; therrnostats; lighting
fixtures (including chandeliers aod ceiling fans); pools, spas and hot tubs (including covers and cleaning equipment); electric
animal fencing systems (excluding collars); garage door openers and transmitters; mounting brackets and hardware for television
and sound equipment; unpotted plantings and tees; smoke detectors and carbon monoxide detectors; sump pumps;

storage sheds; fences; mailboxes; wall to wall carpeting; existing window screens, storm windows and screen/storm doors; win-
dow covering hardware (including rods and brackets), shades and blinds; awnings; central vacuum system (with attachments);

built-in air conditioners; built-in appliances; the range/oven; dishwashers; trash compactors; any remaining heating and cooking
fuels stored on the hoperty aJ the time of settlement; an{ if owned solar panels, windmills, water treatnent systems, propane

tanks and satellite dishes. Unless stated otherwise, the following items are included in the sale, at no additional cost:

(C) The following items are not owned by Seller and may be subject to a lease or otJrer financing agreement. Contact the provider/
vendor for more information (e.g., solar panels, windmills, water teatrnent systemsr Propane tanks and satellite dishes):

(D) EXCLLJDED fxtures and items:

8. BUTERTTNA|{CrNG(&22)
(A) Buyer may elect to make this Agreement contingent upon obtaining mortgage financing. Regardless of any contingency elected in this

Agreemen! if Buyer chooses to obtain mortgage financing the following apply:

L Buyer will be in default of this Agreement if Buyer furnishes false informatiotr to anyone concerning Buyer's financial

and/or employment status, fails to cooperate in good faith with processing the mortgage loan application (including payment

for and ordering of appraisal without delay), fails to lock in interest rate(s) as stated below, or otherwise causes the lender to

rejec! or refuse to approve or issue, a mortgage loan.

2. Within 

-days 

(7 if not specified) from the Execution Date of this Agreemen! Buyer will make a completed mortgage

application (including payment for and ordering of credit reports without delay) for the mortgage terms and to the mortgage

lende(s) identified in Paragraph 8(F), if any, otlerwise to a rcsponsible mortgage lende(s) of Buyefs choice. Broker for
Buyer, if any, otherwise Broker for Seller, is authorized to communicate with the mortgage lende(s) to assist in the mortgage

loan process. Broker for Seller, if any, is permitted to contact the mortgage lender(s) at any time to determine the status of the

mortgage loan application.
3. Seller will provide access to insurers' representatives an( as may be requiled by the mortgage lender(s)' to surveyors, municipal

officials, appraisers, and inspectors.

4. If the mortgage lende(s) gives Buyer the right to lock in interest rate(s) at or below the maximum levels desired, Buyer will
do so at least 15 DAYS before Settlement Date.

(B) The Loan-To-Value-e ratio (LTV) is used by lenders as one tool to help assess their potential risk of a mortgage loan. A particular

LTV may be necessary to qualift for certain loans, or buyers might be required to pay additional fees if the LTV exceeds a spe-

cific level. The appraised value of the Properly may be used by lenders to determine the maximum amount of a mortgage loan.

The appraised value is determined by an indepe'ndent appraiser, subject to the morQage lende/s underwriter review, and may be

higher or lowerthan the Purchase Price and/or market price of the hoperty.

r"id"r"f-0;-rG-* 0o
ASR. Pege 3 of 14

(C) It is expressly agreed that notwithsanding any other provisions of this contract, Buyer will not be obligated to complete the pur-

chase of the Property dsscribed herein or to incur any penalty by forfeiture of eamest money deposits or otherwise unless Buyer

has been gverL in accordance with HLIDIFHA or VA requirements, a written staternent by the Federal Housing Commissioner,

Veterans Administrafion, or a Direct Endorsement Lender setting forth the appraised value of the hoperty of not less than

(the Purchase Price as stated in this Agreement). Buyer will have the privilege and option of
proceeding with consummation of the contract without regard to the amount of the

is arrived at to determine the maximum mortgage the Deparfinent of Housing and Urban Development will insure. HUD does

not warart the value nor the condition of the Propeay. Buyer should satisff himselflherself that the price and condition of the

Property are acceptable.

Warning: Section 1010 of Title 18, U.S.C., Departrnent of Housing and Urban Development and Federal Housing Administration

Transactions, provides, "Whoever for the purpose of influencing in any way the action of such Departrnent, makes, passes, utters

or publishes any statement, knowing the same to be false shall be fined under this title or imprisoned not more than two years,

or both."

appraised valuation. The appraised valuation
$

127 Buyer

Producsd with Lone Ul/of TrarEdkrc (zipFonn Edition) 717 N Hanv@d St Suite 2200, Oallas, TX 75201 W.@[,eO
Seller

226 Mrplc St
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128
129
130
131
132
133
1U
135
136

(D) U.S. Depertment of Housing end Urban Ilevelopment (IIUD) NOTICE TO PURCHASERS: Buyer's Acknowledgment

n Buyer has received the HUD Notice "For Your Protection: Get a Home Inspection." Buyer understands the importance of
getting an independent home inspection and has thought about this before signing this Agreement. Buyer understands that
FIIA will not perform a home inspection nor guarantee the price or condition ofthe Property.

E Buyer will apply for Section 203(k) financing and this contract is contingent upon mortgage approval (See Paragraph 8(F))
and Buyer's acceptance ofadditional required repairs as required by the lender.

(E) Certificetion We the undersigne4 Selle(s) and Buye(s) party to this transaction each certiff that the terms of this contract for
purchase are true to the best of our knowledge and belief, and that any other agreement entered into by any of these parties in
connection with this transaction is auached to this AgreemenL

137
138
139
140
141
142
143
14

(F) MorQageContingency

E WAIVED. This sale is NOT contingent on mortgage financing, although Buyer may obtain mortgage financing and/or the

parties may include an appraisal contingency. Buyer and Seller understand that the waiver ofthis contingency does not restrict
Buyer's right to obtain mortgage hnancing for the Property.

tr ELECTED. This sale is contingent upon Buyer obtaining mortgage financing according to the terms outlined below. Upon
receiving documentation demonsfating the mortgage lender's approval, whether conditional or outrigh! of Buye/s mort-
gage application(s) according to the following terms, Buyer will promptly deliver a copy of the documentation to Seller, but

in any case no later than (Commitment Date).

145
146
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150
151

152
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l. The interest rate(s) and fee(s) provisions in Paragraph 8(F) are satisfied if the mortgage lende(s) gives Buyer the right to160
161
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1il
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182
183
184
185
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188
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190

191

guarantee the interest rat(s) and fee(s) at or below the morimum levels stated. Buyer gives Seller the right, at Seller's sole

option and as permitted by law and the mortgage lende(s), to contribute financially, without promise of reimbursement, to

Buyer and/or the mortgage lende(s) to make the above mortgage term(s) available to Buyer.

2. Seller may terminate this Agrecment after the Commitrnent Date by written notice to Buyer if:
a Seller does not receive a copy of the documentarion demonshating the mortgage lendet's conditional or outright approval

of Buyer's mortgage application(s) by the Commitrnent Date,

b. The documentation demonstrating the mortgage lender's conditional or outright approval of Buyefs mortgage applica-

tion(s) does not satisS the loan terms outlined in Paragraph 8(F), OR

c. The documentation demonstrating the mortgage lendefs conditional or outright approval of Buyer's mortgage applica-

tion(s) contains any condition not specified in this Agreement (e.g., Buyer must settle on another property, an appraisal

must be received by the lender, or the approval is not valid through the Settlement Date) that is not satisfied and/or removed

in writing by the mortgage lendo(s) within 7 DAYS after the Commitnent Date, or any extension thereof, other than

those conditions that are customarily satisflred at or near settlement (e.g., obtaining insurance, confirming employment).

3. Seller's right to terminate continues until Buyer delivers documentation demonstrating the mortgage lender's conditional

or outright approval of Buye/s mortgage application(s) to Seller. Until Seller tsrminates this Agreement pursuant to this

Paragraph, Buyer must continue to make a good faith effort to obtain mortgage financing. Termination of this Agreement by

Buyer due to the mortgage lendefs denial of Buyer's mortgage application(s) may demonsEate bad faith by Buyer and result

in the forfeiture of deposit monies to Seller.
4. If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Paragraphs 8(FX2), or the mortgage loan(s) is not obtained for settlemenl all

deposit monies will be retumed to Buyer according to the terms of Paragraph 26 and this Agreement will be VOID. Buyer
will be responsible for any costs incurred by Buyer for any inspections or certifications obtained according to the terms of this

Agreemen! and any costs incurred by Buyer for: (l) Title search, title insurance and/or mechanics' Iien insurance, or any

fee for cancellation; (2) Flood insurance, fire insurance, hazard insurance, mine subsidence insurance, or any fee for cancellation;
(3) Appraisal fees and charges paid in advance to mortgage lende(s).

5. If the mortgage lende(s), or a property and casualty insurer providing insurance required by the mortgage lender(s),

requires repairs to the Property, Buyer will, upon receiving the requirements, deliver a copy of the requirements to Seller.

Within 5 DAYS of receiving the copy of the requirements, Seller will notifu Buyer whether Seller will make the

required repairs at Selle/s expense.
a- If Seller makes the required repairs to the satisfaction of the mortgage lender and/or insurer, Buyer accepts

and agrees to the RELEASE in Paragraph 28 of this Agreement.

roiorr.fii [Et-
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First Mortgege on the Propcrty
Loan Amount $
Minimum Term_years
Type of mortgage
For conventional loans, the Loan-To-Value (LTV) ratio is not to
exceed _7o
Mortgage lerder

Interest rate _7o; however, Buyer agrees to accept the
intercst rate as may be committed by the mortgsge lender, not

to exceed a maximum interest rate of _%o.
Discount points, loan origination, loan placement and other fees

charged by the lender as a percentage of the mortgage loan (exclud-

ing any mortgage insurance premiums or VA funding fee) not to
exceed _ o/o (U/o if not specified) of the mortgage loan.

Second Mortgegc on the Property
Loan Amount $
Minimum Term_years
Type of mortgage
For conventional loans, the Loan-ToValue (LTV) ratio is not to

exceed _ o/o

Mortgage lender

lnterest rate 7o; however, Buyer agrecs to accept the
interest rate as mey be committed by the mortgage lender, not

to exceed a maximum interest rate of _yo.
Discount points, loan origination, loan placement and other fees

charged by the lender as a percentage of the mortgage loan (exclud-

ing any mortgage insurance premiums or VA funding fee) not to
exceed_o/o(V/oif nolspecified) of the mortgage loan.

Buyer

ProducedwithLons\^r'ofTracsciions(ziPFomEdilim)7l7NHawoodSt,Suite2200,Dalbs,Tx 75201 w.ltmlf.m
Sellcr
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b. If Seller will not make the rcquired rEpairs, or if Sellcr frils to rBpond withitr the ctrted time, Buyer will,
within 5 DAYS, notiry Seller ofBuyels choice to:
l) Make the repairyimprovemenB at BuyetJs expense, with permission and access to the Prop€rty given by Seller, which

will not be uueasonably withheld (Seller may require thal Buyer sign a pre-sctdement possession agrpement such as

the he-Settlement Possession Addendum [PAR Form PRE], which shall not, in and of itselt be considered unreason-

ablc), OR
2) TerminatE this Agreement by written notic€ to Seller, with all deposit monies retumed to Buyer a..ording to the tems

ofParagraph 26 ofthis Agrcement.
If Buyrr fiils to respond wirhin the time stated above or fails to termioale this Agreemert by u,ritten notica to Seller
within that timo, Buycr will 8cccpt the Property, makc the rcquired repairs/improvernents at Buyet's expense and agree

to the RELEASE in Paragraph 28 ofthis Agreemont.
9. CHANGE rN BUrER'S FTNANCTAL STATUS (9-18)

If a change in Buye/s financial status affects Buyels ability to puchas€, Buyer will prompdy nodry Seller and lende(s) to whom the
Buyer submitled a mortgage application, if any, in writing. A change in financial status includes, but is not limirEd to, loss or a change
in employme ; failure or loss of salo of Buye/s home; Buyer having hcured a new financial obligation; enEy of a judgment against

Buyer. Buyer undcrstrnds thrt {pplyirg for and/or iacurring rn .dditioml Iinancial obligatiol msy rffcct Buyer's ability to
purchase.

10. SELLER REPRESENTATTONS (l-20)
(A) Strtur of wrtGr

thrl the Property is served

192
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Seller represents

lllPubtic warer Communitv Water On-site wa&r n None !-
(B) Status ofsewer

l. Seller repr9s€nts that the Property is served by:

f-]Community Sewage Disposal SystemPublic Sewer
Individual Ol-lot Sewage Disposal System (see Sewage Notice l)

Ten-Acre Permit Exemption (s€e Sewage Norice 2)
Holding Tank (see Sewage Notice 3)

lndividual On-lot Sewage Disposal Systom in Proximity to Well (seo Sewage Notice I ; see Sewage Notice 4, if applicable)
None (see SewEge Notice l) E None Availabl€/Permit Limitstions in EIIect (see Sewage Notic€ 5)

2, Notices Pursusntto the Pctrosykrtrir Sewage Facilitica Act
NoticG l: There is no curretrtly eisting commutrity sGwrgc systcm rvailsble for the $ubjcct property. Section 7 of the
Pennsylvania Sewage Facilitios Act provides that Do person shall install, construcl request bid proposals for construction, alter,
repair or occupy any building or structure for which an individual sewage system is to be installe4 without first obtaining a

permit. Buyer is advised by this notice tha! before signing this Agroement, Buyer should contact the local ageDcy aharyed with
administering the Act to determine the procadure and requiremelts for obtaining a permit for an individual sewage system. The
local agency charged with administsring the Act will b€ the municipality wherc the Property is locatsd or that municipatity
wo.king cooperatively with others.
Nothc 2: Thfu Property is serviccd by sn itrdiyidutl s€wrgc system instrlled uDder the ten-rcre perEit ercDption
provisions of Sectiol 7 of tha Pctrtrsylv.trit Scw{ge Flcitities AcL (Section 7 provides that a permit may not be requircd

before installing, constructing, awarding a contract for construction, altering, repairing or cotrnecting to an individual sewage

system whero a len-acre parcel or lot is suMivided ftom a parcnt tract after January 10, 1987). Buyer is advised t]lat soils ard
site testing were not conducted and tha! should th€ system malfunction, the owner of the hoperty or properties serviced by
the system at the time of a rnalfirnction may be held liable for any contamination, pollution, public health hazard or nuisance

which occun as a result.
Notice 3: This Property is serviced by r holdirg tlrk (pcrEttrcnt or temporsry) to which sew8ge is corveyed by r
witcr carryitrg system rnd which is dcsigtrcd rtrd constrlctcd to fscilitatc ultimate di$posal of the 3€w8gc rt anolher
!ite- Pursuant to the PeDnsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Seller must provide a history of the annual cost of maintaining the
tank from the date of its installalion or December 14, 1995, whichever is later.
Notice 4: AD irdiyidurl scwrge systcrr hos becn instllled tt rtr isolatiotr diltrtrce ftom r wcll th.t is less thatr thc dis-
trnce specitied by roguhtiotr. The regulatioDs at 25 Pa- Code $73.13 pertaining to minimum horizontal isolation distances
provide guidance. Subs€ction (b) of $73.13 states that the minimum hodzontal isolation distance betweel an individual water

supply or water supply system suction line ard tr€atrn€nt tanks shall be 50 feat. Subsection (c) of $73.13 states that th€ hor-
izontal isolation distance betwesn the individuat waler supply or water supply systsm suction line and the pedmeter of the
absorption area shall be 100 feet.
Notice 5: This lot is withitr ar rrea iD which p€rmit limitatio[s lrc in cfiect snd fu subisct to those limitttioN. Sewage

facilities are not available for this lot and constuction of a slructure to b€ sorved by sewage facilities may not begin until
the municipality completes a major planning requircmenl pursuant 10 the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act alld regulations
promulgated thereunder.

(C) Historic Prescrvdiol
Seller is not aware of historic preservation restrictions regarding the Property unless otherwis€ statod herc:

II
II

(D) Lard Uso Restrictions

257 ruvcrrnitierf0T G

Property, or a portion of i! is subject to land use restrictions and may be preferentially assessed for tax puposes under the

following Ac(s) (see Notices Regardirg Land Use Restdctions b€low):

! egricultural Area Security Law (Right-to-Farm Acq Act 43 of l98l; 3 P.S. $ 901 a seq.)

l]FarmlandandForrstLandAssessmentAct(CleanandCreenProgram;Act319of1974;72P.S.$5490.1 et

ASR Prg. 5 of l4 S.lld In
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Open Space Act (Act,t42 of 1967; 32 PS. $ 5001 et seq.)

Conservation Reserve hogram (16 U.S.C. $ 3831 et seq.)
Other

2. Notices Rcgarding Lend Use Restrictions
a- Pennsylvania Right-To-Farm Act The property you are buying may be located in an area where agricultural operations

take place. Pennsylvania prot€cts agricultural resources for the production offood and agricultural products. The law limits
circumstances where normal agricultural operations may be subject to nuisance lawsuits or restrictive ordinances.

b. Clean rnd Green Program: hoperties enrolled in the Clean and Green Program receive preferential property tax assess-

ment. Buyer and Seller have been advised of the need to contact the County Tax Assessment Offrce before the execution
of this Agreement to determine the property tax implications that will or may result from the sale of the Property, or that
may result in the future as a result of any change in use of the hoperty or the land from which it is being separated.

c. Open Space Act: This Act enables counties to enter into covenants with owners of land desigrated as farm, forest, water
supply, or open space land on an adopted municipal, county or regional plan for the purpose of preserving the land as open

space. A oovenant between the owner and county is binding upon any Buyer ofthe Property during the period oftime that
the covenant is in effect (5 or l0 years). Covanants automatically renew at the end of the covenant period unless specific
termination notice procedures are followed. Buyer has been advised of the need to detemrine the restrictions that will apply
from the sale of the hoperty to Buyer and the propefly tax implications that will or may result from a change in use of the

Property, or any portion of it Buyer is fi.rttrer advised to determine the term of any covenant now in effect.
d. Conservetion Reserve (Enhancement) Program: Properties enrolled in the Conservation Reserve hogram or CREP are

environmentally-sensitive areas, the owners of which receive compensation in exchange for an agreement to maintain the
land in its natural state. Contacts last from l0 to 15 years and carry penalties to Seller if terminated early by Buyer. Buyer
has been advised of the need to determine the resfictions on development of the Property and the term of any contract now
in effecl Seller is advised to determine the financial implications that will or may result from the sale of the Property.

(E) Real Estate Seller Disclosure Law
Generally, the Real Estate Seller Disclosure Law requires that before an agre€ment of sale is signed, the seller in a residential real
estate transfer must make certain disclosures regarding the property to potential buyers in a form defined by the law. A residential
real estate transfer is defined as a sale, exchange, installment sales contract, lease with an option to buy, grant or other tansfer of
an interest in real property where NOT LESS TIIAN ONE AND NOT MORE THAN FOUR RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
T NITS are involved. Disclosures for condominiums and cooperatives are limited to the seller's particular unit(s). Disclosures
regarding common are&s or facilities are not required, as those elernents are already addressed in the laws that govern the resale

of condominium and cooperative interests.
(F) Public and/or Private Assssments

l. Seller represents thaL as of the date Seller sigrred this Agreernent, no public improvemen! condominium or homeowner asso'
ciation assessments have been made against the Property which remain unpai{ and that no notice by any government or public
authority (excluding assessed value) has beeir served upon Seller or anyone on Selle/s behalfl including notices relating to
violations of zoning housing building safety or fire ordinances that remain uncorrected, and that Seller knows of no condition
that would constitute a violation ofany such ordinances that remain uncorrected, unless otherwise specified here:
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2. Seller knows of no other potential notices (including violations) and/or assessments oxcePt as follows

(G) Highway Occupancy Permit
Access to a public road may require issuance of a highway occupancy permit from the Departnent of Transportation.

(H) Internct of Things (IoT) Devices
l. The pres€nce of smart and green home devices that are capable of connecting to the Intemet directly or indirectly, and the data

stored on those various devices make up a digital ecosystem in the Property sometimes referred to as the "Intemet of Things
(IoT)." Buyer and Seller acknowledge that IoT devices may transmit data to third parties outside of the control of their owner.

2. On or before settlernent, Seller will make a reasonable effort to clear all data stored on all IoT devices located on the hoperty
and included in the sale. Seller further acknowledges that all personal devices owned by Seller (including but not limited to
cellular telephones, personal computers and tablets) having connectivity to any IoT device(s) located on the hoperty will be

disconnected and cleared of relevant data prior to settlement. Further, no attempts will be made after settlement by Seller or
anyone on Sellefs behalfto access any IoT devices rernaining on the Property.

3. Following settlement, Buyer will make a reasonable effort to clear all stored data from any IoT device(s) remaining on the
Property and to restrict access to said devices by Seller, Sellefs agents or any third party to whom Seller may have previously
provided access. This includes, but is not limited to, restoring IoT devices to original settings, changing passwords or codes,

updating network settings and submitting change of ownership and contact information to device manufacturers and service
providers.

4. This paragraph will survive settlement.
rr. wATvERoFCoNTTNGENCTES(9-05)

If this Agreement is contingent on Buye/s right to inspect and/or repair the hoperty, or to veriff insurability, environmental condi-
tions, boundaries, certifications, zoning classification or use, or any other information regarding the hoperty, Buyer's failure to exer-
cise any of Buyer's options within the times set forth in this Agreement is a WAMR of that contingency and Buyer accepts
the Property and agrees to the RELEASf, in Paragraph 2E of this Agreement

r,id"kf_fi-G._ 0oASR Prgc 6 of 14Buyer
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12. BIIYER'S DUE DTLIGENCE/INSPECTIONS (r-Xt)
(A) Rights and Rcsponsibilities

l. Seller will provide access to insurers'representatives and as may be required by this Agreernent or by mortgage lende(s), to
surveyors, municipal officials, appraisers and inspectors; in additioru unless otherwise agrc4 only Parties and their real estate

license{s) may attend any inspections.
2. Buyer may make two pr€-settlement walk-through inspections of the Property for the limited purpose of determining that the

condition of the hoperty is as required by this Agreement and any addenda Buyer's right to these inspections is not waived
by any other provision of this Agreement.

3. Seller will h*ve heating and all utilities (including fuel(s)) on for all inspectionVappraisals.
4. All inspectors, including home inspectors, are authorized by Buyer to provide a copy of any inspection Report to Broker for

Buyer.
5. Seller has the right, upon request, to rereive a free copy of any inspection Report from the party for whom it was prepared.

Unless otherwise stateq Seller does not have the right to receive a copy ofany lendels appraisal report.
(B) Buyer waives or elects at Buye/s expensa to have the following inspections, certifications, and investigations (referred to as

"Inspection" or *Inspections") performed by professional contractors, home inspectors, engineers, architects and other properly
licensed or otherwise qualified professionals. All inspections shall be non-invasive, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the same

inspector is inspecting more than one syst€m, the inspector must comply with the Home Inspection Law. (See Paragpaph l2(D)
for Notices Regarding Property and Environmental Inspections)

(C) For elected Inspection(s), Buyer will, within the Contingency Period stated in Paragraph l3(A), complete Inspections, obtain any

Inspection Reports or results (refened to as "Report' or "Reports"), and accept the Property, terminate this Agreement, or submit
a written corrective proposal to Seller, according to the terms of Paragnph l3(B).

Home./Propcrty Inspections and Environmental Hazards (mold, etc.) r-DS t-os
Elected Buyer may conduct ar inspectiur of the hoperty's stuchral components; rmf; o<terio windows and exteri{r n["l"*$r

doon; exterior building m*erial, fasciq guftem and downspous; swimming Poolc hot tubs and spas; ap,plianc{; VU l*-t{-
elecrical tystems; interior and exterior plumbing; public sewer systerns; heaing and cmling systems; water pelretraY-
tion; electsomagnetic fields; wetlands and flood plain delineation; sfirchre square footage; mold and other environ

mental hazards (e.g., fingi, indom air guality, asbestol underground storage tankE etc); and any other iterns Buyer
may selecl If Buyer elects to have a home inspection of the hoperty, as defined in the Home Inspection t aw, the

home inspection must be performed by a firll mernber in good standing of a national home inspection associatioq

or a person $p€rvised by a firll member of a national home inspection association, in accordance with the ethical

standards and code of conduct or practice of that associatiou or by a properly lic€nsed or registered engineer or

architect (See Notices Regarding hoperty & Environmental Inspoctions)

\tood Infestation
Elected Buyer may obtain a written "Wood-Desfioying Insect Infestation Inspection Report" from an inspector certified as

wood{estroying pests pesticide applicator and will deliver it and all supporting documents and drawings

by the inspector to Seller. The Report is to be made satisfactory to and in compliance with applicable laws, mort-
gage lender requirements, and/or Federal Insuring and Guaranteeing Agency requirernents. The Inspection is to be

limited to all readily-visible and accessible areas of all structures on the hoperly, except fences. If the Inspection

reveals active infestation(s), Buyer, at Buyet's expense, may obtain a Proposal from a wood-destoying pests pesti'

cide applicator to treat the Properly. Ifthe Inspection reveals damage from active or previous infestation(s), Buyer
may obtain a written Report from a professional contractor, home inspector or structural engineer that is limited to

structural damage to the Property caused by wooddesfioying organisms and a Proposal to repair the Property.
I)eeds, Restrictions and Tnning (-os (-os
Buyer may investigate easements, deed and use restrictions (including any historic preservation restrictions or ordif l)Pll*?V
nances) that apply to the Property and review local zoning ordinances. Buyer may veri! that the present use of th{ '4.::-
Prope.ty (such as in-law quarters, apaftnents, home office, day care, commercial or recreational vehicle parking-
short-term rentals) is permitted and may elect to make the Agreement contingent upon an anticipated use. Present
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Elected

Elected

Elected

us€:

nuye. roitiar&LG-

Weter Service 
-DS 

,--DS
Buyer may obtain an Inspection of the quality ard quantity of the waier systern from a pmperly licensed or othenvisf nN[**
qualified water/well testing company. If and as required by the inspection company, Seller, at Selleds o<pense, *i[ UZ]- lt{-
locate and prcvide access to the on-site (or individual) water system. Seller will restore the Property to its previouF
conditiorl at Seleds expense, prior to settlement.

ffi;.'rn", obtain a radon test of the hoperty frorr a certified inspector. The U.S. Environmental **O"G"i frr;;
Agency (EPA) advises corrective action if the average annual exposure to radon is equal to or higher tttan 0.01 VU L f-r
working levels or 4 picoCurieVlitsr (4pCi/L). Radon is a natural, radioactive gas that is produced in the groun&-
by the normal decay of uranium and radium. Studies indicate that extendd exposure to high levels of radon gurs can

increase the risk of lung cancer. Radon can find its way into any air-space and can permeate a structure' If a

house has a radon problern, it usually can be cured by increased ventilation and/or by preventing radon enty. Any
person who testg mitigares or mfeguards a building for radon in Pennsylvania must be certified by the Deparbnent

of Environmental Protection. lnformation about radon and about certified testing or mitigation firms is available

through Departnent of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Radiation Protectiorl l3th Floor, Rachel Carson State

Offrce Building, P.O.Box8469, Hanisburg; PA 17105-8469, (800)23RADON or (717)783'3594.www.epagov

0oASR Prge 7 ofl4

PrcducodwithLdBVvcfTrarBaclim(zipFdmEditbn)7l7Nhiarx/oodSt,Suite22m,Oalbs,TX752Ol W&[,@(0

Scllcr

226 Mrplc St

;^



Doorsign Envelope lD: FEFCCBO$IBEl 4ED7-833A-66EAFF1285AF

Elected
On-lot Scwrgc (If Applicablc)
Buyer may obtaio an Inspeclioo of the iodividual onlot seu/age disposal system, which may include a hydrauli

Elected

Elected

Elccted

Elccted

load tes! fiom a qualifie4 professional inspeuor. If and as required by the inspection company, Seller, at t) 'w
expense, will locate, provide access tq empty the individual on-lot sewage disposal system and provide all
rceded, unless otherwise agrEed. Seller wilt rEsto.E the P.op€tty to its prsvious ..ndition, al Sellet's exp€Dse,

prior to settlernent. See P8ragnph l3(C) for mo.e information regEding the Individual OnJot Sewage Inspeclion
Contingelcy.
Property .nd Flood lrlsurrtlcc
Buyer may determine the insunbility of the Prop€rty by making application for property ard casualty insuranc
for the Property to a responsible insurer. Broker for Buyer, if any, otherwise Brokor for Seller, may
with the insurer to assist in tlle insur-anc€ process. If the Property is located in a specially-designat€d flood
Buyer may be requircd to carry flood insurance at Buye/s expense, \rhich may need to b€ ordered 14 days or more
prior to Sellement Date. Ravis€d flood maps and changes to Federal law may substsntially increase future flood
iuurance premiums or require insuranc.e for formsrly ex€{npt properties. Buyer should consult widr one or morc
flood insumnc. agents regarding the need for flood insurance and possible premium iDcreases.

Property Boutrd.rics /-oa -osBuyer may engage the services of a surveyor- title abstnctor. or other qualified professional to assess the r"g"l n[[t?&
description, certainty and location of boundaries and/or quantum of land. Most s€llers have not had the p.op"L€
surveyed as it is not a requiroment of property traNfsr in Pennsylvania. Any fences. hedges, walls and other natual-
or constructed barriers may or may not r€present the true bourdary tines of the Property. Any numerical represen-

tations of size of property are approximations only and may be inaccurate.

Lced-Bascd P8irt Hrzsrds (For Properties built prbr to 1978 only) /-oa /-o6
Before Buyer is obligated to purchase a resideotial dwelling built prio. to 1978, Buyer has lhe option to condu{ DNIW
a risk assessment and/or inspection of the Property for the presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paitZ v tI-
hazards. Rogsrdlcss ofwtether thfu impection is electcd or waived, tte Resideltial L€{d-Bascd Psina Ha?xrd-
Rcduction Act requirca I scller of property built prior to 1978 to providc the Buycr with 8tl EPA-rpproved
lcrd hrz$ds iltformatiotr prmphlet titlcd 'Protect Your Fsmily from Leed in Your Eomc," along with s
sepsrrte form, rttlched to this Agrcomctrt, dircl$ing Seller's koowlcdgc of lcrd-brsed psiDt hozfd! ond ery
le.d-brscd pritrt rccords regrrdirg thG Property.
(xhcr 
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The lnspections elected above do not apply to the followirB existing conditions and/or items:

(D) Noticcs Regrrding Property & Etrvirormcntal lDspcctiors
L Erterior Building Mxtcrids: Poor or improper hstallation of exierior building materials may result in moistue penetrating

the surface ofa structure wherE it may cause mold and damage to the building's fi'ame.

2, Asbestos: Asbestos is linked with several advers€ health effects, including various forms ofcancer.
3. Environmentll Hszrrds: The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has a list of hazardous substances, the use and disposal

of which are restricted by law. Generally, if hazardous substances are foulld on a Fop€rty, it is the propety ownels respon-

sibility to dispos€ of $em prop€rly.
4. Wethnds; Wetlands are Fotected by the federal and state govemments. Buyer may wish to hirp an environmental engincer

to iflvestigate whether the Property is located io a wetlands &pa to determine if pemits for plans to build, improve or develop

the property would be affected or denied because of its location in a wetlands area-

5. Mold, Fungi rnd lndoor Air Quality: Indoor mold contsminalion and the inhalalion of bioaerosols (bacteri4 mold spores,

pollen and virus€s) have bcen associated with allergic respons€s.

6. Addltional tnformstion: Inquiries or requests for more information about asb€stos and other hazardous substances can be

direccd ro the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Ariel Rios Building 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., WashingtorL D.C.

2M@, (202) 272-0167, arldlot the Departrnent of Healtl! Commonwealth of Pennsylvani4 Division of Environmental Health,

Harrisburg PA 17120. lnformation about indoor air quality issues is available through the Pemsylvaoia Department of Health
and may be obtained by contacting Hcalth & Welfare Building, 8th Floor West,625 Forst€r St., Harrisburg, PA 17120, or by

calling I -87 7 -1 24-3258.
13. TNSPf,CTION CONTTNGENCY (lGlE)

(A) The Contingency Period is _ days (10 if not specified) from the Execution Date of this Agrcement for each lnspection elected

in Paragraph 12(C).
(B) Within the ststed Contingcncy Period and as the result of any hspection elected in Paragraph l2(C), except as staled in

Paragmph l3(C):
1. If the results of the inspoctions elected in Para$aph I2(C) are sarisfaclory !o Buyer, Buyer WILL prBcnt all Report(s) in

ttreir cntirety to Scler, accept thc Property with tte inforDation strted in thc Repor(s) rtrd sgree to the RELEASE in
Psragrsph 2E ofthis Agrc.mc , OR

2. If the results of any inspeclion elected in Paragraph l2(C) arc uns&tisfactory to Buyer, Buyer WILL prescnt sll Report(s) in
their crtircty to Sellcr ttrd terminste this AgreemeDt by written notice to Seller, wirh all deposit monies returned to Buyer
accordi[g to the terms of Paragraph 26 ofthis Ag€€ment, OR os D3
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3. If the rEsults of any insp€ction elected in Paragraph l2(C) are unsalisfactory to Buyer, Buyer WILL prcsent dl Repor(s) in
their cntirety to Scller with r writtctr Correctivc Proposal ('Propossl") lfutiog correctiotrs strd/or credits desired by
Buycr.
The Proposal may, but is not required to, include the nan{s) of a properly licflsed or qualified professional(s) to perform

the corrections requested in the Proposal, provisions for paymen! including retests, and a Fojected date for completion of
tho corrections. Buyer age€s that S€ller will not be held liable for corrections that do not comply with mortgage lender or
govcmmedal rcquiremens if performed in a worknanlike manner sccording to the terms of Buyels Proposal.

a- Following the end of the Contingency Period Buye. and Seller will have _ days (5 if ror sp€cified) for a Negotiation
Pedod. During the Negotiation P6iod:
(l) Seller will acknowledge in writing Selle/s agrcement to salisry all the tems ofBuyel's Proposal OR
(2) Buyor and Setler will negotiaJe another mutually acceptable written agreement providing for any repaiB or improve-

melts to the hoperty and/or any credit to Buyer at s€ttlement, as acceptable to the mortgage lender, if any.

If Seller agrees to satis& all the terms of Buyels Proposal, or Buyer and Seller gntel into another mutually acceptable

rrdtt€n agresment, Buyer accepts tho koperty ard agrees to the RELEASE in Pardgraph 28 of this Agreement and the
Negotiation Period ends.

b. If no muluslly acceptable written agreement is rcached, or if Seller fails to respold during the Negotiation Period, within

_ days (2 ifnot specified) following th€ ctrd ofthe N.Sotiation Period, Buyer will:
(l) Accept the Property with the informalion stated in thc Report(s) and agee to thc RELEASE in Paragraph 28 of this

Ageement OR
(2) Terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller, widr all deposit monies rcttrmcd to Buyer accordi[g to the terms

ofParagraph 26 ofthis Agreement.
If Buyer 8nd Seller do not rerch r mutually rcceptrble writtcn .gre€Ectrt, 8nd Buyer does not terDirrte thb Agre.ment
by written noticr to Scller within the timc allotted io Prrsgrrph l3(BX3Xb)' Buyer will scccpt thc Propcrty rrd agree

to the RELf,ASE in ?rrrgnph 28 of this Agrccment Ongoing negotirtiotrs do not automaticrlly ertend the NeSotiation
Period.

(C) If a Report reveals the need to expand or replace the existing individual onJot sewage disposal system, Seller may, within
days (25 if not specified) of receiving the Report, submit a Prcposal to Buyor. The Proposal will hclude, but not be limited to,

ths name of the company to perform the expansion or replacement; provisions for payment, including retests; and a projected

completion date for corrective measures. within --rl- DAYS of rcc€iving Sellel's Proposal, or if no Proposrl is providcd within
the stltcd time, Buyq will noti& Seller in miting ofBuyels choice to:
l. Agree to the tcrms ofthe hoposal, accept the Property and agrEe to the RELEASE in Paragraph 28 ofthis Agreement, OR

2. Terminatc this Agr€ement by written notice to Seller, with all deposit monies retumed to Buyer according to the terms of
Paragraph 26 of this Ageeme,nt, OR

3. Accept the Property and the existing system and agree to the RELEASE irl Paragraph 28 of this Agrecment If required by

any mortgage lender and/or any governmental authority, Buyel will conect thc defecS before settlement or within the timc

required by the mortgage lender and/or govemmenlal authority, at Buyeis sole expense, wilh permission and access to the

Property given by Setter, which may not be umeasonably withhetd. If Seller denies Buyer permission and/or access to conect

the defects, Buyer may, within 5 DAYS of Seller's denial, terminatc this Agrcement by writlen notice to Seller, with 8ll

deposit monies retumed to Buyer according to the terms of Paragraph 26 ofthis Ageement.
If Buyer fails to rcspond within the time stated in Parag.aph l3(C) or fails to tcrminrte this Agreement by written notic€ to

Seller within thet time, Buyer will scccpt the Propcrty and agrce to the RELEASE in Pamgraph 28 ofthis Agreement.

14. Trrlf,s, suRvEYS AND COSTS (620)
(A) within 

- 

days (7 if not specified) from the Execution Dale of this Agreement, Buyer will order from a reputable title company

for delivery to Seller a comprehensive title report on the Propqty. Upon receipt, Buyer will deliver a fiee copy of the title report

to Seller.
(B) Buyer is encouraged to oblair an o\rnet's title insurance policy to protect Buyer. An owrels title insurance policy is different

fiom a lender's title insurance policy, which will not protoct Buyer &om clsims and attacks on the title. Ownels title insurance

policies come in standard and enhanced versions; Buyer should consult with s title iosurance rgent sbout Buyer's oplions.
Buyer agrces to releas€ and discharye any and all claims alld losses agaiDst Broker for Buyer should Buyer neglect to obtain an

owner's title insurance policy.
(C) Buyer will pay for the following: (l) Title search, title insurance and/or mecharics' licn insurancg or any fee for cancellation;

(2) Flood insuralc.€, fire insurance, hazard insurance, mine subsidence insunnce, or any fee for cancellation; (3) Appraisal fees

and charges paid in advance to mortgage lender; (4) Buyefs customary s€ttlement costs and accruals.

(D) Any swvey or surveys requirod by the title insurance company or the abstracting company for preparing an adcquate legal descrip-

tion of tho Prop€rty (or thc correction thereof) will be obtained and paid for by Seller. Any surv€y or surveys desired by Buyer or
required by the mortgage lendor will be obtained and paid for by Buyer.

(E) The Property will be conveyed with good and marketable titl€ that is insurable by a rtputable title insurance company at the reg-

ular rales, fiee and clear of all liens, encumbranc€s, aIId eas€ments, cxccptirg however the following: existing deed rest ctions;

historic preservation resrictions or ordinances; building rcst ctions; ordinances; easements of roads; easgments visible upon the
gpund; esements ofrecorc and privileges or rights ofpublic service companies, ifany.

(F) lf a chaDge in Sellels financial status affects Sellels ability to convey title to tlle Prop€rty on or before the Settlement Date, or
any extension thereot Seller shall promprly nodry Buyer in writing. A change in financial status includes, but is not limited to,

Seller filing baDkruptcy; filing of a foreclosure lawsuit against the Property; entry of a monetary judgrnent against Seller; notice

of public rax sale afecting the Property; and Seller leaming that the sale price of the Property is no longer sufficient to safisry all
liens and encumbranacs against the hoperty o9 D9
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(G) If Sello is unable to give good and marketable title ttrat is insurable by a reputable title insurance company at the regular rates,

as specified in Paragraph t4(E), Buyer may terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller, with all deposit monies retumed

to Buyer according to the terms of Paragraph 26 of this Agreemen! or take such title as Seller can oonvey. If the title condition
precludes Seller from conveying title, Buye/s sole remedy shall be to terminate this Agreement. Upon terminatiorL all deposit
monies shall be returned to Buyer according to the terms of Parzgraph 26 of this Agreement and Seller will reimburse Buyer for
any costs incurred by Buyer for any inspections or certifications obtained according to the terms of this Agreement and for those

items specified in Paragraph l4(C) items (l), (2), (3) and in Paragraph l4(D).
(H) Oil, gas, mineral, or other rights of this hoperty may have been previously conveyed or leased and Sellers make no representation

about the status of those rights unless indicated elsewhere in this Agreement.

f]OiL Gas end Minerel Rights Addendum (PAR Form OGM) is atttched to and made part of this Agreemcnt
(I) COAL NOTICE (rrYhere Appticable)

TTIIS DOCTJMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFE& INCLI.JDE OR INSI..IRE TTIE TITI.E TO T1IE COAL AND RIGIITS OF SUPPORT T]NDER-

NEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND TI{E OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY TIAVE TI{E COM.

PLETE LEGAL RIGHTTO REh,IOVEALL SUCHCOAL AND IN TIIATCONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULTTO TI{E STJRFACE OF THE LANDAND

ANY HousE, BUILDING oR oTmR sTRUcruRE oN oR IN sucH I-AND. (This notice is set forth in t}le manner provided in Section I of
the Act of July 17, 1957 , P.L. 984.) "Buyer acknowledges that he may not be obtaining the right of protection against subsidence

resulting from coal mining operations, and that the property described herein may be protected from damage due to mine subsid-

ence by a private contract with the owners of the economic interests in the coal. This acknowledgement is made for the purpose

of complying with the provisions of Section 14 of the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and the Land Conservation Act of April 27,

1966." Buyer agrees to sign the deed from Seller which deed will contain the aforesaid provision.

(J) The Property is not a "recreational cabin" as defined in the Pennsylvania Construction Code Act unless otherwise stated here:

(K) l. This property is not subject to a Private Transfer Fee Obligation unless otherwise stated here:

tr Private Transfer Fee Addendum @AR Form PTF) is attached to and made part of this AgreemenL

2. Notices Regarding Private Transfer Fees: In Pannsylvani4 Private Transfer Fees are defined and regulated in the Private

Transfer Fee Obligation Act (Act I of 20ll; 68 PaC.S. $$ 8101, *. seq.), which defines a Private Transfer Fee as "a fee that

is payable upon the transfer of an interest in real property, or payable for the right to make or accept the transfer, if the obli-
gation to pay the fee or charge runs with title to the properly or otherwise binds subsequent owners of property, regardless of
whether the fee or charge is a fixed amount or is determined as a percentage ofthe value ofthe property, the purchase price or

other consideration given for the transfer.'A Private Transfer Fee must be properly recorded to be bindin& and sellers must

disclose the existence of the fees to prospective buyers. Where a Private Transfer Fee is not properly recorded or disclosed'

the Act gives certain rights and protections to buyers.

15. NOTICES, ASSESSMENTS AND MUNICIPAL REQUIREMENTS (9.T8)

(A) In the event any notices of public and/or private assessments as described in Paragraph l0(F) (excluding assessed value) are

received after Seller has signed this Agreement and before settlemen! Sellsr will within 5 DAYS of receiving the notices and/

or assessments provide a copy of the notices and/or assessments to Buyer and will notiS Buyer in writing that Seller will:
L Fully comply with the notices and/or assessments, at Sellefs expense, before settlement. If Seller fully complies with the

notices andlor assessments, Buyer accepts the Property and agrees to the RELEASE in Paragraph 28 of this Agreement' OR

2. Not comply with the notices and/or ass€ssments. If Seller chooses not to comply with the notices and/or assessments, or fails

within the stetcd time to notis Buyer whether Seller will comply, Buyer will notif Seller in writing within 5 DAYS

that Buyerwill:
a" Comply with the notices and/or assessments at Buycr's expense, accept the Property, and agree to the RELEASE in

Paragraph 28 of this Agreement, OR

b. Terminate this Agreement by written notice to Sello, with all deposit monies retumed to Buyer according to the terms of
Paragraph 26 of this Agreement

If Buyer fails to respond within the time stated in Paragraph l5(AX2) or fails to terminatc this Agreernent by written notice

to Seller within that time, Buyer will accept the Property and agree to the RELEASE in Paragpaph 28 of this Agreement

(B) Hrequired by law, within 30 DAYS from the Execution Date of this Agreernen! but in no case later than 15 DAYS prior to

Settlement Date, Seller will order at Sellefs expense a certification from the appropriate municipal deparunen(s) disclosing notice

of any uncorrected violations of zoning housing building, safety or fire ordinances and/or a certificate permitting occupancy of
the Property. If Buyer receives a notice of any required repairVimprovements, Buyer will promptly deliver a copy of the notice to

Seller.
L Within 5 DAYS of receiving notice from the municipality that repairVimprovements are required Seller will deliver a

copy ofE6loiice to Buyer and notif Buyer in writing that Seller will:
a- Make the required repairVimprovemsnts to the satisfaction of the municipality. If Seller makes the required repairJ

improvements, Buyer accepts the Property and agrees to the RELEASE in Paragraph 28 of this Agreement OR

b. Not make the required repairVimprovements. If Seller chooses not to make the required repairVimprovements, Buyer will
notiff Seller in writing within 5 DAYS that Buyer will:
(l) Accept a temporary access certiflcate or temporary use and occupancy certificate, agree to the RELEASE in Paragraph

28 of this Agreement and make the repairs at Buyefs expensc after settlement, OR
(2) Terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller, with all deposit monies returned to Buyer according to the terms

ofParagraph 26 ofthis Agreernent.

If Buyer fails to respond within the time stated in Paragraph l5(BXlXb) or fails to terminate this Agreement by writ'
ten notice to Seller within that time, Buyer will eccept the Property and agree to the RELEASE in
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Ag€sment, and Buycr rccepts the r.spon3ibility to pcrforD thc reprirMmproveme[ts according to the terms of the

notic€ provided by the municipality.
2. lf repairJimprovements arc required and Seller fails to provide a copy of the notice to Buyer as required in this Paragraph'

Sellar will perform all repairvimprovements as required by the notice at Sello/s expense. Paragrrph l5(BX2) will survivo
s€ttlement

16. CONDOMINIUM/PLAI\II\IED COMMUNITY (HOMf,OWNER ASSOCIATTONS) NOTICE (9.16)
(A) Propcrty is NOT a Condominium or part ofa Planned Community unlsss checked below.

I CONOOUINIUM. The Properg is a unit of a condominium that is primarily run by a unit orrneN' association. Section 3407

of the Uniform Condominium Act of Pennsylvania requires Setlel to fimish Buyer with a Certificate of Resale and copies of
th€ condominium declaration (other thar plas and plans), the bylaws and the rules and regulalions of tho association.

I u-emteo CoMMUNITY (HoMEOWNER ASSOCIATION). The hoperty is part of a planned community as defined by

the Uniform Plamed Community Act. Saction 540(a) of the Act requires Seller !o fumish Buyer with a copy of the decla-

mtion (other than plats and plans), the bylaws, the rules and regulations of the association and a Cedificatc containing the

provisioos set forth in S€ction 5407(a) ofthe Act
(B) THE FOLLOWING APPLIES TO INITIAL SALES OF PROPERTIES THAT ARE PART OF A CONDOMINTUM

OR A PI,III\INED COMMUNITY:
If this is the first sale of the property after creation of the condominium or planncd community (hereforo a sale by the Declarano,

Seller shall fumish Buyer with a Public Offering Stalement no lster than the date Buyer executes this Agreement. Buyer may void

this Agreemurt within 15 days (if a condominium) or within 7 days (if pan of a planned community) after receipt of the Public

Offering Statement or any amendment to ttc Statement thar materially and adversely afccts Buyer. Upon Buyer dcclaring this

Agreement void, all deposit monies will be rstumed to Buyer according to th€ terms ofParagraph 26 of this Agreement
(C) THE FOI,T,OWING APPLTES TO RESALES OF PROPERTIES THAT ARE PART Otr' A CONDOMINIUM OR A

PI,ANNED COMMUNITY:
I. Within 15 DAYS from the Execution Da& ofthis A8recment, Seller, at Selle/s expense, will request ftom the association

a Certificale of Resale and any other documents nec€ssa4/ to enable Scller to comply with lhe relevant Act. The Act provides

that the association is requLed to proYide these documents within l0 days of Seller's rcquesl.

2. S€ller will promptly deliver !o Buyer all documents received from the associalior Under the Act, Seller is not liable to Buyer

for the failur€ of the associalion to proyid€ the Certificale in a timely manner or for any incorrect information provided by the

association in the Certifiaale.
3. The Act provides that Buyer may declare this Ageement VOID at any time before Buycr rcceives the association documents

and for 5 days after receipr, OR until s€ttlemen! whichever occuis fiIsL Buyels notice to Seller must be in writiry; upon

Buyer declaring this Agreement void, all deposit monies will be retumed to Buyer according to the terms of Paragaph 26 of
this A$eement.

4. If the association has the right to buy the Property (right of Iirst refusal), and the association exsrcises tllat right, Seller will
rcimburse Buyer for any costs incurred by Buyer for any inspections or certifications obtained ac€ording to the terms of the

Agreement and any aosts incuned by Buyer for: (l) Title search, title insurance ald/or mechanics'lien insurancq ol any fee

for canc€llatioq (2) Flood insuranco, fire insurance, hazard insumnce, mine subsidence ilsurance, or any fe€ for cancellation;

(3) Apprdisal fees ard charges paid in advanco 10 mortgage lender'

17. REAL ESTATE TAXES AND ASSESSED VALUE (+14)
In Penasylvani4 taxing authorities (school dishicts and municipalities) atrd property o\r'ners may appeal the ass€ssed value of a prop-

erty at the time of sale, or at any time thereaftor. A successful appeal by a taxing authority may result irl a higher assessed value for

thg property and an increase in property taxes. Also, periodic county-wide properq/ roassessments may change the assess€d value of
thc property and result in a change ir property tax.

18. MAINTENANCE AND RISK OF II)SS (I.I4)
(A) Seller will maintain rhe Property (including but not limited to, stsuctures, gounds, fxtures' appliances' and persorlal property)

specifically listed in this Agrocment in its Eesent conditiorl normal wear and tear excepted.
(B) Ifany part ofthe Property included in the sale fails bofu€ settlement, Seller will:

l. Repair or replace that part ofthe Property before s€ttlem€nt OR
2. Provide prompt written notic€ to Buyer ofSellels decision to:

a- Credit Buyer at settlement for the fair market value of the failed part of rhe Property, as &cceptable to the mortgage lender,

ifaay, OR
b. Not repair or replace the failed part of the Property, and not 6edit Buyer at settlemsnt for the fair market value of the failed

pan ot the Property,
3. lf Seller does not repat or replace the failed part of the Property or agrec to oedit Buyer for its fair mark€t value, or if Seller

fails to notify Buyer of Sollcr's choice, Buyer \f,ill noti! Seller in writing within 5 DAYS or before Settlement Date,

whichever is earlier, that Buyer will:
a- Accept the Property and agree to the RELEASE in Paragraph 28 ofrhis Ageement OR
b. Terminate this Agreement by writter notic€ to Sellcr, with all deposit monies r€tumed to Buyer according to the terms of

Paragraph 26 of this Agre€ment
If Buyor fails to rcspotrd wilhin the time stated in Paragmph l8(BX3) or frih to terminate this Agreement by written notice

to Seller within thal time, Buyer will rccept thc Proparty and agree to thc RELEASE in Paragraph 28 of this Agreement.
(C) Seller bears &e risk of loss from fire or other casualties until settlement If any property included in this sale is destroyed and not

replaced prior to settlement, Buyer will:
os o3
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l. Accept the Property in its thsn current aondition together with the proceeds ofany insuranc€ recovery obtainablo by Seller, OR
2. Terminaic lhis Agreement by wriften notic€ to Seller, with all deposit monies retumed to Buyer according to the terms of

Paragraph 26 ofthis Agreemenl
HOME WARRANTIES (l-10)
At or b€for€ s€fitement, either party may purchase a home warranty for the hoperty from a third-pafiy vendor. Buyer and Seller
undelstand that a home warranty for the Property does not alter any disclosue requiremqrts of S€ll€r, will not cover or warrant any
prerxisting defects of the Propcrty, and will trot alt€r, waive or extsnd any provisions of this AgrE€ment regarding inspections or
certifications that Buyer has electei or waived as part of this Ageemcnt Buyer atrd Seller undetstand that a broker who recommends

a home warranty may have a business r€lationship with the home warranty compony that provides a financial benefit to the broker.
RECORDTNG (94s)
This Agrc€ment will not b€ recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds or in aay other offic€ or place of public record. If Buyer
causes or permits this Ag.eoment to be rccorde4 Seller may elect to beat such act as a default oflhis Agreemelt.
ASSTGNMENT (r-r0)
This Agregment is binding upon the parties, their heirs, personal represcntatives, guardians and successors, and to the extent assign-

able, on the assigns of the parties herEto. Buyer will not trarsfer or assign this Agr€ement without the written consent of Seller unless

otherwise stat€d in this AgreemelL Assigment of this Ageement may result in additional tsansfer taxes.

GOVf,RNING LAW, VENUE AND PERSONAL JURISDICTION (945)
(A) The validity and construction of rhis A8r€emen! and the rights and duties of the parties, \,vill be govemed in accordance with the

lews ofthe Commonwealth of Pennsylvania"
(B) The parties ag€€ that any dispule, contsoveEy or claim arising under or in connection with this Agreement or its performance

by cithcr party submitted to a cault shall be filed exclusively by and in the state or federal cowts sitting in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania.

FOR.EIGN IIWESTMENT IN REAL PROPERTY TAX ACT OF I9EO (TIRPTA) O.I7)
The disposition of a U.S. real property interest by a foreign person (the tra$feror) is subject to the Foreign lnYestnent in Real Property

Tax Act of 1980 (IIRPTA) income tax withholding. FIRPTA authorized the United Stales to tax foreign persons on dispositions of U.S'
real property interests, This includes but is not limikd to a sale or exchange, liquidalion! redemption, gifr, transfcrs, etc. Persons pur-

chasing U.S. rcal property interests (tralsfere€) from foreign pe$ons, certain purchasers' agelts, and settlement officers are required

to withhold up to l5 percent of the anount realized (special rules for foreign corporations). Withholding is intended to ensure U.S.

taxation of gains realized on disposition of such inlercsts. The transferee/Buyer is thc wirhholding agent. If you are the hansferee/

Buyer you must find out if the tansferor is a foreign person as defined by the Act. If the transferor is a foreign person and you fail to
withhold, you may be held liable for the tax.
NOTICE REGARDING CONVICTf,D SEX OFFENDERS (MEGAN'S LAW) (+T4)
The Pennsylvania Gcneral Assembly has passed legislstion (often refcned to as "Megan's Law,'42 Pa-C.S. $ 9791 et seq.) providing

for community notification of the presence of certain convicted sex offenders. Buyers ere encoursged to contact the muricipsl
policc deprrtment or tho PGtrBsylvanir Ststc Police for infonnation r€laling to the presotce of s€x offenders near a particular prop-

erty, or to check the hformation oll the Pennsylvania State Police web site al www.pameganslaw.state.pa-us.

REPRESENTATIONS (l-10)
(A) Atl representarions, claims, advertising, promotional activities, brochurcs or plans of any kind madc by Seller, Brokers' their licens-

ees, employees, officers or partners 8re not a part of this Agtecment unless expressly incorporated or stated in this Agreement.

This Agreement contains the whole agreement between Seller and Buy€r, and therc are no other terms, obligations, covenants,

repres€ntations, statements or conditions, oral or otherwis€, of any kind whatso€ver conceming this sale. This Agreement will not

be altered, amonded changed or modified except in writing executed by the parties.

(B) Unless otherwis€ srated in this Agreernent, Buyer has i[spccted the Propcrty (including fixtuas and my personal prop€rty spe-

cifically listed herein) before signitrg this AgraemeDt or hrs wrived thG right to do so, rlld .grc€s to purchase thc Property
IN ITS PRESENT CONDInON, subjcct to inspection contingencies elccted in lhis Agrecment. Buyer acknowlcdges that

Brokers, thet licensees, employees, offic-€.s or parbers have not made an independent examination or determination of the

shuctural soundness of the kop€rty, the age or condition of the componests, environmental conditions, lhe permitted uses, nor of
conditions existing in the locale where the Proporty is situslcd; nor have they made a mechanical inspection of ary of lhe systoms

contained therein.
(C) Any repaits r€quircd by this Agreement will be completed in a workmanlike maoner.
(D) Broke(s) have provided or may ptovide services to assist unrepres€nted parties in complying with this Agreement.

DEFAULT, TERMINATTON AND RETTJRN OF DEP1OSITS (T.18)
(A) Wherc Buyer terminates this Agreement pursuant to any right granted by this Ageemen! Buyer will be entitled to a retum of all

deposit monies paid on account of Pwchase hic€ pusuant to the terms of Pamgmph 26(8), and this Agreement will be VoID.
Termination ofthis Agreemsnt may occur for other reasons giving rise to claims by Buyer and/or Seller for tlrc deposit monies.

(B) Regardlcss of the apparcnt entitlement to deposit monies, Pennsylvania law does not allow a Broker holding deposit monies to
determile who is entitled to th€ deposit monigs when s€ttlement does not occur. Brokor can only releas€ the deposit monies:

l. If this Agreement is terminated prior to s€ttlement and lhere is no dispute over entitlement to the deposit monies. A written
agr€ement signed by both porties is evidence thal ther€ is no dispute regarding deposit modes.

2. If, 8ftEr Broker has received deposit monies, Broker receives a \rritten agreemeDt that is signed by Buyer and Seller, directing
Broker how to distribute somc or all ofthe dcposit monies.

3. According to the terms of a final order ofcout.
4. According !o the terms of a prior written agrcement between Buyer and Seller that directs the Broker how to distribute the

deposit monies ifthere is a dis?ute between the parties thal is not resolved. (See Paragraph 26(C))

os
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(C) Buyer and Se ller agree that if there is a dispute over the entitlement to deposit monies that is unresolved _ days ( I 80 if not
specified) after the Settlement Date stated in Paragraph 4(A) (or any written extensions thereof) or following termination of the
Agreement whichever is earlier, then the Broker holding the deposit monies will, within 30 days of receipt of Buyer's written
request, distribut€ the deposit monies to Buyer unless the Broker is in receipt of verifiable written notice that the dispute is the
subject of litigation or mediation. If Broker has received verifiable written notice of litigation or mediation prior to the receipt of
Buye/s request for distribution, Broker will continue to hold the deposit monies until receipt of a written distribution agreement
between Buyer and Seller or a final court order. Buyer and Seller are advised to initiate litigation or mediation for any portion of
the deposit monies prior to any distribution made by Broker pursuant to this paragraph. Buyer and Seller agree that the distribution
of deposit monies based upon the passage of time does not legally determine entitlement to deposit monies, and that the parties

maintain their legal rights to pursue litigation even after a distribution is made.
(D) Buyer and Seller agree that a Broker who holds or distributes deposit monies pursuant to the terms of Paragraph 26 or Pennsylvania

law will not be liable. Buyer and Seller agree ttrat if any Broker or affiliated licensee is named in litigation regarding deposit
monies, the attomeys' fees and costs of the Broke(s) and licensee(s) will be paid by the parly naming them in litigation.

(E) Seller has the option of retaining all sums paid by Buyer, including the deposit monies, should Buyer:
l. Fail to make any additional payments as specified in Paragraph 2, OR
2. Fumish false or incomplete information to Seller, Broker(s), or any other party identified in this Agreement conceming

Buye/s legal or financial status, OR
3. Violate or fail to firlfill and perform any other tenns or conditions of this Agreement.

(F) Unless otherwise chccked in Paragraph 26(G), Seller may elect to retain those sums paid by Buyer, including deposit monies:
l. On account ofpurchase price, OR
2. As monies to be applied to Selle/s damages, OR
3. As liquidated damages for such default.

(G) m SELLER rS LIMITED TO RETAII\IrNG THOSE SUMS PAID BY BLIYE& INCLIDTNG DEFOSIT MONIES, AS
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

(H) If Seller retains all sums paid by Buyer, including deposit monies, as liquidated damages pursrant to Paragraph 26(F) or (G), Buyer
and Seller are released from further liability or obligation and this Agreement is VOID.

(I) Brokers and licensees are not responsible for unpaid deposits.

MEDTATTON (7-20)
Buyer and Seller will submit all disputes or claims that arise from this Agreement, including disputes and claims over deposit monies,

to mediation. Mediation will be conducted in accordance with the Rules and hocedures of the Home SellerVHome Buyers Dispute

Resolution Systenr" unless it is not available, in which case Buyer and Seller will mediate according to the terms of the mediation

system offered or endorsed by the local Association of Realtors@. Mediation fees, contained in the mediatofs fee schedule, will be

divided equally among the parties and will be paid before the mediation conference. Legal proceedings may be initiated prior to the

completion of the mediation process to stop any statute of limitations from expiring and for the purpose of indexing a lis pendens

by Buyer to prevent the fiansfer of title to a third party when Buyer is seeking to purchase the hoperty. The parties agree that all
proceedings shall be stayed until the completion of mediation and that a court of competent jurisdiction may award attorneys' fees to

the prevailing party should the court frnd that a party has unreasonably brcached this provision or acted in bad faith. Any agreement

reached through mediation and signed by the parties will be binding. Any agreement to mediate disputes or claims arising from this

Agreement will survive settlement.
RELEASE (e-os)
Buyer releases, quit claims and forever discharges SELLE& ALL BROKERS' their LICENSEES, EMPLOYEES and any

OFFICER or PARTIIER of any one of them and any otter PERSON' FIRM or CORPORATION who may be liable by or
through them, from any end ell claims, losses or demuds, including but not limited tq personal injury and property damage and

all of the consequences thereof, whether known or no! which may arise from the Presenco of termites or other wood-boring insects,

radon, lead-based paint hazards, mold, fungi or indoor air quality, environmental hazards, any defects in the individual onJot sewage

disposal system or deficiencies in the on-site water service systenL or any defects or conditions on the Property. Should Seller be in

default under the tenns of this Agreement or in violation of any Seller discloswe law or regulatiorl this release does not deprive Buyer

of any right to pursue any rernedies that may be available under law or equity. This release will survive settlemenl

REAL ESTATE RECOVERY FUI\ID (+18)
A Real Estate Recovery Fund exists to reimburse any persons who have obtained a final civil judgment against a Permsylvania real

estate licensee (or a licensee's affiliates) owing to fraud, misrepresentation, or deceit in a real estate transaction and who have been

unable to collect the judgment after exhausting all legal and equitable remedies. For complete details about the FunG call (717) 783'
3658.

COMMUNICATIONS WITH BTITER AND/OR SELLER (T-TO)

(A) If Buyer is obtaining mortgage financing, Buyer shall promptly deliver to Broker for Buyer, if any, a copy of all Loan Estimate(s)

and Closing Disclosure(s) upon receipt.
(B) Wherever this Agreement contains a provision that requires or allows communication/delivery to a Buyer, that provision shall be

satisfied by communication/delivery to the Broker for Buyer, if any, except for documents required to be delivered pursuant

to Peragreph 16. If there is no Broker for Buyer, those provisions may be satisfied only by communication/delivery being made

directly to the Buyer, unless otherwise agreed to by the parties. Wherever this Agreement contains a provision that requires or
allows communication/delivery to a Seller, that provision shall be satisfied by communication/delivery to lhe Broker for Seller, if
any. If there is no Broker for Seller, those provisions may be satisfied only by communication/delivery being made directly to the

Seller, unless otherwise agreed to by the parties.
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31. HEN)INGS(,Lr4)
The section and paragpph headings in this Agrecrnent are for convenieirce only and are not intended to indicate all of the matter in the

sections which follow them. They shall have no effect whatsoevo in determining the righr, obligations or intent of the parties.

32. SPECIAL CII\USES (r-r0)
(A) The following are attached to and madc part of this Agr€cment if chccked:

Sale & Settlement of Other Property Contingency Addendum (PAR Form SSP)

Sale & Settlernent of Other hoperty Contingency with Right to Continue Marketing Addendum (PAR Form SSPCM)

Sale & Seulement of Other Property Contingency with Timed Kickout Addendum (PAR Form SSPTKO)
Settlernent of Other hoperty Contingency Addendurn (PAR Form SOP)

Appraisal Contingorcy Addendum (PAR Form ACA)
Short Sale Addendum (PAR Form SHS)

@) Additional Terms:

Buyer and Seller acknowledge receipt of a copy of this Agreement at the time of signing.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and which counterparts

together shall constitute one and the same Agreement of the Parties.

NOTICE TO PARTIES: 1YIIEN SIGNED, THIS AGREEMENT IS A BINDING CONTRACT. Parties to this transaction are

advised to consult a Pennsylvania real eshte attomey before signing if they desire legal advice.

Return of this Agreemen! and any addenda and amendmentg including return by electronic transmission, bearing the signatures of all

parties, constitutes acceptance by the parties.

Buyer has received the ConsumerNotice as adopted by the State Real Estate Commission at 49 Pa- Code $35.336.

Buyer has received a statement of Buyel's estimated closing costs before signing this Agreernenr

Buyer has received the Deposit Money Notice (for cooperative sales when Broker for Seller is holding deposit money)

before signing this Agreemenl

Buyer has received the Lead-Based Paint llazards Disclosure, which is attBched to this Agreement of Sale' Buyer has

received the pamphlet Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home (for properties built prior to 1978).

asaa 6/9/2OZa

asas 6/9/2024
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Seller has

Seller

West
SELLER

Notice as adopted by the State Real Estate Commission at 49 Pa" Code $ 35.336.

of Seller's estimated closing costs before siping this Agreement

DATE
6t10t2024

-2L[c /4fu asys 611012024

DATf,SELLER
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ZONING NOTICE 
OCTOBER 21, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-25 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on October 21, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Linda Halpern       
 228 Maple Street  
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  228 Maple Street 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1    
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Linda Halpern   
 420 East 10th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
The Petitioner is seeking a Variance from Sections §27-809.1, Table A.1.a.ii to permit a six (6) feet high 
fence located between the front wall of the principal structure and the legal right-of-way, whereas no 
fence is permitted.  
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 
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Date:  October 16, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  228 Maple Street - Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
228 Maple Street is comprised of an existing single-family attached (triplex) residential dwelling that was 
constructed in 1986. The existing dwelling is a three (3)-story, 1,012 SF stucco building with an attached 
garage located on the ground floor to the rear of the dwelling. The front entrance facing Maple Street is 
at a higher elevation than the rear of the property. There is an existing approximately 4 ft high wrought 
iron fence located in the front yard of the property that extends to the adjacent property at 226 Maple 
Street. 
 
The 3,605 SF corner property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. 
The site is fronted by Maple Street to the east and West Third Avenue to the north; and residential 
properties in all other directions. Access to the rear of the site is by way of a shared private driveway off 
of an approximately 20’ wide unnamed alley to the south of 222 Maple Street.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant is proposing to remove and replace the existing four (4) ft high wrought iron fence with a 
new six (6) ft high white vinyl fence starting at the edge of the existing walkway leading to the front 
entrance and extending the fence across to the edge of the existing open front porch of the adjoining 
property of 226 Maple Street. The Applicant is seeking a variance from Section §27-809.1, Table A.1.a.ii 
to permit the replacement of the existing nonconforming four (4) ft high wrought iron fence to a new six 
(6) ft high white vinyl fence located in the front yard area between the front wall of the dwelling and the 
legal right-of-way of Maple Street in which the wall is oriented.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
In accordance with Section §27-809.1, Table A.1.a.ii of the Zoning Ordinance, the maximum height for 
fences on improved lots for the yard area between the front wall of a principal structure and the legal 
right-of-way of the street toward which the wall is oriented within the BR-1 zoning district is none 
permitted. Since there is an existing four (4) ft high wrought iron fence located within the front yard area, 
the existing wrought iron fence is considered existing nonconforming. Pursuant to Section §27-703.A, the 
nonconforming status of the existing wrought iron fence shall be permitted to continue and be use until 
it complies with the requirements of this Chapter. However, since the Applicant is proposing to remove 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 
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228 Maple Street                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 
the existing wrought iron fence and change it to a more nonconforming six (6) ft high fence in the front 
yard area of the property, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section §27-809.1, Table 
A.1.a.ii to permit a six (6) ft high fence to be located within the front yard area between the front wall of 
the dwelling and the legal right-of-way of Maple Street in which the wall is oriented, and to extend the 
fence to adjoin with the adjoining property located at 226 Maple Street, whereas no fence is permitted 
within the front yard area.  
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Zaning Apptication

1. Application is hereby made for:

flspoia Exception Ek*"r,."
fJappea of the decision of the zoning officer

ftonditional Use approva ft Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

2. Section of the Zoning from which relief is requested:
o

3. Address of the property, which is the of the application

4. Applicanfs Name:

Address:

Application

Dab SubmitH:

DabReceived:

1l Jrl sy
ErfrN

-20

5.

Phone Number (daytime):

E-mail Address:

Applicant is (check one): I€gal Equitable T

6. Properfy

Address:

Ornrner:

v1-0 E [o+{^

LJ^/t

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:'

I

7. Lot Dimensions: \^
District:

, Ll)/\r\



8- I{as ttrere been previous zoning rclief requested in connection with this Property?
Yes No[If yes, please describe.

9 PITT describettrc pnryentuse of the property includingany oristingimprovements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

'Ii^' f^r,Ay ,t i**rli'^*Lr--qffii lrolwty

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

fuo ekougu ,a (\e oQ 
Joryo'rlY,

11. Please describe proposal and imprwements to the property in detail.

Ae,^u* ? {+ 4{t t\ Wn(tlh{ rro,r Srr", f,f n W^ a
0n +a S,$'u ,{ t* f*/*\ d,l e^t Q.l7 ft^Vt, i

AEta.- u, it\ 6 .S igh lr,4+. It tnyl {rr*'r{*{,0 dt
l^\,0 ofl M'h ,\*fk dr^,l tvun,tg dcroy a,t 4ri g
d* d{, " ,$ &ay kork wtw, ;{ lv^ fll d 70 ' ry
a,u,! ,A q, \ t+ &^,e 2

a



12. Pleasedescribethereasonsthe Applicant believes that the requesEd relief shoutd be

\\a ry,r.fr@t 5i{q hqz^od. Ttw***l* rbn &ee
.f"r.i lt ,,1 fio#4ni p\ t/*\ C6ottdhu,r{ (barovtz, Alsu t^\

U I o,.S,ar g u,^[l rrit{,r q {/a-l\ d# A chi d a" qdhl autd rulQ fr$ h',/l
,4 rhq {r^t/ oue, tr {errn,

drr'rt tlla
urhat /tvrr

Fr/rr,q ol9 64f tr

-l6.,uil

t\ ryt $ a,a Sw Airrdly Dorr,r ,r{,

*{Yggy;g +'"wt&w h
If a Variance is being

a. The unique characteristics of the property:

b. How the Ordinance restricts development of the property:

6

,B zaAtg &\q
t\ %,t of fla /

b, q bll p,tuagt * 1ee 04q

neiehborhood.

propefi; and why the proposal could notbe less than whatis

l1- tall ur,{,[ u,ayf S.r,trflrg E utB,v rb/ftht4

Pl,{t \hr A eul k,M,l
d. Why the requested illief is ttre minimum required to reasonably use the

'ui?ry
c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

T w,l .lq,,ah ,"\- tu1 ,$," or9 $ f,* {prb6
it,;urj $ f CI.ri{u ptV0Lt{,

14. lhe tottgwing sTlon should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer

a Please indicaE the section of the zoning ordirrance that is the subject of the

19ning 9ffice1s decision (attach any wdtten cor€spondence relating to the
determination).

NIA

3



b. Pteaseexplain
dehmdnation.

a. Attomey's Name:

in deeail the reasons why you dimgree with the zoning officefs

15 If the Applicantis requestingany other type of relief, pleasecomptete thefollowing
section.

a. Typeofreliefthatis beingrequested by tlre applicant

/v 14

A) 14

b. Please indicatelhe section of the Zoning Ordinance relared to the relief beingrequesd. 
N l,+

N l,q

If the applicantis beingrepresented by anattorney, please provide thefollowing
information

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why fire requested relief shoutd be granted.

16.

b. Address:

c. PhoneNumben

d. E-mail Address:

4



I/we hereby certify tlat to tre best of mylnowledge, all of the above statemenb contained inthis Zoning Application and anypapers or planssub,mitted with this application to tlreBorough of ale true and co[ect

Applicant

L y'n
kgalOwner

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENI{SYLVANIA

COUNTYOFMONT@MERY

.A6 ubscribed and swom to before

Ndy

otary Pu

(Seal)

nsylvenia Aasoolat on ol l{otari6s

.u,i" J0 auyor

6v uNb* tlpt,izrznl

mmonwealth of Psnnaylvanla - NotEry
Kimberly Z6ra, Notary public

Montgom€ryCounty
My commission expires May5,2026

Commisslon number 1185103

Co Seal

4m F.yctt Srrcct, Suite iOO I Coashohod<co, PA 19428 | Phme: (610) E2E- 1092 | Ea* (610) 828- 0920 | rww.corhohocteopa.org

5



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKE.I
4{D Fayeffie Stret, Suito 2fi), Cmshohoclre,n, PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-l0ff2 Fax (610) 8284D.n

Decision

(For Borough Use fuy)

Application Granted n Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

No

n
trtr

tr

400FayetteSreet,Suite20O I Conshohocken,PAl942SlPhone:(610)828-1092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org

6



DEED BK 6362 PG o2474 to 02478.1
INSTRUMENT # : 2024A23417
RECORDED DATE: OSlL3l2O24 10:26:14 AM

]IiO]{TGOMERY COUNTY ROD

6312826-0020N

F
One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 - Norristown, PA 19404
Office: (510) 278-3289 - Fax: (610) 278-3859

\

s
RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE Page 1 of 6

Transactlon #:
Document Page Count:
Ooerator Id:

6929643 - 1 Doc(s)
4
smassie

Document Type:
Document Date:
Reference Info:

Deed
osl09/2024

PAXD BY:
KAPUN STEWART

RETURN TO: (Simplifile)
Kaplin Stewart
910 Harvest Drive Post ffice Box 3037
Blue Bell, PA 19422
(610) 941-2523
* PROPERW DATA:
Parcel ID #: 05-00-06096-00-1
Address: 228 MAPLE ST

Municipality:

School District:

PA
Conshohocken Borough
(100o/o)
Colonial

,} ASSOCIATED DOCUIIENT(S):

DEED 8K6362 PG A2474|'o42478.1
Recorded Date: 05/1312024 10:26:14 AM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

Ieanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds

CONSIDERATION /SECUR.ED AltlT:
TAXABLE AMOUNT:

FEES / TAXES:
Recording Fee:Deed
Affidavat Fee

Total:

$1.OO
$o.oo

$86.7s
$1.s0

$88.2s

Revl

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT
NOTE: lf document data differs from cover sheet, docurent data always supersedes.

"COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUiIENT FOR ANY ADDINOXAL INFORMANON
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Prepared by:
William J. Levant, Esquire
Kaplin Stewart
910 Harvest Drive
Blue Bell, PA 19422
610-260-6000 MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY

O$OO{}6OO6{G1 CONSHOHOCKENBOROUGH
228 MAPLE ST
HALPERN LEAH S $,5.00
8000 L u 028 113/05113t2024 JU

Retum to:
William J. Levant, Esquire
Kaplin Stewart
91 0 Harvest Drive
Blue Bel1, PA19422
610-260-6000

Parcel No.: 05-00-0609G00-1
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 228 Maple Street, Conshohocken,PA 19428

DEED

TIIIS DEED is made this 9s day of May, 2024 belween LEAH S. IIALPERN' having an

address of 666 Germantown Pike, Uait 2608, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 (hereinafter called

the Grantor), and

ANI)

LEAH S, HALPERN and LINDA M. HALPERN' as joint tenants with right of survivorship,

having addresses of 666 Germantown Pike, Unit 2608, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 and 420

East 10th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428, respectively (hereinafter called the Grantees),



OSl13l2O24 10:26:14 AM DEEDBK6362 PG02476 MONTCO

WITNESSETH, That the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar
($1.00) lawful money of the United States of America, unto her well and truly paid by the said

Grantees, at or before the sealing and delivery, hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold, aliened, enfeoffed, released and confirmed, and

by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, alien, enfeoff, release and confirm unto the said
Grantees, their heirs and assigns, as joint tenants with right of survivorship.

.',,.',:.':'.t: " : ''., .:'-,:' i r: ii.- .,.".". 
'i 

'.'
a,rrr. f}lAt cFRreIil lot or plaac 9f; ergtn{ Blbh: the hrlldlnge *nd '. .' ..'funprovanents tharson er.i$trrd, Sltutte ln the' borough of
Coqgfiohock€nr' County of I'tonEgotrery and Cournonnealth of
PonhsylvcnLa, boutded and descrtbsd aooordlng to a aubdlvltlon
Erlan nade for RLcherd DtClurclor-ihtei t0/16/1980 and revked'S/0/19S2 as batng reccr{ad ln Plan book B 40 $iga 105. ar
follorc. to rltt : . .r

itlr'
BEOInilIt$O it a polnu of, lntemeotlon of the t{orithwect slde of
ltapk Street t66 teet wldo! and the .Southwest. al.de of tblrd evenuo
lno nl{bh gl,ven} theace ertendlng froa raial polnb of beginnl*g- alons bhe saLd rlde of l{aplo atrcst, South ill degrees 00 nlnuter'flortr 35.00 fcat to a polnt t @rnsr of lot rBr on gald plenl
bhenoe erttendlng qlong the salne llorth {9 degroes 00 alurtar rE*tr.103.00 fset, to a trroln? & solnor tn llne of, lands ol Banlal talronr

': rfhqrtcs. ortqndlng along the aaoa, NorUh {l degreee 00 nlnuta* East,
':35.00 f6et to a Bolnt on Ehe Southreet rlile of thlrd Avenuo,..eforagq*il' lhanos artendtng along tho rarse, South {9 degreaa 00
i'nlnut6s'Bast 103.00 fect to the f,lrct rcntLonei polnt tnd ptaoe-,"..'.":.
., of, boglnning. r .' i1. '.."
.,1.... i i ., : .' : .r:.. ..'1i r i ,'" ;.,..,,

DSIMI lot "Ail on eal.d ple1 .rn* gontetrnlng 31605 squaro toet . . ', :"*.'
..;ol land. i ifli't.'i',.,'-,-,1_'i.]1,r....': :' '

BEING PARCEL NUMBER 05-00-06096-00-1 (mistakenly referenced as 05-00-06095-00-2 in
prior deed).

BEING KNOWN AS 228 Maple Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

BEING the same premises which Richard DiCiurcio and Carole Diciurcio, his wife, by Deed

dated February 26,1994, and recorded on March 2,1994, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds

in and for Montgomery County, in Book 5070, Page 1807, granted and conveyed unto Leah S.

Halpern.

THIS CONVEYAI\CE is exempt from Pennsylvania Realty Transfer Tax because it is a

transfer from parent to parent and child.

UNDER and Subject as aforesaid and the said Grantor, her heirs and assigns does by these

presents, covenant, grant and agree, to and with the said Grantees, their heirs and Assigns, that

the said Grantee, her heirs and Assigns, all and singular the Hereditaments and Prernises herein

above described and granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the Appurtenances, unto

the said Grantees, their heirs and Assigns, against her the said Grantor and against all and every

Person or Persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by,
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from or under him, her, them or any of them, shall and will subject as aforesaid, specially
WARRANT AND FOREVIR DEF'END.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF', the said Grantor has executed or caused these presents to be duly
executed the day and year first above written.

L s.

I herebv certifu that the address of the Grantees is:

666 Germantown Pike Unit 2608
Plymouth M PAt9462

For
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
:ss

COUNry OF MONTGOMERY

On this, the 9s day of May, 2024, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally

appeared LEAH S. HALPERN known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose

name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that she executed the same for

the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

MONTCO

a^,
Notary Public
My commission expires:

{.

d Ifr,t

r,
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REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE
COMPLETE EACH SECTION

RECORDER'S USE ONLY

MONTCO

J ffi BsR$r-,lxIF (Ex) MoD o*re ro

REV-183
state Tax Paid:

B@k:

ln6trumMI Nmbei

Page:

BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES
PO BOX 280603
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603

v2474
Oate Re@rded:

Telephone Number Grantee(s)/Lessee(s)
Leah S. Halpern and Linda M. Halpem

State

PA
ZIP Code
19462

City
Plvmouth Meetinq

State
PA

SECTION I

Date ofAcceptance of Document

05t09t2024
Grantor(s/Lessor(s)
Leah S.
Mailing Address
666 Germantown Pike, Unit 2608
City

mouth Meeti

Street Address
228Maple Street
County
Montgomery

Mailing Address
666 Germantown Pike, Unit 2608

City, Township, Borough
Conshohocken

Telephone Number

ZIP Code
19462

Tax Parcel Number
05-00-06096-00-1

School District
Colonial

SECTION II

SECTION III

2. Olher Consideration
+

5. Common Level Ratio Factor

x 2.82

Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? (= YES O NO

1. Actual Cash Consideration
1.00
4. County Assessed Value
128,450.00

1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed

,229.04

3. Total Consideration

= 1.00
6. Computed Value

= 362,229.00

1c- Percentage of Grantor's lnterest Conveyed
50%362

2. Fill in the Appropriate Oval Below for Exemption Claimed.

O Will or intestate succession.
(Name of Decedent) (Estate File Number)

.-) Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)

O Transfer from a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)

O Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)
(J Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemnation.

(lf condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)

Cf Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)

O Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be conected or conlirmed.)

C) Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division- (Attach copy ol articles.)

O Other (Provide a detailed explanation of exemption claimed. lf more space is needed attach additional sheets.)

Transfer from parent to parent and child.

Name

Lisa LaPenna
Telephone Number
(610) 941-2523

ZIP Code
19422

Mailing Address
Kaplin Stewart, 910 Harvest Dr

of Date

05t09t2024
TO FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUUENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.

L ilililrffirrllllil||llltl||[ryl|![il]rilililililr

1b. Percentage of Grantor's lnterest in Real Estate
100 %

SECTION IV

State
PA

City
Blue Bell

SECTION V

PAGE 1

1,830019105 J
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